
BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF POWER

Cert Serial No. Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-001 11-Apr-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation

Contract for the Engineering, Procurement 

and Construction (EPC) of Obiafu/Obrikom to 

Oben Gas Transmission Pipeline Project 

(OB3) Lots A and B

Messrs Nestoil Plc & Messrs

Oilserve Engineering Ltd

51,429,307,881.65 plus US$294,333,367.60 48,862,442,487.57 plus US$279,784,699.23 2,566,865,394.08 plus 

US$14,548,668.37  

US$439,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Thirty Nine Million, United States Dollars 

only) be funded under Domgas Budget

D-106  11-Apr-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) –

Claims and Variations for additional cost of

the subsisting NIPP Lot 22-1 Contract:

Construction of 1x150MVA, 330/132/33kV

and 1x60MVA 132/33kV Substation at Lokoja

including 2 No. 330kV Line Bays at Ajaokuta.

Messrs Cartlark / Parsian 

International Co.

Euro 4,038,068.25  plus 579,275,518.41 Euro 10,642,866.25  plus 

501,184,719.00

Euro 13,311,785.94  plus 

1,006,317,117.31

505,132,398.31 Euro 2,668,919.69 74,143,120.10  plus           Euro 

1,369,148.56

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-003 24-Apr-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Supply of Generator Regular 

Maintenance Spares for Shiroro Unit 411G3

Messrs Andritz Hydro GmbH Euro 1,037,877.00 plus 6,663,170.34 6,663,170.34 Euro 1,037,877.00 To be funded from Multi Year Tariff Order

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated by

PHCN vide letter reference

068/6021/051/2012 of April 2, 2012.     

D-004 21-May-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Supply of Generator Regular 

Maintenance Spares for Shiroro Unit 411G1

Messrs Andritz Hydro GmbH Euro 1,037,877.00 plus 6,663,170.34 6,663,170.34 Euro 1,037,877.00 ₦1,500,000,000.00 (One Billion Five

Hundred Million Naira only) from Multi

Year Tariff Order (MYTO) subsidy funds

released in October, 2011 as indicated

by PHCN vide letter reference

068/6021/086/2012 of May 15, 2012.     

D-005 24-Apr-12 Federal Ministry of 

Education

National Board for Technical 

Education (NBTE)

Provision of Consultancy Services for the

Contract for Ancillary Facilities and

Infrastructures in 51 Federal and State

Polytechnics and Monotechnics.

Messrs Hamitle Consults Nig,

Messrs TVE Consultants &

Associates and 3 others

298,845,597.75 272,859,024.05 25,986,573.70 N2,936,422,808.15 (Two Billion, Nine

Hundred and Thirty-Six Million, Four

Hundred and Twenty-Two Thousand,

Eight Hundred and Eight Naira Fifteen

Kobo only) under TETFund's "Year 2010

ETF Special Intervention Programme

(SIP)".

D-006 supersedes 

earlier cert  of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/006 

of 

April 24, 2012.

 

14-May-12 Federal Ministry of Trade 

and Investment

National Automotive Council Contracts for the Establishment of 

Automotive Testing Laboratories – Federal 

Ministry of Trade and Investment

Messrs Aron Nig Ltd, Messrs 

Dorina Nig Ltd and 2 others

3,580,171,305.55 3,493,699,365.55 86,471,940.00 To be funded from the Ministry‟s

Independent Fund, which was formed

from 2% levy on automotive imports from

1994 – 2007 as indicated by National

Automotive Council vide letter reference

NAC 993/S410/IX/522 of March 29,

2012.

D-007 26-Apr-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) -

Supply of Excitation (ELIN) Parts and DRS

Compact Protection Relays for Calabar,

Egbema and Gbarain Power Plants. 

Messrs Andritz Hydro GmbH and 

NDPHC/NIPP

Euro 540,326.25 Euro 179,842.00 plus Euro 21,855.25 Euro 540,326.25 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-273 this supersedes 

the earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/273 

of March 30, 2012.

27-Apr-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the first (1st) Batch of Fifty-Two

(52) Nos. Infrastructural Development

Projects by the Niger Delta Development

Commission (NDDC) in Nine (9) States of the

Region.

Various Contractors 192,936,964,856.29 190,113,028,723.22 2,823,936,133.07 N31,170,914,532.00 (Thirty-One Billion,

One Hundred and Seventy Million, Nine

Hundred and Fourteen Thousand, Five

Hundred and Thirty-Two Naira Fifty

Kobo only).

D-199  supersedes the 

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/199 

of January 19, 2012

 


2-May-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) –

Contract for the Construction of New

132/33kV Substation at Nsukka and a Line

Bay Extension at New Haven 132kV

Substation: - Claims and Variation Order as

Additional Cost of the Subsisting NIPP

Transmission Lot 21-1.

Messrs Renacs Engineering 

Limited

Euro 1,481,881.50 plus 212,393,744.70 Euro 2,701,580.47  plus 

202,804,988.10

Euro 3,512,321.19  plus 358,086,675.73 155,281,687.63 Euro 810,740.72 Euro 671,140.78  plus 

57,112,057.07

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-008 3-May-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Major Inspection, Overhaul 

and Restoration of GT 17 of Delta IV, Ughelli 

Power Plc

M/s Sermatech/MJB (Nig) Ltd US$12,093,285.36 plus 90,600,000.00 90,600,000.00 US$11,408,383.20  US$684,902.16 N1,329,263,000.00 (One Billion, Three 

Hundred and Twenty-Nine Million, Two 

Hundred and Sixty-Three Thousand  

Naira only).     



D-009 3-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Millenium Development 

Goals (MDGs)

Contract for the Consultancy Services for 

Reclamation of Abam-Nnuju-Igbiri-Oba-

Ojimba-Okujagu-Ama Water Front and Back 

Swamps Area in Okrika Local Government 

Area of Rivers State

Messrs ETAT Consulting Limited 395,597,123.26 383,251,938.63 12,345,184.63 N8,000,000,000.00 (Eight Billion Naira

only) under Millennium Development

Goals (MDGs) Conditional Grant

Scheme and Social Safety Nets as

approved by Mr. President vide letter

Ref. PRES/99/MT/72/185-

1/SSAP/MDGs/9 of January 5, 2012.

D-010 4-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Millenium Development 

Goals (MDGs)

Contract for the Reclamation Of Abam-Nnuju-

Igbiri-Oba-Ojimba-Okujagu-Ama Water Front

and Back Swamps in Okrika Local

Government Area of Rivers State.

Messrs Roudo Nigeria Limited 8,425,619,262.75 7,941,584,858.63 484,034,404.12 N8,000,000,000.00 (Eight Billion Naira 

only) under Millennium Development 

Goals (MDGs) Conditional Grant 

Scheme and Social Safety Nets as 

approved by Mr. President vide letter 

Ref. PRES/99/MT/72/185-

1/SSAP/MDGs/9 of January 5, 2012.

D-011 7-May-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Construction/Rehabilitation of 

outstanding Two (2) Nos. Projects out of Four 

(4) Nos. Projects under the 2011 Budget, by 

the Federal Ministry of Works

Messrs Dutum  Construction Nig 

Ltd and Messrs ARC Marine & Civil 

Contractors Ltd

5,086,318,815.05 4,965,059,772.95 121,259,042.10 762,300,000.00

D-012 7-May-12 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Repeat Procurement of 70 BRAND NEW

Units Toyota Hilux 4 x 4 Armoured Patrol

Vans (APVs) for the Nigeria Police Force

under the Police Reform Programme.

Messrs Toffy Ventures Limited 1,728,286,325,30 1,633,896,145.70 94,390,179.60 N12,050,000,000.00 (Twelve Billion, Fifty 

Million Naira only) under Y2012 Federal 

Government‟s Contribution for the 

Continuation of the Nigeria Police Force 

Reform Programme as indicated by 

Ministry of Police Affairs vide letter 

reference MPA/PROC/CAP/2129/Vol.1/6 

of 23rd April, 2012

D-188  supersedes the 

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/188 

of Dec 30, 2011

16-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs Services Purchase of 1No. Cessna Citation CJ4 

Acquisition Aircraft, equipped with state of the 

art Satellite Communication, two years of 

Spares, adequate Maintenance Support and 

the Training of two (2) Pilots and two (2) 

Engineers, for Anti-smuggling Operations

Messrs Africair Inc and  Messrs 

Global Solutions Nigeria Limited

1,737,503,898.90 1,737,503,898.90 N5,897,503,898.90 (Five Billion, Eight 

Hundred and Ninety-Seven Million, Five 

Hundred and Three Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and Ninety-Eight Naira Ninety 

Kobo only)

D-013 17-May-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

EPC Contracts (Transmission Lines and 

Associated Substations) – (a) Claims and 

Variation Order for New Heaven North 

Substation to New132/33KV Substaion at 

Nsukka, (b) Wayleave compensation to 2,183 

claimants in Enugu State with respect to New 

Heaven North Substation to New132/33kV 

Substation at Nsukka as Additional Cost of 

the Subsisting NIPP Transmission, (c) 

Additional Cost for Provision of Additional 

Security Measures for the subsisting NIPP 

Transmission Line (Lot 21-2) Contract

Messrs Pivot Engineering Company 

Limited

40,487,400.00 31,012,000.00 9,475,400.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-014 17-May-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction 

of Distribution Projects made up of (a) 

33/11kV Injection and 11/0.415kV 

Substations; (b) 33kV, 11kV and 0.415kV 

Lines all located within Areas of Operation of 

Kaduna Electricity Distribution Company 

Limited and Kano Electricity Distribution 

Company Limited - Claims and Variations for 

executing unforeseen/extra works as 

additional Cost for the subsisting NIPP 

Distribution contract Lot EPC-KD-KN1/31

Messrs Mono Tech Input Limited 95,040,787.23 US$4,657,325.42  plus 

1,029,180,812.97

US$4,657,325.42  plus 1,111,229,740.20 82,048,927.23 12,991,860.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-015 21-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

National Livestock 

Development Project 

(NLDP).

Revised Estimated Total Costs (RETC) for

Rehabilitation of Kaduna Dairy Processing

Plant and Installation of New Dairy

Equipment in Kaduna State.

Messrs Rahusa Ventures Nigeria 

Limited

172,363,592.00 197,109,516.05 369,473,108.05 172,363,592.00 N179,000,000.00 

D-016 23-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

National Emergency 

Management Agency 

(NEMA)

Contract for the Procurement of Some Critical 

Operational Equipment by the National 

Emergency Management Agency (NEMA)

D.O.M Communications Ltd 149,840,895.00 120,227,377.64 29,613,518.36 The project would be funded from the 

Disaster Management Fund of National 

Emergency Management Agency 

(NEMA)



D-017 23-May-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a) Emergency Works Order for the 

Completion of the 260-Meter Gap in the Gas 

Tie-In Pipeline to Alaoji Power Station; (b) 

additional Construction Works of 260-meter 

length of 18-inch Gas Pipeline to close the 

gap between the Terminal limits of the Gas 

Supply Pipeline Works under the Alaoji 

Power Station EPC Contract and that of 

NGC‟s Alaoji Gas Treatment and Metering 

Station EPC Contract per BPP‟s Approval 

dated March 31, 2011

Messrs Nestoil Plc 25,112,500.00 US$360,000.00 plus 36,000,001.00 US$360,000.00 plus 59,640,421.00 23,640,420.00 1,472,080.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-018 23-May-12 Federal Ministry of Works Office of the Surveyor-

General of the Federation 

(OSGOF)

Contract for the Acquisition of Multi-User 

License and Satellite Imagery of Nigeria.

Messrs Infoterra UK/EIT 3,700,000,000.00 3,125,547,519.06 574,452,480.94 N2,127,489,834.00 (Two Billion, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Seven Million, Four 

Hundred and Eighty-Nine Thousand, 

Eight Hundred and Thirty-Four Naira only

D-019 23-May-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for Six (6) Nos. outstanding Projects 

under the first (1st) Batch of Fifty-Two (52) 

Nos. Infrastructural Development Projects by 

the Niger Delta Development Commission 

(NDDC) in Nine (9) States of the Region

Various Contractors 22,558,754,210.85 22,558,754,210.85 N2,291,212,900.29 (Two Billion, Two 

Hundred and Ninety-One Million, Two 

Hundred and Twelve Thousand, Nine 

Hundred  Naira Twenty-Nine Kobo only).

D-020 31-May-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Roads Maintenance 

Agency (FERMA)

Contract for the Emergency Repairs And 

Pavement Strengthening of Sections along 

Onne Port - Kaduna Route Project for 

Movement of Turbines to Kaduna Power 

Plant

Federal Roads Maintenance 

Agency (FERMA).

2,026,178,076.77 1,629,899,447.91 396,278,628.86 N821,941,109.50 (Eight Hundred and 

Twenty-One Million, Nine Hundred and 

Forty-One Thousand, One Hundred and 

Nine Naira Fifty Kobo only)

D-023 6-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for “Full Restoration of Additional 

Units Plus Balance of Plant” at Omotosho 

Power Plc

Messrs China Machinery and 

Engineering Corporation (CMEC).

US$10,416,402.43 US$10,092,771.15 US$323,631.28 N450,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Fifty Million Naira only) from FY2011 

Appropriation  and the balance from 

MYTO subsidy funds to bridge the 

funding gap in the Y2011 Appropriation 

as indicated by PHCN vide letter 

reference 

TCN/CEO/01/90.003A/1141/2011 of 28th 

November, 2011

D-229  supersedes  

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/229 

of March  5, 2012

6-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement and 

Installation of the New Security System at the 

Nations Airports as follows

Messrs Psybernetix Limited 10,000,359,375.00 9,443,549,531.25 556,809,843.75 N4,200,000,000.00 (Four Billion, Two 

Hundred Million Naira only) under BASA 

Funds (as approved by National 

Assembly) and Stabilization Funds (as 

approved by Mr. President)

D-024 7-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Construction of 2x30/40MVA 132/33kV 

Substation at Talata Mafara: (a). Variation 

Order for Access Road to the Substation; (b). 

Variation Order for Access Road to the Staff 

Quarters

Messrs Continental Engineering 

Nigeria Limited

15,195,000.00 US$2,380,432.90  plus 

214,259,197.29

US$2,380,432.90  plus 229,454,197.29 15,195,000.00 N26,000,000.00 (Twenty-Six Million 

Naira only).

D-025 7-Jun-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian Content 

Development and Monitoring 

Board (NCDMB)

Contract for the Acquisition of Land for a Pilot

Line Pipe Mill Facility in Polaku, Bayelsa

State. 

Messrs Peers & Partners 145, 267,750.00 141,889,430.55 3,378,319.45 To be funded from the Nigerian Content 

Development Fund (NCDF) intervention 

portion of 30% as indicated by Nigerian 

Content Development and Monitoring 

Board (NCDMB) vide letter Ref. 

NCDMB/ES/07/12 of May 24, 2012

D-026 7-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs Services Variation Order on the Contract for the

Construction of Nigeria Customs Service

Corporate Headquarters Building, Abuja and

Consultancy fees for stage III. 

Messrs D & B Limited , Design Cost 

Associates.

5,159,401,452.87 5,303,209,590.32 9,604,298,875.48 4,301,089,285.19 858,312,167.68 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) of 

the Nigeria Custom Service

D-027 8-Jun-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the (a). Construction of Phase I 

of the Southern Parkway from Christian 

Centre (S8/9) to Ring Road 1 (RRI); (b). 

Construction of Phase II of the Southern 

Parkway from Christian Centre (S8/9) To 

Ring Road 1 (RRI) in the Federal Capital 

Territory Abuja

Messrs Setraco Nigeria Limited 16,234,553,335.61 16,234,553,335.61 3,500,000,000.00

D-028 8-Jun-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the – (a). Provision of 

Infrastructure to Apo Estate Layout, Abuja, 

Phase I; (b). Provision of Infrastructure to Apo 

Estate Layout, Abuja, Phase II, Federal 

Capital Territory

Messrs CAT Construction Group 

Limited

5,754,722,480.33 5,754,722,480.33 1,000,000,000.00

D-029 11-Jun-12 Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Group Life Assurance for Employees of the

Federal Government.

Office of the Head of Civil Service 

of the Federation/Various 

Underwriters as in the attached 

signed list

Various as in the respective Schedule Various as in the respective Schedule N8,710,484,735.00 (Eight Billion, Seven 

Hundred and Ten Million, Four Hundred 

and Eighty-Four Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Thirty-Five Naira only) 

under Service-Wide Vote of Y2012 

Appropriation at the Federal Ministry of 

Finance as indicated by OHCSF vide 

letter reference HCSF/SW/SS/GLA/B/274 

of April 23, 2012



D-030 11-Jun-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the: (a) Provision of Engineering 

Infrastructure to Mbora District, Phase I, 

Abuja, (b) Provision of Engineering 

Infrastructure to Mbora District, Phase II, 

Abuja, Federal Capital Territory

Messrs Sammya Nigeria Limited 19,952,798,155.76 19,952,798,155.76 N3,700,000,000.00 (Three Billion, Seven

Hundred Million  Naira only).

D-031 11-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Construction of 3rd Benin – Onitsha 330kV

D/C Transmission line - Claims and

Variations Order as Additional Cost of the

Subsisting contract. 

Messrs KEC International Limited 317,289,490.00 5,698,030,767.00 5,968,239,229.00 270,208,462.00 47,081,028.00 N102,600,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Two  Million, Six Hundred Thousand 

Naira only)

D-032 12-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Lands, 

Housing and Urban 

Development (FMLHUD)

Federal Ministry of Lands, 

Housing and Urban 

Development (FMLHUD)

Contract for the Variation on the Contract for 

the Construction of the Federal Secretariat 

Complex, Yenagoa, Bayelsa State, by 

Federal Ministry of Lands, Housing and 

Urban Development (FMLHUD)

Messrs Trenur Nigeria Limited 588,380,137.80 2,563,476,419.85 3,121,821,857.85 558,345,438.00 30,034,699.80 N4,160,000,000.00 (Four Billion, One

Hundred and Sixty  Million Naira only).

D-036 13-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Transaction Advisory 

Services for Design, Build, Finance and 

Operate (DBFO) for the Apakun to the 

Murtala Mohammed International Airport 

Road Route No. F269 in Lagos State

Messrs Roughton International 

Limited

297,746,203.00 297,746,203.00 N6,980,000,000.00 (Six Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Eighty Million Naira only)

D-037 13-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Transaction Advisory 

Services for Design, Build, Finance and 

Operate (DBFO) of the 2nd Niger Bridge 

linking Anambra and Delta States

Messrs Roughton International 

Limited

325,638,828.00 325,638,828.00 N6,980,000,000.00 (Six Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Eighty Million Naira only)

D-042 14-Jun-12 Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF)

Contracts for the Supply and Installation of 

Equipment and Machineries and Payment of 

Consultancy Fees for Laboratory/Workshop 

Equipment Consultancy by the Petroleum 

Technology Development Fund

Various Contractors 8,142,918,772.10 8,142,918,772.10 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) 

D-044  supersedes 

Projects No. 20 

Construction of 

Umuada Layout 

Internal Road Asaba 

(6.8km) Delta State in 

the earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with ref 

No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/273 

of April 27, 2012.

14-Jun-12 Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the first (1st) Batch of Fifty-Two 

(52) Nos. Infrastructural Development 

Projects by the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) in Nine (9) States of the 

Region - Construction of Umuada Layout 

Internal Road Asaba (6.8km Delta State

Messrs Cromwell Technologies Ltd 1,115,944,202.52 1,115,944,202.52 N31,170,914,532.00 (Thirty-One Billion, 

One Hundred and Seventy Million, Nine 

Hundred and Fourteen Thousand, Five 

Hundred and Thirty-Two  Naira Fifty 

Kobo only)

D-045   This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/045 

of August 8, 2012

19-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Re-Construction of the 

outstanding sections of the Benin-Ofosu-Ore-

Ajebandele-Shagamu Expressway Phase III

Messrs Reynolds Construction Co. 

Nig. Ltd

66,874,686,664.23 65,223,155,642.34 1,651,531,021.89 N10,500,000,000.00 (Ten Billion, Five 

Hundred Million Naira Naira only) from 

FY2012 FGN Budget for the Subsidy 

Reinvestment and Empowerment 

Programme (SURE-P)

D-046 14-Jun-12 Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the Second (2nd) Batch of 

Fourteen (14) Nos. Infrastructural 

Development Projects by the Niger Delta 

Development Commission (NDDC)

Various Contractors 29,812,891,871.02 26,881,643,524.38 2,931,248,346.64 N3,630,000,000 (Three Billion, Six

Hundred and Thirty Million Naira only).

D-047 14-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Budget Office of the 

Federation

Restricted Tendering Process for the 

Engagement of the Services of Programme 

Management Consultants to Provide 

Consultancy Services to Subsidy 

Reinvestment and Empowerment 

Programme (SURE-P) Committee

Messrs AECOM US$685,000.00 US$410,000.00 US$275,000.00 N1,000,000,000.00 (One Billion Million 

Naira only)

D-049 18-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Contract for the Production and Distribution of 

improved Varieties of Planting Materials

Federal Ministry of Agriculture and 

Rural Development

676,880,000.00 676,880,000.00 N3,801,984,044.00 (Three Billion, Eight 

Hundred and One Million, Nine Hundred 

and Eighty-Four Thousand, Forty-Four 

Naira only)

D-224 This supersedes 

the earlier cert of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/224 

of February  29, 2012

19-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Power Federal Ministry of 

Power/Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)/Transmission 

Company of Nigeria (TCN)

Design, Manufacture and Supply of 6 No. 

60MVA 132/33KV Power Transformers 

Complete with accessories and spare parts

Messrs Liaoning Efacec Electrical 

Equipment CO. Limited (LEEEC)

599,716,793.94 599,716,793.94 To be funded from Multi Year Tariff Order 

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated by 

PHCN vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/512/2012  of 

June 11, 2012

D-050 21-Jun-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the Construction of Model 

Hostel at Federal University, Otueke Bayelsa 

State by the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC)

Messrs Mangrovetech Construction 

and Engineering Nigeria Limited.

1,935,583,683.00 1,935,583,683.00 290,000,000.00

D-051    21-Jun-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Contract for the re-award of the Contract for 

the Construction of Skills Acquisition Centre 

in Edo State

Messrs Hal-gold Nigeria Ltd 4,627,222,904.00 3,150,065,136.03 1,477,157,767.97 3,400,000,000.00

D-242  This 

supersedes the earlier 

cert of “No Objection” 

with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/242 

of March 14, 2012

25-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Power Federal Ministry of 

Power/Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)/Transmission 

Company of Nigeria (TCN)

Contract for the Design, Manufacture and 

Supply of 2Nos x 300MVA, 330/132/33KV 

Power Transformers complete with 

Accessories and Spares for Alaoji and Egbin 

Transmission Substations

Messrs VON ROLL Transformers 

Limited

971,961,565.41 971,961,565.41 To be funded from Multi Year Tariff Order 

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated by 

PHCN vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/513/2012  of 

June 11, 2012



D-052 25-Jun-12 Ministry of Communication 

Technology

Nigerian Communications 

Commission

Contract for the Provision of Consultancy 

Services for Open Access Model for 

Deployment of Fibre Optic Infrastructure 

Broadband for National Development

Messrs KPMG 380,767,509.00 311,156,882.00 69,610,627.00 12,581,839,360.00

D-053 27-Jun-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Implementation of the FCT 

Rail (Mass Transit System) as an Addendum 

to the FGN/CCECC Contract for the Nigeria 

Railway Modernization Project – Request to 

vary the scope of work for the Abuja Rail 

Mass Transit Project Lots 1 & 3, Federal 

Capital Territory

Messrs China Civil Engineering and 

Construction Corporation (CCECC)

US$823,540,545.87 US$823,540,545.87 47,500,000,000.00

D-054 29-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Dualization of Kano-

Maiduguri Road, Section-II, (Shuwarin-Azare) 

Contract No.5879 - Additional Works on the 

Subsisting Contract for the Extension from 

Dutse to Kwanar Huguma a distance of 

24.20km

Messrs Setraco Nigeria Limited 8,650,466,672.78 35,841,452,834.88 44,193,730,492.36 8,352,277,657.48 298,189,015.30 N1,670,265,453.00 (One Billion, Six 

Hundred and seventy Million,Two 

Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand, Four 

Hundred and Fifty-Three Naira only)

D-055 29-Jun-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation

Contract for the Revised Estimated Total

Cost for the re-engagement of Consultants

for the full Resident Supervision for the

Construction of two (2) and three (3)

Bedrooms Bungalows in the nine (9) States

of the Niger Delta Region.

Various Contractors 177,086,435.16 229,266,450.00 406,234,087.34 176,967,637.32 118,797.84 N1,500,000,000.00 (One Billion, Five

Hundred Million Naira only).

D-056 29-Jun-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

National Poverty Eradication 

Programme (NAPEP)

Contract for the Procurements of Various 

Goods by National Poverty Eradication 

Programme (NAPEP)

Various Contractors 2,452,453,578.33 2,452,453,578.33 N4,900,000,000.00 (Four Billion, Nine

Hundred Million Naira only).

D-057 3-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Ports Authority Contract for the Supply of 

Radiation/Explosive Detection Devices

Messrs Ebonite Nigeria Limited

189,733,635.00 189,733,635.00

N2,229,911,000.00 (Two Billion, Two 

Hundred and Twenty-Nine Million, Nine 

Hundred and Eleven Naira only

D-058 3-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Ogun Osu River Basin 

Development Authority 

(OORBDA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) and 

Variation Orders in respect of the Contract for 

the construction of Ilesha dam and water 

supply scheme (Phase I) in Osun State

Messrs RCC Nigeria Limited 1,562,640,531.65 2,439,186,582.71 3,699,950,586.91 1,260,764,004.20 301,876,527.45 N10,500,000.00 (Ten Million, Five

Hundred Thousand Naira only).

D-059 3-Jul-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration  (FCTA)

Contract for the Extension of Contract 

Periods and Upward Review of Contract 

sums for the Resident Supervision of 

Completion of Roads B6/B12, Airport 

Expressway and Outer Northern 

Expressways

Messrs Yolas Consultants, Messrs 

Ben Mose & Partners and Messrs 

Aro & Partners

270,325,956.60 270,325,956.60 N23,321,902,453.00 (Twenty-Three 

Billion, Three Hundred  and Twenty-One 

Million, Nine Hundred and Two 

Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifty-Three  

Naira only)

D-060 5-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

National Emergency

Management Agency

(NEMA).

Contract for the Procurement of Some Critical 

Operational Equipment by the National 

Emergency Management Agency (NEMA)

Messrs Megaforce Trading & 

Investment Co. Ltd and Messrs 

Alaqata Global Investment Ltd

336,052,700.00 254,123,267.47 81,929,432.53 The project would be funded from the 

Disaster Management Fund of National 

Emergency Management Agency 

(NEMA)

D-061 5-Jul-12 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Airforce Contract for the Procurement of 6Nos Brand 

New MI-171SH Helicopters and Associated 

Equipment and Services, Cost of Ground 

Support Equipment, Spares and Training for 

the use of Nigerian Airforce

Messrs Rosoboronexport of 

Russia/Solicom Engineering Ltd

US$143,500,000.00 US$143,500,000.00 

To be funded under UN Peace Support 

Operation Account in New York as 

indicated by MOD vide letters DK/195 

CON/I/178 of April 30, 2012, and DK/95 

CON/II/283 of June 26, 2012 respectively

D-062 9-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a) Site Assessment Services in respect of 

Eighteen (18) Gas Turbines and Equipment 

for NIPP Power Plant Projects at Calabar, 

Egbema, Ihovbor, Gbarain and Sapele, (b) 

Contract Agreement with General Electric 

International Inc. to supply materials for 

remedial works in respect of four GE Frame 9 

Gas Turbines and Equipment located at 

Sapele; (c) Supply of parts/materials for 

Sapele, Ihovbor, Egbema and onsite services 

for major inspection of Ihovbor GT1 and GT4 

in respect of GE Frame 9 Gas Turbines and 

Equipment supplied by General Electric for 

NIPP Power Plant located at Sapele; (d) 

Contract Agreement with General Electric 

International Inc. for the Supply of 

Parts/Materials for Calabar, Egbema and 

Gbarain in respect of GE Frame 9 Gas 

Turbines and Equipment supplied by General 

Electric for NIPP Power Plant

Messrs General Electric 

International Inc

US$7,959,086.76 US$16,014,715.46 US$21,124,623.68 US$5,109,908.22 (Five Million, One 

Hundred and Nine Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Eight United States 

Dollars Twenty-Two Cents only) 

inclusive of US$452,204.27 as a 

Provisional sum and US$135,661.28 for 

other charges necessary to deliver the 

parts and services to various power 

plant sites

US$2,849,178.54 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-063  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/063 

of July 09, 2012

9-Jul-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology

Development Fund (PTDF).

Contracts for the Establishment of Oil & Gas 

Research Centre & Museum Oloibiri, Bayelsa 

State

Various Contractors 36,315,019,032.62 34,962,631,734.69 1,352,387,297.93 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)

D-064 10-Jul-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology

Development Fund (PTDF).

Contracts for the Supply and Installation of 

Equipment and Machineries (Drilling 

Simulator) by the Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund

Messrs Henry and Nick Associates 2,716,524,078.40 2,593,045,711.20 123,478,367.20 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)



D-065 10-Jul-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) of 

contract in respect of the Construction of the 

Abuja Enterprise Agency (AEA) Headquarter 

Building – Federal Capital Territory 

Administration

Messrs Hammite – Tek Nig. Limited 138,623,316.70 267,062,069.54 392,663,356.40 125,601,286.86 13,022,029.84 N336,700,000.00 (Three Hundred and 

Thirty-Six  Million, Seven Hundred 

Thousand Naira only)

D-066 12-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigerian College of Aviation

Technology (NCAT).

Contract for the provision of insurance cover 

for Assets of the Nigerian College of Aviation 

Technology (NCAT) for a period of one (1) 

year (i.e. 1st July, 2012 to 30th June, 2013)

Messrs A&G Insurance Company 

Limited

393,009,642.79 311,882,991.19 81,126,651.60 N450,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Fifty Million Naira only)

D-067 12-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs Services Augmentation of Contract for the 

Construction of Helicopter/Aircraft Hanger for 

Nigeria Customs Service Airwing at NNamdi 

Azikiwe International Airport, Abuja and 

Consultancy fees for stage III

Messrs Grandeur Engineering 

Services Limited and Messrs 

Coplan  Associates

673,721,536.02 572,024,241.92 1,123,674,951.32 551,650,709.40 122,070,826.62 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) of 

the Nigeria Custom Service

D-021 This supersedes 

the earlier certificates 

of “No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/021 

of  May 31, 2012

19-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Claims and Variation for the subsisting NIPP 

Transmission Line Lot 17 - 2 contract:  

Engineering, Procurement and Construction 

Contract for Lot 17 - 2 132kV Onne-Port 

Harcourt D/C TX Line (10kM) and 330kV 

Afam Port Harcourt D/C TX Line(40kM). 

Messrs Energovod Engineering 

(Nig) Ltd

US$3,347,193.67 plus 560,924,339.58 US$5,056,520.47 plus 607,726,626.64 US$8,403,714.14  plus 888,582,012.35 280,855,385.67 US$3,347,193.67 280,068,953.91 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-124  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificates of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/124 

of  November 15, 2011.

19-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)/TCN

Contract for Lot 2007-9 Jos – Kafanchan 

132kV D/C Transmission Line - Additional 

Cost Of N114,396,201.00 for Jos – 

Kafanchan 132kV D/C Transmission Line

Messrs Energo (Nigeria) Limited 114,396,201.00 1,227,995,053.00 1,321,383,890.50 93,388,837.50 21,007,363.50 N86,000,000.00 (Eighty-Six Million Naira 

only).

D-068  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificates of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/002 

of  April 11, 2012

19-Jul-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation

Contract for the Supply and Manufacture of 

Obiafu/Obrikom (OB3) Line Pipes

Messrs Jiangsu ,Messrs Vigeo and 

Messrs SCC Nigeria Ltd

US$126,055,283.00 US$124,807,693.58 US$1,247,589.42 US$439,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Thirty Nine Million, United States Dollars 

only) be funded under Domgas Budget

D-069 26-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Claims and Variations for Nipp Engineering, 

Procurement and Construction Contract for 

Lot 7 132/33kV Substation Awka (New), 

132/33kV Substation Extension Alausa, 

132kV DC Transmission Line Alausa-Oke 

Aro and 132kV DC Transmission Line Oke 

Aro T- off –Ikorodu Maryland. Claims and 

Variation for Substation only

Messrs News Engineering Nig. Ltd 

and KEC International Ltd of India

US$2,479,801.08 plus 756,918,481.51 US$11,728,205.91 plus 

709,031,438.45

US$14,081,635.42 plus 1,094,220,095.03 385,188,656.58 US$2,353,429.51 US$126,371.57  plus 

371,729,824.93

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-070 24-Jul-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology

Development Fund (PTDF).

Contracts for Consultancy Services for the 

Supply and Installation of Equipment and 

Machineries by the Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund as follows

Various Contractors 1,084,632,536.00 1,084,632,536.00 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)

D-071 24-Jul-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Petroleum Technology

Development Fund (PTDF).

Contract for the Revised Estimated Total 

Cost (RETC) for the Construction of 

International Conference Centre (Lot 1), 

NIPPS Kaduna

Messrs Beamco Nigeria Limited 247,432,950.00 4,399,471,486.25 4,646,904,436.25 247,432,950.00 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)

D-204  

This supersedes the 

earlier certificates of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/204 

of  July 26, 2012.

13-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP):- 

(a) Design Consultancy Services for  Niger 

Delta Medium Sized Power Plants and 

Transmission Infrastructure, (b) Extension of 

Design Consultancy Services Contract 

(Addenda No.1-3) for the Niger Delta Medium 

Sized Power Plants and Transmission 

Infrastructure, (c) Extension of Design 

Consultancy Services Contract (Addendum 

No.5) for the Niger Delta Medium Sized 

Power Plants and Transmission Infrastructure

Messrs Lahmeyer 

International/O.T. Otis Engineering 

Joint Venture

Euro 5,078,893.00  plus 1,239,964,110.00 Euro 25,123,133.86  plus 

3,134,714,755.00

Euro 29,643,666.20  plus 

3,924,290,240.00

789,575,485.00 Euro 4,520,532.34 Euro 558,360.66  plus  

450,388,625.00

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-072 1-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Consultancy Services for 

Feasibility Study and Project Engineering for 

765KV Super Grid

Messrs Monenco + AF Consult 

Switzerland

US$2,715,502.03  plus N315,435,025.53 

Plus  5% VAT on onshore component of 

N15,771,751.28 

US$1,818,050.00  plus N142,991,424.45  Plus 

5% VAT on offshore and onshore components of 

N21,312,180.72 

306,726,239.98 N100,000,000.00 (One Hundred Million 

Naira only)



D-073 1-Aug-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Construction of FCT-Water 

Board Head Office Complex, Jabi, Federal 

Capital Territory Abuja

Messrs Independent Services Ltd 773,267,594.93 605,630,335.03 167,637,259.90 N130,000,000.00 (One Hundred and

Thirty Million Naira only).

D215  This supersedes 

the earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/215 

of June 12, 2012.

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

EPC Contracts (Transmission Lines and 

Associated Substations) - (a) Claims and 

Variation Order for New Heaven North 

Substation to New132/33KV Substation at 

Nsukka, (b) Additional Cost for Provision of 

Additional Security Measures for the 

subsisting NIPP Transmission Line, (c) 

Wayleave compensation to 2,183 claimants 

in Enugu State with respect to New Heaven 

North Substation to New132/33kV Substation 

at Nsukka as Additional Cost of the 

Subsisting NIPP Transmission, (Lot 21-2) 

Contract

Messrs Pivot Engineering Company 

Limited/Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

5,810,183,492.50 US$3,859,326.52  plus 

1,043,553,632.16

US$3,859,326.52 plus 6,813,478,745.65 5,758,237,197.00 plus 11,687,916.49 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-038  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/038 

of June 13, 2012

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a). Claims and Variations for additional cost 

of the subsisting NIPP Transmissions and 

Substations Lot 14 Contract:  Construction of 

Abeokuta Substation and new DC Line, Lekki 

– Aja DC Line, New Abeokuta Substation, 

Otta, Ogba, Papalanto; (b). Wayleave 

Compensation for Transmission Lines and 

Substations Project (Lot 14 - T)

Messrs Chris Ejik International 

Agencies Limited and Chemo 

Technics Limited/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

8,113,697,115.14 US$28,929,833.64  plus 

2,392,643,792.14 

US$28,929,833.64  plus 

10,166,151,170.47

7,674,742,616.04  plus  98,764,762.30 340,189,736.80 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-039  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/039 

of June 13, 2012

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a). Claims and Variation for additional cost of 

the subsisting NIPP Transmission Lot 15 

Contract:  Construction of Apo 132/33kV 

substation extension, 42km Gwagwalada – 

Kukwaba 132kV DC line, Gwagwalada 

2x150MVA, 330/132kV substation, 

Gwagwalada 132/33kV substation, 42km 

Gwagwalada – Apo DC 132kV line and 

Kukwaba 2x60MVA, 132kV substation; (b). 

Wayleave Compensation for Gwagwalada – 

Eastmain – Kukwaba – Apo 132kV DC 

Transmission Line (Lot 15-2 and 3) Project

Messrs CCC International 

Engineering Nigeria Limited/Niger 

Delta Power Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

1,555,390,372.11 US$41,666,713.90 plus 

3,078,457,497.03

US$41,666,713.90  plus 

4,616,365,167.27

1,532,832,047.11  plus  5,075,623.13 17,482,701.87 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-048 This supersedes 

the earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/048 

of June 18, 2012

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP):  

(a). Claims And Variations for National 

Integrated Power Project Transmission Lot 1 

Markurdi- Jos DC Line 1X150MVA, 

330/132KV Makurdi Substation, 1X150MVA 

330/132KV Substation at Jos; (b). Wayleave 

Compensation for Makurdi - Jos 330kV 

Transmission Line (Lot 1) Project

Messrs North China Power 

Engineering (Beijing) Company 

Limited and Chemo-Technics 

Limited/Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC).

2,576,769,194.93 Euro 65,760,407.74  plus 

6,703,934,056.58

Euro 65,760,407.74  plus 

9,227,259,605.51

2,507,809,651.70  plus 15,515,897.23 53,443,646.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-043  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/043 

of June 14, 2012

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a). Construction of Benin-Benin (North) 

330KV Single Circuit Transmission Line 

Claims and Variations Order as Additional 

Cost of the Subsisting NIPP Transmission 

Line, (b). Way leave compensation of 

Claimants in Benin-Benin North, Edo State, 

Lot 19-3

Messrs Steers International/Elem & 

Elgo/Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

2,337,517,418.23 US$9,928,438.64  plus 

806,217,482.96

US$9,928,438.64  plus 3,132,388,963.37 2,322,877,498.46 plus 3,293,981.95 11,345,937.82 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-278  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/278 

of March 30, 2012

2-Aug-12 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigerian Police Contracts for the Provision of Full Aviation 

Hull, Third Party Liability, Passenger Liability 

and Crew Accident Insurance policy on two 

(2) New Bell 412 EP Helicopters for the 

Nigeria Police Force (NPF).

Consortium of Messrs Prime Touch 

Insurance Brokers, Unity Kapital 

and Messrs. IGI Plc as the Lead 

Underwriter

740,576,200.00 740,311,600.00 264,600.00 N12,500,000,000.00 (Twelve Billion, Five

Hundred Million Naira only) under Y2012

Federal Government‟s Contribution for

the Continuation of the Nigeria Police

Force Reform Programme as indicated

by Ministry of Police Affairs vide letter

reference MPA/PSD/S/0323/I of July 12,

2012.

D-074 6-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Appointment of Fire Detection/Prevention and 

Fire-Fighting Service Providers for 

NDPHC/NIPP Power Stations at Olorunsogo, 

Sapele, Alaoji, Omotosho and Ihovbor During 

the Concurrent Operation and Maintenance 

(O&M) Period

Various Contractors 190,215,152.60 190,215,152.60 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR).



D-041  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/041 

of June 13, 2012

10-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP):  

(a). EPC Contracts (Transmission Lines and 

Associated Substations); (b). Wayleave 

compensation to 3844 claimants in batches 

4, 14-24 in Imo State and batches 11-13 in 

Anambra State with respect to Owerri-

Egbema-Omoku and Owerri-Nnewi 330kV 

DC Transmission Line as Additional Cost of 

the Subsisting NIPP Transmission Line (Lot 

6) Contract; (c). Wayleave Compensation for 

Omoku – Egbema - Owerri – Nnewi - Onitsha 

Transmission Lines and Substations (Lot 6) 

Project

Messrs Rockson Engineering 

Company Limited, Rockson 

International Limited and AK-AY 

Electrik Dis Tiscaret Kollektif 

Sirketi/Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

20,220,455,343.03 US$140,353,686.30 plus 

17,004,620,318.00

US$140,353,686.30 plus 

36,823,946,305.15

19,702,869,077.38  plus 116,456,909.77 401,129,355.88 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-035  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/035 

of June 13, 2012

6-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a). Claims and Variation for the subsisting 

NIPP Transmission Contract for 132KV DC 

Benin – North – Agbor – Asaba and 

Associated Substations; (b). Way-leave 

Compensation for Benin North – Agbor - 

Asaba Transmission Line and Associated 

Substations Project (Lot 8)

Messrs Pivot Engineering Company 

Limited & Kalpataru Power 

Transmission Limited/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC).

1,257,544,300.36 US$35,472,095.20  plus  

1,983,535,599.89

US$35,472,095.20  plus  

3,225,643,965.89

1,236,133,561.05  plus 5,974,804.93 15,435,934.38 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-040  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/040 

of June 13, 2012.

8-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a). Additional works and Change in 

specification of EPC for Gas Transmission 

Pipeline and Metering Stations at Ihovbor (Lot 

1); (b). Way leave Compensation for Ologbo 

Gas Pipeline Project (NIIPP Lot 1- Gas). 

Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC).

78,378,730.00 US$25,153,184.95 plus 

1,319,610,185.92

US$25,15,184.95  plus 1,397,988,915.92 78,378,730.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-034  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/034 

of June 13, 2012

8-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a). Claims and Variations for the subsisting 

NIPP Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction Contract for Ikot Abasi-Ikot 

Ekpene 330KV Double Circuit Transmission 

Lines (formerly referred to as Ikot Abasi-Itu 

330KV Double Circuit Transmission Lines); 

(b). Way-leave Compensation for Ikot Ekpene 

– Ikot Abasi 330kV Transmission Line (Lot 

18) Project

Messrs Grinaker LTA/Anita Energy 

Limited/Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

4,425,362,188.83 US$11,287,687.02  plus 

2,191,438,087.81

US$11,287,687.02  plus 

6,371,057,371.61

4,108,274,569.43  plus 71,344,714.37 245,742,905.03 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-075 8-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for Complete Major Overhaul of 

GT20 Gas Turbine, Generator Repairs, 

Instrumentation & Control and Electrical 

Systems Repairs at Afam V

Messrs SIEMENS Euro 30,893,150.78 Euro 30,893,150.78 To be funded from African Development 

Bank (ADB) loan, as indicated by PHCN 

vide letter reference 

064/CEO/930/213A/2012 of June 14, 

2012

D-045  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/045 

of June 14, 2012

8-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Re-Construction of the 

outstanding sections of the Benin-Ofosu-Ore-

Ajebandele-Shagamu Expressway Phase III

Messrs Reynolds Construction Co. 

Nig. Ltd

66,874,686,664.23 65,223,155,642.34 1,651,531,021.89 N12,000,000,000.00 (Twelve Billion 

Naira only).

D-076 8-Aug-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Design and Construction of 

the new Banquet Hall within the Presidential 

Villa

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc 2,344,260,016.87 2,235,237,181.80 109,022,835.07 500,000,000.00

D-077 10-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power National Power Training 

Institute of Nigeria (NAPTIN)

Contract for the Development of the 

Administrative Block at National Power 

Training Institute of Nigeria (NAPTIN) 

Permanent Site (Lot 10)

Messrs Iykejordan Limited 1,261,641,944.33 1,239,502,841.50 22,139,102.83 N400,000,000.00 (Four Hundred  Million 

Naira only).

D-078  1,711,500.00 

This supersedes the 

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/078 

of August 13, 2012.

19-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of Power Nigerian Electricity 

Regulatory Commission 

(NERC)

Contract for the Engagement of Auditors and 

Appointing Auditing Firms for PHCN 

Successor Companies by the Nigerian 

Electricity Regulatory Commission (NERC)

Various Contractors 710,092,550.00 710,092,550.00 To be funded from Market Operations 

Funds

D-079  A 14-Aug-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission
Contracts for the Phase 3, fifth (5

th
) batch of 

Two (2) Nos. Infrastructural Development 

Projects by the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) in Two (2) States of the 

Region  - Construction of Kira Dere Mogho 

Road and Bridge in Gokana LGA of Rivers 

State

Messrs Southside Construction 

Limited

2,969,472,838.50 2,474,519,928.30 494,952,910.20 N420,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and

Twenty Million Naira only).



D-079  B 26-Sep-12 Ministry of Defence Nigeria Navy Repeat Procurement of three (3Nos.) New 

Upgraded 17m Manta MK III ASD Inshore 

Patrol Boats through Direct Procurement from 

OEM for Nigerian Navy (NN)

Messrs Suncraft International Inc. 

(OEM)

US$26,582,278.47 (Twenty-Six Million, Five 

Hundred and Eighty-Two Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Seventy-Eight United States 

Dollars Forty-Seven Cents only) equivalent 

to N4,200,000,000.00 (Four Billion, Two 

Hundred Million Naira only) at a unit cost of 

US$8,860,759.49 (N1,399,999,999.42), at 

the prevailing Exchange Rate of US$1.00 = 

N158.00

US$25,386,075.94 (Twenty-Five Million, Three 

Hundred and Eighty-Six Thousand, Seventy-

Five United States Dollars Ninety-Four Cents 

only) equivalent to N3,941,949,871.78 (Three 

Billion, Nine Hundred and Forty-One Million, 

Nine Hundred and Forty-Nine Thousand, Eight 

hundred and Seventy-One Naira Seventy-Eight 

kobo  only) at a unit cost of USD8,462,025.31 

per unit (N1,313,983,290.59) at CBN Exchange 

Rate of US$1.00 = N155.28 inclusive of all 

export packing, documentation and freight to 

Lagos

US$1,196,202.53 (One Million, 

One Hundred and Ninety-Six 

Thousand, Two Hundred and 

Two United States Dollars Fifty-

Three Cents only) equivalent to 

N258,050,128.22 (Two Hundred 

and Fifty-Eight Million, Fifty 

Thousand, One Hundred and 

Twenty-Eight Naira Twenty-Two 

Kobo  only)

N4,200,000,000.00 (Four Billion, Two

Hundred Million Naira only).  

D-080  

This supersedes 

Projects No. 1 Erosion 

Control Works Section 

1 Bende Road & 

Section 2 Ariam - Ikot 

Ekpene Road, Abia  

State, No. 16 

Construction of Ikun-

Abanwan Rd, Cross 

River State, No. 26 

Design of Walkway 

with Embarkement 

Linking five 

Communities from 

Ilepete to Obenla in 

Ilaje Lga, Ondo State, 

No. 40 Sand filling of 

Tema Community 

Asalga, River State 

and No. 45 Supply and 

Distribution of 

Computers to 

Polytechnics in the 

Niger Delta Region in 

the earlier certificate of 

24-Aug-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for Five (5) Nos. outstanding

Projects under the first (1st) Batch of Fifty-

Two (52) Nos. Infrastructural Development

Projects by the Niger Delta Development

Commission (NDDC) in Nine (9) States of the

Region.

Various Contractors 18,727,912,057.83 18,727,912,057.83 N2,776,300,000.00 (Two Billion, Seven

Hundred and Seventy-Six Million, Three

Hundred Thousand Naira only).

D-080  B 26-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a) Claims and Variations as additional Cost 

for the subsisting NIPP Distribution contract 

Lot D-EPC/JS-YL3/29, (b) additional works 

on NIPP Distribution Lot D-EPC/JS-YL3/29 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction 

of Distribution Projects made up of (a) 

33/11kV Injection and 11/0.415kV 

Substations; (b) 33kV, 11kV and 0.415kV 

Lines all located within areas of operations of 

the Jos-Yola Distribution Zone

Messrs Senerji Engineering

Limited/Mantec Engineering

Limited.

179,524,192.00 US$ 8,147,290.98  plus  

655,480,100.88

US$ 8,147,290.98  plus 828,616,792.88 173,136,692.00 6,387,500.00                                Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-095 15-Aug-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Contract for the Construction and Equipping 

of Phase I 220 Bed Gwarimpa Hospitals, 

Abuja

Messrs Mabelt Construction 

Company Limited

3,028,753,563.28 3,028,753,563.28 N500,000,000.00 (Five Hundred Million

Naira only).

D-240  This 

supersedes part of the 

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/240 

of March 14, 2012

15-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Railway Corporation

(NRC)

Contract for the Consultancy Services for the 

Feasibility Studies of New Standard Gauge 

Railway Line

Various Contractors 1,334,405,366.74 1,334,405,366.74 N940,000,000.00 (Nine Hundred and 

Forty Million Naira only)

D-082 17-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

 Re - award of contract for the Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Test, Delivery to Site 

and Installation of Materials and Equipment 

needed for the Execution of the Electro-

Mechanical Works and Commissioning of 

Obudu- Ogoja 132kV Double Circuit 

Transmission Line

Messrs KEC International Limited US$3,552,218.34 (Three Million, Five 

Hundred and Fifty-Two Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighteen United States Dollars, 

Thirty-Four Cents only) plus  

N625,300,733.20 (Six  Hundred and Twenty-

Five Million, Three Hundred Thousand, 

Seven Hundred and Thirty-Three Naira 

Twenty Kobo only) (equivalent to 

N1,187,499,673.14 inclusive of 5% VAT on 

On-shore and Off-shore portion, 3.5% of 

C&F  Clearing Charges, 10% Contingency of 

the Contract Price and 10% Compensation 

of the Contract Price

US$3,552,218.34 (Three Million, Five 

Hundred and Fifty-Two Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighteen United States 

Dollars, Thirty-Four Cents only) made 

up of plus  N580,304,418.81 (Five 

Hundred and Eighty Million, Three 

Hundred and Four Thousand, Four  

Hundred and Eighteen Naira Eighty-

One Kobo only) (equivalent to 

N1,142,503,358.75 at an exchange rate 

of US$1.00 = N158.267 ) inclusive of 

5% VAT on On-shore and Off-shore 

component, 3.5% of C&F  Clearing 

Charges, 5% Contingency of the 

Contract Price and 10% Compensation 

of the Contract Price

44,996,314.39 N300,000,000.00  (Three Hundred  

Million Naira only)



D-274  This 

supersedes part of the 

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/274 

of March 30, 2012

16-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) (a) 

Contract for the Consultancy Services for 

Phase Extension of Alaoji, Geregu, 

Omotosho and Papalanto Power Plants (b) 

Extention of the Project Consultancy Services 

Contract for the construction of Omotosho 

Phase II 500MW Simple Cycle Power Plant

Messrs Energoprojekt Warszawa 

S.A./Valenz

US$1,901,253.50  plus 167,728,544.92 US$2,146,320.00  plus 

135,817,500.00

US$3,851,548.50  plus  298,214,862.92 162,397,362.92 US$1,705,228.50 US&196,025.00  plus 

5,331,182.00

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-083  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/083 

of August 17, 2012.

27-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Construction of five (5) New

International Terminal Buildings at Abuja,

Lagos, Kano, Port Harcourt and Enugu and

six (6) Perishable Cargo Terminals at Abuja,

Lagos, Kano, Port Harcourt, Enugu and

Asaba.

Messrs China Civil Engineering

Construction Company (CCECC)

Nigeria Limited.

128,107,430,048.72 106,157,085,819.44 21,950,344,229.28 To be funded through a Loan from the 

Chinese Government

D-084 17-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) and 

Variation Orders in respect of the Contract for 

the Rehabilitation of Adarice Irrigation 

Project, in Enugu State

Messrs Bussdor and Company 

Nigeria Limited

2,708,628,112.35 1,160,985,750.75 3,820,552,590.86 2,659,566,840.11 49,061,272.24 N1,335,909,200.00 (One Billion, Three 

Hundred and Thirty-Five Million, Nine 

Hundred and Nine Thousand, Two 

Hundred Naira only)

D-085 24-Aug-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Award of Contract for the Second (2nd) Batch 

of Fourteen (14) Nos. Infrastructural 

Development Projects by the Niger Delta 

Development Commission (NDDC) - Sand 

filling and Shore Protection of Ogbeinama 

Town, Bomadi LGA, Delta State

Messrs MIESE-MATT Nigeria 

Limited

3,254,471,000.00 3,254,471,000.00

N360,000,000.00 (Three Hundred and

Sixty Million Naira only).

D-086 27-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture & Rural 

Development

Award of Contract for the Establishment of 

100 Nos (30,000Tonnes Paddy Per Annum) 

Integrated Large Scale Rice Processing 

Plants In Nigeria Phase I

Messrs CGC Overseas 

Construction Group Co. Ltd 

(CGCOC).

US$406,514,987.60 US$383,140,375.60 US$23,374,612.00 To be funded through a Loan from the 

Chinese Government

D-087 27-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture & Rural 

Development

Award of Contract for the Establishment of 18 

Nos High Quality Cassava Flour (HQCF) 

Plants in Nigeria

Messrs China National Heavy 

Machinery Company (CHMC).

US$153,000,000.00 US$143,722,202.40 US$9,277,797.60 To be funded through a Loan from the 

Chinese Government

D-088 29-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a). Construction of Olorunsogo (Papalanto) 

754MW Combined Cycle Power Plant; (b). 

Extension of Consultancy Services Contract 

for the Construction of Olorunsogo 

(Papalanto) 754MW Combined Cycle Power 

Plant over a total period of sixty (60) months; 

(c). Further Extension of Consultancy 

Services Contract for the Construction of 

Olorunsogo (Papalanto) 754MW Combined 

Cycle Power Plant over a total period of 

Seventy-Two (72) months

Messrs URS Scott Wilson/Oska-JO 

& Partners/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

£ 556,351.49  plus 198.761,017.56 £ 970,773.20  plus 545,381,938.52 £ 1,371,803.90  plus 752,441,833.16 207,059,893.64 £ 401,030.70 £ 121,447.83 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-089 3-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding

Company & Rural

Development.

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Award  of Contract for the Engineering, 

Procurement and Construction (EPC) works 

for: (1) Early gas delivery, (2) Modification of 

NGC Pressure Reduction and Metering 

Station,(PRMS), with the Construction of two 

Metering Streams and a 1.2 KM Gas Sales 

Pipeline to NDPHC/NIPP Geregu II Power 

Station

Messrs Zakhem Construction 

Nigeria Limited

US$3,851,875.42 US$3,405,275.43 US$446,599.99 To be funded from Approved Budget for 

NIPP

D-090 14-Sep-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Consultancy Contract for the Design of 

Extension of East – West Road from Oron to 

Calabar in Cross River State

Messrs Siraj Nigeria Limited 970,676,721.25 671,417,165.09 299,259,556.16 N150,000,000.00 (One Hundered and

Fifty Million Naira only).

D-091 5-Sep-12  Federal Ministry of Health  Federal Ministry of Health Contract for the Integrated Malaria Test, 

Treat, Cure and Elimination Programme in 

Nigeria

Various Contractors US$456,271,882.52 US$456,271,882.52 To be funded from Supplier Credit 

amounting to UD$270,000,000.00 (Two 

Hundred and Seventy Million United 

State Dollars only) plus N141,208,003.00 

(One Hundred and Forty-One Million, 

Two Hundred and Eight Thousand, 

Three Naira only) from FY 2012 

Appropriation

D-092 6-Sep-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration  (FCTA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost including 

Variation of Contract for the Construction of 

Tank 1 & 6 and Associated Trunk Mains

Messrs Sarplast (WA) Limited 9,172,716,060.27 11,769,882,094.22 19,330,797,820.70 7,560,915,726.48 1,611,800,333.79

N3,238,961,284.00 (Three Billion, Two 

Hundred and Thirty-Eight Million, Nine 

Hundred and Sixty-One Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighty-Four Naira only)

D-093 13-Sep-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration  (FCTA)

Contract for the Rehabilitation of the 

ECOWAS Parliament

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc 3,575,368,098.01 3,432,642,614.96 142,725,483.05 N600,000,000.00 (Six Hundred Million

Naira only).

D-094 14-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of Lands, 

Housing and Urban 

Development (FMLHUD)

Federal Ministry of Lands, 

Housing and Urban 

Development (FMLHUD)

Contract for the Completion of Mausoleum for 

Rt. Hon. Dr. Nnamdi Azikiwe at Onitsha, by 

Federal Ministry of Lands, Housing and 

Urban Development (FMLHUD)

Messrs BNL Engineering 

Construction Company

1,498,242,900.83 1,496,531,400.83 1,711,500.00 N530,000,000.00 (Five Hundred and 

Thirty  Million Naira only).

D-095 28-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Revised Estimated Total 

Cost (RETC) including variation of Contract 

for the Dualization of Ibadan - Ilorin Road 

Section I (Ibadan - Oyo) C/No. 1793

Messrs PW Nigeria Limited 550,000,000.00 19,698,315,702.16 20,143,078,602.67 444,762,900.51 105,237,099.49 N693,000,000.00 (Six Hundred and 

Ninety-Three Million Naira only)



D-096 This supersedes 

the earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/096 

of October 5, 2012.

31-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contracts for the Construction of five (5) Nos. 

Category Roads and Bridges Contained in 

the 2012 Appropriation, by the Federal 

Ministry of Works

Various Contractors N52,671,819,839.61 (Fifty-Two Billion, Six 

Hundred and Seventy-One Million, Eight 

Hundred and Nineteen Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and Thirty-Nine Naira Sixty-One 

Kobo only) for Phase I out of 

N141,214,226,479.73

N52,671,819,839.61 (Fifty-Two Billion, Six 

Hundred and Seventy-One Million, Eight 

Hundred and Nineteen Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and Thirty-Nine Naira Sixty-One Kobo 

only) for Phase I out of N136,008,008,255.40

5,206,218,224.33 N7,998,000,000.00 (Seven Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Ninety-Eight Million Naira 

only)

D-216  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with ref No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/216 

of February 17, 2012

9-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) :– 

(a). Construction of Ikot Ekpene – Afam 

330KV Double Circuit Lines, Ikot Ekpene 

330KV Substation Afam 330KV Extension 

Substation Claims and Variations on the 

additional cost of the Subsisting Contract for 

NIPP Transmission; (b). Way leave 

compensation for Ikot Ekpene – Afam 330kV 

DC Transmission Lines, Ikot Ekpene 

Substation, Afam 330kV Extension 

Substation (Lot 4) Project

Messrs Payma Bargh Co/ Cartlack 

International Limited/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

1,441,743,054.83 Euro 25,988,176.54  plus 

2,699,642,249.33

Euro 25,988,176.54  plus 

4,26,872,882.01

1,423,017,348.83 14,512,422.15 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-097 9-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contracts for the Construction of Section I: 

Nnewe-Uduma-Uburu Road in Enugu/Ebonyi 

States (26.27km) and Section II: Spur to 

Ishiagu-Mile 2 Road (14km), by the Federal 

Ministry of Works

Messrs Setraco Nig Ltd 12,864,691,453.00 11,603,191,818.53 1,261,499,634.47 N1,368,000,000.00 (One Billion, Three 

Hundred and Sixty-Eight Million Naira 

only)

D-098 9-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP), – 

(a). Claims and Variation Orders for the 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction 

Contract for Lot 22-2: Ajaokuta – Lokoja – 

Gwagwalada 222.53KM 330KV Double 

Circuit Transmission, (b). Way leave 

Compensation for Ajaokuta - Lokoja - 

Gwagwalada 330kV Transmission Line (Lot 

22-2) Project

Messrs North China Power 

Engineering (Beijing) Company 

Limited/ Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

920,045,379.64 US$ 58,355,132.29 plus 

2,659,053,218.68

USD58,355,132.29 (Fifty-Eight Million, 

Three Hundred and Fifty-Five Thousand, 

One Hundred and Thirty-Two United 

State Dollars Twenty-Nine Cents only) 

plus N3,571,168,922.32 (Three Billion, 

Five Hundred and Seventy-One Million, 

One Hundred and Sixty-Eight Thousand, 

Nine Hundred and Twenty-Two Naira 

Thirty-Two Kobo only)

N909,813,539.64 (Nine Hundred and Nine 

Million, Eight Hundred and Thirteen Thousand, 

Five Hundred and Thirty-Nine Naira Sixty-Four 

Kobo only) plus N2,302,164.00 (Two Million, 

Three Hundred and Two Thousand, One 

Hundred and Sixty-Four Naira only)

7,929,676.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-205  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/205 

of July 30, 2012

9-Oct-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

including Variation of Contract (Variation No. 

2) for Phase II Addendum Complementary 

Engineering Infrastructure to the Federal 

Capital City Project – Federal Capital 

Territory Administration

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc N1,766,584,162.27 (One Billion, Seven 

Hundred and Sixty-Six Million, Five Hundred 

and Eighty-Four Thousand, One Hundred 

and Sixty-Two Naira Twenty-Seven Kobo 

only) plus  €15,398,668.28  (Fifteen Million, 

Three Hundred and Ninety-Eight Thousand, 

Six Hundred and Sixty-Eight Euros Twenty-

Eight Cents only)

N14,311,277,476.55 (Fourteen Billion, 

Three Hundred and Eleven Million, 

Two Hundred and Seventy-Seven 

Thousand, Four Hundred and Seventy-

Six Naira Fifty-Five Kobo only) plus 

€173,385,527.28 (One Hundred and 

Seventy-Three Million, Three Hundred 

and Eighty-Five Thousand, Five 

Hundred and Twenty-Seven Euros 

Twenty-Eight Cents only)

N15,964,942,982.77 (Fifteen Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Sixty-Four Million, Nine 

Hundred and Forty-Two Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Eighty-Two Naira Seventy-

Seven Kobo only) plus  €187,419,600.72 

(One Hundred and Eighty-Seven Million, 

Four Hundred and Nineteen Thousand, 

Six Hundred Euros Seventy-Two Cents 

only)

N1,653,665,506.22 (One Billion, Six Hundred 

and Fifty-Three Million, Six Hundred and Sixty-

Five Thousand, Five Hundred and Six Naira 

Twenty-Two Kobo only) plus  €14,034,073.44 

(Fourteen Million, Thirty-Four Thousand, 

Seventy-Three Euros Forty-Four Cents only) 

equivalent to N4,600,820,929.09 at the current 

exchange rate of €1.00 = N210.00.

N112,918,656.05 (One Hundred 

and Twelve Million, Nine Hundred 

and Eighteen Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Fifty-Six Naira Five 

Kobo only) plus  €1,364,594.84 

(One Million, Three Hundred and 

Sixty-Four Thousand, Five 

Hundred and Ninety-Four Euros 

Eighty-Four Cents only)

N2,000,000,000.00 (Two Billion Naira 

only) 

D-099 18-Oct-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Code of Conduct Bureau Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) and 

Variation Orders in respect of the Contract for 

the Construction of the Code of Conduct 

Bureau‟s 9 Storey Headquarters Building at 

Central Business District, Abuja

Messrs Brunnel Engineering 

Limited

6,082,193,941.48 3,509,327,405.00 8,767,647,477.21 5,258,320,072.21 823,873,869.27 N816,000,000.00 (Eight Hundred and 

Sixteen Million Naira only).

D-100 11-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Trade 

and Investment

Nigerian Export Promotion 

Council (NEPC)

Contract for the Construction of Nigerian 

Export Promotion Council (NEPC) Head 

Office Complex Project, Maitama, Abuja 

(Variation Order Request)

Messrs Godab Nigeria Limited 841,859,881.23 905,723,724.69 1,747,583,605.92 841,859,881.23 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR).

D-101 15-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contracts for the Phase I for only one (1) out 

of Seven Phased Projects and Lot 2 in the 

nine (9) Nos. Category „B‟ Roads and Bridges 

Projects contained in the Ministry‟s FY2012 

Appropriation

Messrs BIRAK ENGINEERING & 

CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD and 

Messrs ENERCO NIG. LTD.

8,091,744,767.24 8,091,744,767.24 1,237,500,000.00

D-102 16-Oct-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Contracts for the Erosion Control at Amibo, 

Umuahia LGA, Abia State by Ministry of Niger 

Delta Affairs

Messrs Chrisbrown International 

Limited

1,060,827,007.01 1,047,702,007.02 13,125,000.00 N300,000,000.00 (Three Hundred Million

Naira only). 

D-103  This 

supersedes Project No. 

3 Land Reclamation 

and Shoreline 

Protection, at Kalama 

(Minima, Anyaminima, 

Iloma, Epelema) 

Communities, Opobo 

LGA, Rivers State in 

the earlier certificate 

with reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.VIII/10/22

7 of March 1, 2011.

16-Oct-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Contracts for the Shoreline Protection and 

Land Reclamation at Kalama (Minima, 

Anyaminima, Iloma, Epelema) Communities, 

Opobo LGA by Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs

Messrs Homelink Holding 

Company Limited

1,484,244,686.93 1,484,244,686.93 350,000,000.00



D-104 16-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Design, Manufacture, and 

Supply of eighty (80Nos.) 33kV SF6 Gas 

Circuit Breakers for the replacement of the 

obsolete/unserviceable 33kV circuit breakers 

in Transmission network

Messrs ABBNG Limited 160,751,474.10 135,131,832.57 25,619,641.53 N6,000,000,000.00 (Six Billion Naira 

only) from Multi Year Tariff Order 

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated by 

PHCN vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1171/2012 of 

July  9, 2012, but received in the Bureau 

on October 3, 2012

D-105 17-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contracts for the Revised Estimated Total 

Cost (RETC) including Variation of Contract 

for the Construction of Utor Bridge along 

Asaba – Ebu – Uromi Road in Delta State, by 

the Federal Ministry of Works

Messrs Inter-Bau Construction 

Limited

1,745,881,006.60 2,974,495,986.00 4,435,221,121.60 1,460,725,135.60 722,700,000.00

D-106  17-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Construction of one (1No.) 

New international Terminal Building in 

Bayelsa Airport, Yenegoa including one 

(1No.) Control Tower and one (1No.) Power 

House

China Civil Engineering 

Construction Company (CCECC) 

Nigeria Limited

16,191,699,604.40 13,912,715,456.15 2,278,984,148.25 N5,500,000,000.00 (Five Billion, Five 

Hundred Million Naira only)

D-107 18-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Federal Ministry of Transport Contract for the Consultancy Services for 

Dredging of Escravos – Warri - Aladja to 

Koko Channel in Warri Pilotage District

Messrs Aim Consultants Limited 274,990,038.27 274,990,038.27 599,500,000.00

D-108 18-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contracts for the Phase I only for the three 

(3) Category C and 1Nos outstanding 

2010/2011 Roads and Bridges road Projects 

as contained in the Ministry‟s FY2012 

Appropriation

M/S BLISS-WOOD ASSOCIATES 

LTD, MESSRS S & M NIG LTD, 

MESSRS HORIZON 

CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD AND 

MESSRS ROCAD 

CONSTRUCTION LTD

6,033,231,238.72 6,033,231,238.72 1,782,000,000.00

D-109 18-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Revised Estimated Total Cost for the 

Construction of Ogwashi-Uku Earth Dam in 

Delta State, Phase II - Extension of 

Consultancy Contract period for 24 Months 

Commencing from January 2012 to 

December 2013

Messrs Vibro Engineering 

Company Limited

153,470,241.69 34,711,430.81 188,181,672.50 153,470,241.69 N1,610,000,000.00 (One Billion, Six 

Hundred and Ten Million Naira only).

D-110  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.VIII/10/38

5 of March 31, 2011

19-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Construction of Zungeru Hydro Electric 

Power Project: Award of Contract for the 

Revised Scope of EPC Contract in respect of 

the Construction of 700MW Zungeru Hydro 

Electric Power Project

Messrs China National Electrical 

Equipment Corporation (CNEEC)/ 

Sinohydro Corporation JV

US$1,386,195,030.00 (One Billion, Three 

Hundred and Eighty-Six Million, One 

Hundred and Ninety-Five Thousand, Thirty 

United States Dollars only) at an exchange 

rate of US$1.00 = N126.00 plus 

N31,189,388,175.00 (Thirty-One Billion, One 

Hundred and Eighty-Nine Million, Three 

Hundred and Eighty-Eight Thousand, One 

Hundred and Seventy-Five Naira only) 

equivalent to N205,849,961,955.00 (Two 

Hundred and Five Billion, Eight Hundred and 

Forty-Nine Million, Nine Hundred and Sixty-

One Thousand, Nine Hundred and Fifty-Five 

Naira only) inclusive of all taxes

US$563,085,292.00 (Five Hundred

and Sixty-Three Million, Eighty-Five

Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety-Two

United States Dollars only) at an

exchange rate of US$1.00 = N 126.00 

plus €413,360,558.00 (Four Hundred

and Thirteen Million, Three Hundred

and Sixty Thousand, Five Hundred

and Fifty-Eight Euro only) at an

exchange rate of €1.00= N 167.00  

plus N51,773,409,800.00 (Fifty-One

Billion, Seven Hundred and Seventy-

Three Million, Four Hundred and Nine

Thousand, Eight Hundred Naira only)

equivalent  N 191,753,369,928.56 

(One Hundred and Ninety-One Billion,

Seven Hundred and Fifty-Three

Million, Three Hundred and Sixty-Nine

Thousand, Nine Hundred and Twenty-

Eight Naira Fifty-Six Kobo only). 

US$377,723,701.31 (Three Hundred and 

Seventy-Seven Million, Seven Hundred and 

Twenty-Three Thousand, Seven Hundred and 

One United States Dollars Thirty-One Cents 

only) at an exchange rate of US$1.00 = N126.00 

plus ¥3,701,664,848.66CNY (Three Billion, 

Seven Hundred and One Million, Six Hundred 

and Sixty-Four Thousand, Eight Hundred and 

Forty-Eight Chinese Yuan Sixty-Six Fen only) at 

an exchange rate of US$1.00 = ¥6.5333CNY 

plus  N44,007,398,398.00 (Forty-Four Billion, 

Seven Million, Three Hundred and Ninety-Eight 

Thousand, Three Hundred and Ninety-Eight 

Naira only) equivalent to N162,990,364,379.30 

(One Hundred and Sixty-Two Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Ninety Million, Three Hundred and 

Sixty-Four Thousand, Three Hundred and 

Seventy-Nine Naira Thirty Kobo only) inclusive 

of all taxes

42,859,597,575.70 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-112  19-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Contract for the Engineering, Procurement 

and Construction (EPC) Works to Messrs 

GC/Parsons International for the Modification 

and Addition of New Metering Streams to 

Existing NGC PRMS for NDPHC/NIPP 

Omotosho II Power Station

Messrs GC/Parsons International 

and NDPHC

US$1,208,823.00  plus  68,944,144.50  US$1,208,823.00  plus 48,102,054.00 inclusive 

of US$109,893.00 plus 4,372,914.00

20,842,090.50 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-113 23-Oct-12 Ministry of Communication 

Technology

Nigerian Communication 

Satellite (NIGCOMSAT) Ltd

Contract for the Procurement of 

NIGCOMSAT-2 and NIGCOMSAT-3 

Satellites

Messrs China Great Wall Industry 

Corporation (CGWIC

US$691,387,000.00 (Six Hundred and Ninety-

One Million, Three Hundred and Eighty-

Seven Thousand United States Dollars only) 

equivalent to N107, 344,745,620.00 at the 

prevailing exchange rate of US$1.00 = 

N155.26 inclusive of 5% VAT

US$691,387,000.00 (Six Hundred and Ninety-

One Million, Three Hundred and Eighty-Seven 

Thousand United States Dollars only) equivalent 

to N107, 344,745,620.00 at the prevailing 

exchange rate of US$1.00 = N155.26 inclusive 

of 5% VAT

To be funded through a Loan from the 

Chinese Government/counterpart 

funding from the Federal Government of 

Nigeria

D-114 23-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Education

National Examinations 

Council (NECO)

Contract for the Supply and Installation of 80 

Units of PS960 Image Mark Reader 

Scanners

Messrs Data Science Nigeria Ltd 2,000,000,000.00 1,992,000,000.00 8,000,000.00 N2,000,000,000.00 (Two Billion Naira

only)

D-115 24-Oct-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation

(a) Revised Estimated Total Cost for Contract 

for Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction (EPC) for the Expansion of 

Escravos-Lagos Pipeline Phase II (between 

Pigging Station 1 at Oben Node Oghara, 

Delta State and Pigging Station 5 at Itoki, 

Ogun State); (b) Price Adjustment/Scope 

Variation and Contract Extension for the 

Expansion of Escravos – Lagos Gas Pipeline 

Phase II Project (ELP II)

Messrs Zakhem Construction 

Nigeria Limited

US$265,174,613.00   plus  US$5,600,000.00 US$370,346,287.26 (Three Hundred 

and Seventy Million, Three Hundred 

and Forty-Six Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighty-Seven United 

States Dollars Twenty-Six Cents only) 

equivalent to N4,483,266,784.00 (Four 

Billion, Four Hundred and Eighty-

Three Million, Two Hundred and Sixty-

Six Thousand, Seven Hundred and 

Eighty-Four Naira only)

US$629,067,508.76 US$5,600,000.00  plus  

US$253,121,221.50  

US$12,053,391.50 US$490,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Ninety Million United States Dollars only)

D-116 24-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

Federal Ministry of 

Environment

Revised Estimated Total Cost for the 

Extension of   the   Contracts for 2 Lots of the 

Ecological Office Funded Erosion and Flood 

Control Projects in the South East Zone of the 

Country

Messrs Flab Engineering Services 

Ltd, Messrs Bilijoe + Berger Nig.  

Ltd

391,484,301.65 1,168,707,590.36 1,548,444,041.37 379,736,451.01 11,747,850.64 To be funded from the savings, from the

approved fund for the 15 Ecological

funded Erosion Control projects in the

South-East Zone.



D-117 30-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Completion of Auchi Poly-

Ekperi-Uzea-Ohe (with Spur to Fugar)-Afuda-

Usugbenun Road; Water Works-Ivue-

Ibore/Irrua Road, Section II and the 

Construction of Pedestrian Bridge at Auchi 

Poly MAIN Gate in Edo State

Messrs Niger Construction Ltd 9,982,477,922.34 8,720,381,609.34 1,262,096,313.00 N1,529,761,778.00 (One Billion, Five 

Hundred and Twenty-Nine Million, Seven 

Hundred and Sixty-One Thousand, 

Seven Hundred and Seventy-Eight Naira 

only)

D-118 30-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Manufacture and Supply of 

5,000M of 500mm2, 33kV Single Core 

(copper) Armoured Cable (type XLPE)

Messrs Incomtel (Nigeria) Ltd US$535,000.00 (Five Hundred and Thirty-

Five Thousand United States Dollars only) 

plus  N11,459,700.00 (Eleven Million, Four 

Hundred and Fifty-Nine Thousand, Seven 

Hundred Naira only) equivalent to 

N94,919,700.00 inclusive of 5% VAT, 

Clearing and Transportation of Material to 

TCN HQ. Stores, Ojo, Lagos

US$450,000.00 (Four Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand United States Dollars only) plus 

N11,459,700.00 (Eleven Million, Four Hundred 

and Fifty-Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred Naira 

only) equivalent to N81,695,700.00 inclusive of 

5% VAT, Clearing and Transportation of Material 

to TCN HQ. Stores, Ojo, Lagos

US$85,000.00 (Eighty-Five 

Thousand United States Dollars 

only)

To be funded from Multi Year Tariff Order 

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated by 

PHCN vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1462/2012 

dated 26
th

  September 2012 but received 

at the Bureau on the 10
th

  of October 

2012

D-119 30-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Manufacture and Supply of 

7,500M of 300mm2, 33kV Single Core 

(copper) Armoured Cable (type XLPE)

Messrs Incomtel (Nigeria) Ltd US$540,000.00 (Five Hundred and Forty 

Thousand United States Dollars only) plus 

N9,180,000.00  (Nine Million, One Hundred 

and Eighty Thousand Naira only) equivalent 

to N93,879,000.00  inclusive of 5% VAT, 

Clearing and Transportation of Material to 

TCN HQ. Stores, Ojo, Lagos at an applicable 

exchange rate of  US$1.00 = N156.00

US$450,000.00 (Four Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand United States Dollars only) plus 

N9,180,000.00 (Nine Million, One Hundred and 

Eighty Thousand Naira only) equivalent to 

N83,349,000.00    inclusive of 5% VAT, Clearing 

and Transportation of Material to TCN HQ. 

Stores, Ojo, Lagos at an applicable exchange 

rate of  US$1.00 = N156.00

US$90,000.00 To be funded from Multi Year Tariff Order 

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated by 

PHCN vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1461/2012 

dated 24
th

  September 2012 but received 

at the Bureau on the 10th of October 

2012

D-120 1-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) - 

Revised Estimated Total Cost for the 

Construction of 330kV Double Circuit 

Transmission Lines from Omotosho-

Ikeja/Ayede/Papalanto-Ikeja West/Ayede 

Line National Integrated Power Project (Lot 

26-2) including Variation Order No. 1 for 

Additional 1.50km Length of the Omotosho-

Ikeja West/Ayede Transmission Lines and 

other claims

Messrs Steers International Limited US$746,852.16  plus 104,868,850.86  US$866,707.77 plus 94,119,202.00 US$1,400,913.21  plus 168,968,472.56 74,849,270.56 US$534,205.44 US$212,646.72   plus 

30,019,580.30

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-121 2-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Health National Orthopaedic 

Hospital, Igbobi

Revised Estimated Total Cost for Contract for 

the Completion of Modular Theatre at the 

National Orthopaedic Hospital, Igbobi – 

Lagos

Messrs Marot Construction 

Company Limited

183,712,631.55 248,618,816.25 422,043,104.18 173,424,287.93 10,288,343.62 N94,395,486.00 (Ninety-Four Million, 

Three Hundred and Ninety-Five 

Thousand, Four Hundred and Eighty-Six 

Naira only)

D-122 5-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Federal University of 

Technology, Minna

Contract for Procurement and Installation of 

Computer System for Examination, Testing 

Centre and Computer Hardware and 

Software by Federal University of 

Technology, Minna

Messrs Caribean Sleet Limited 126,033,451.00 97,874,476.10 28,158,974.90 N137,911,096.00 (One  Hundred and 

Thirty-Seven Million, Nine Hundred and 

Eleven Thousand, Ninety-Six Naira only) 

under TETFund's "Year 2009/2010/2011 

ETF Special Intervention Programme 

(SIP)

D-123 6-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Railway Corporation 

(NRC)

Contract for the Design, Manufacture, Supply 

and Commissioning of 2 Sets of five-car 

Diesel Multiple Units each with a Capacity of 

540 Passengers and Additional 6 Nos. 68 

Seater Passenger Coaches to be used on 

Narrow Gauge Tracks (1067mm) (Lot 1)

Messrs CSR Nanjing Puzhen Co 

Ltd & Kintech Nigeria Limited

4,334,950,620.00 4,334,950,620.00 N5,420,000,000.00 (Five Billion, Four 

Hundred and Twenty Million  Naira only)

D-124    6-Nov-12 Presidency Independent Corrupt 

Practices and other Related 

Offences Commission (ICPC)

Purchase of the Property at Plot 10946 

Yahaya Abubakar Link G.R.A. Bauchi and 

Plot G-37 Ewet Housing Estate, Uyo, Akwa 

Ibom State

Independent Corrupt Practices and 

other Related Offences 

Commission (ICPC)

150,000,000.00 138,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 N150,000,000.00 (One  Hundred and 

Fifty Million  Naira only)

D-125 7-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for Design, Supply Procurement and 

Implementation of Contact Center / Customer 

Relation Management CRM

Messrs Weco Systems 

International Limited

214,732,612.48 214,732,612.48 N500,000,000.00. (Five  Hundred Million 

Naira only)

D-126 7-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

National Inland Waterways 

Authority (NIWA)

Contract for the Consultancy Services 

(Supervision) for the Construction of Inland 

River Port at Jamata, Lokoja (Lot 4).

Messrs Hikimah Associates Limited 121,114,875.00 121,114,875.00 N1,584,000,000.00 (One Billion, Five 

Hundred and Eighty-Four Million Naira 

only)

D-127 7-Nov-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Rehabilitation and Re-

building of the United Nations Office Building, 

Federal Capital Territory, Abuja

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc 5,351,855,325.60 5,153,043,922.40 198,811,403.20 N2,735,840,000.00 (Two Billion, Seven 

Hundred and Thirty-Five Million, Eight 

Hundred and Forty Naira only)

D-128 9-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Supply of Additional Spare 

Parts and Provision of Works for Overhaul 

and Restoration of Unit ST06 Turbine-

Generator at Egbin Electric Power Plc, Egbin, 

Lagos

Messrs Marubeni Corporation, 

Japan

¥462,165,000.00JPY (Four Hundred and 

Sixty-Two Million, One Hundred and Sixty-

Five Thousand Japanese Yen only) 

equivalent to N924,330,000.00 (Nine 

Hundred and Twenty-Four Million, Three 

Hundred and Thirty Thousand Naira only) at 

an exchange rate of ¥1.00JPY= N2.00 

inclusive of 10% provisional sum

¥216,629,895.00JPY (Two Hundred and Sixteen 

Million, Six Hundred and Twenty-Nine 

Thousand, Eight Hundred and Ninety-Five 

Japanese Yen only) equivalent to 

N433,259,790.00 (Four  Hundred and Thirty-

Three Million, Two Hundred and Fifty-Nine 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Ninety Naira 

only) at an exchange rate of ¥1.00JPY= N2.00 

inclusive of 5% provisional sum

¥245,535,105.00JPY (Two 

Hundred and Forty-Five Million, 

Five Hundred and Thirty-Five 

Thousand, One Hundred and 

Five Japanese Yen only) 

equivalent to N491,070,210.00 

(Four  Hundred and Ninety-One 

Million, Seventy Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Ten Naira only) at 

an exchange rate of ¥1.00JPY= 

N2.00

N826,331,928.00 (Eight Hundred and 

Twenty-Six Million, Three Hundred and 

Thirty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred and 

Twenty-Eight Naira only) from the 2012 

Budget and MYTO vide letter 

PHCN/070/EEPP/CEO/001.144/157/201

2 of August 15, 2012

D-129 8-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Railway Corporation 

(NRC)

Contract for the Feasibility 

Studies/Consultancy for Standard Gauge for 

New Rail Lines (Lot 1a and Lot 1c)

Messrs CrestHill Engineering Ltd & 

Messrs CPCS Transcom

489,072,502.59 478,019,931.84 11,052,570.75 N240,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and 

Forty Million Naira only)

D-130 9-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Revised Estimated Total Costs (RETC) 

including variation of Contract Sums for the 

Dualisation of Kano – Maiduguri Road 

Sections I, II, III, IV and V

Various Contractors 120,904,057,219.37 172,237,488,692.43 285,318,731,584.06 113,081,242,891.63 7,822,814,327.74  N7,916,265,453.00 (Seven Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Sixteen Million, Two 

Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand, Four 

Hundred and Fifty-Three Naira only)

D-131 9-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Restoration of Unit GT16 at 

Ughelli Power Plc, Ughelli, Delta State

Messrs Sermatech Nigeria 

Limited/MJB Nigeria Limited

N286,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and Eighty-

Six Million Naira only) inclusive of 5% VAT 

plus  4% Contingency of N11,440,000.00 

(Eleven Million, Four Hundred and Forty 

Thousand Naira only)

N286,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and Eighty-Six 

Million Naira only) inclusive of 5% VAT plus  4% 

Contingency of N11,440,000.00 (Eleven Million, 

Four Hundred and Forty Thousand Naira only)

African Development Bank (ADB) Power 

Support Facility



D-132 12-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement and 

Installation of Security Equipment at the 

Nation‟s Cargo Terminals

Messrs Merry Aviation, 

Communication, Electronics & 

Industries Nig. Ltd (MACE)

2,771,184,000.06 2,511,562,314.40 259,621,685.66 N3,100,000,000.00 (Three Billion, One 

Hundred Million Naira only) as follows

D-133 12-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – a. 

Claims and Variation Order for National 

Integrated Power Project Transmission 46km 

33KV Aliade-Markurdi Single Circuit Line; 

195km 330KV New Haven (Enugu) South-

Aliade Double Circuit Line; 330KV New 

Haven North Substation; b. Way-leave 

Compensation for 46km 330kV DC Aliade – 

Makurdi and 157km New Haven (Enugu) 

South – Aliade DC Transmission Lines, 

330kV New Haven North Substation (Lot 2T) 

Project

Messrs Chrome Consortium 

Energy Ltd, Dextron Engineering 

Ltd and Ak-Ay Electrik/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company (NDPHC)

2,699,319,516.60 US$ 51,180,659.21  plus 

5,465,857,290.56

US$ 51,180,659.21    plus  

8,132,328,670.86

2,666,471,380.30  plus         9,536,555.70 32,848,136.30 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-134 12-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement and 

Installation of Security Equipment at the 

Nation‟s Cargo Terminals

Messrs Baye-Ebi Nig. Ltd 12, 807,254,343.77 10,558,422,246.70 2,248,832,097.07 To be Funded by the Contractor

D-135 13-Nov-12 Presidency State House Renewal of Maintenance Contract of State 

House Complex and Presidential Facilities

Messrs Julius Berger Nig. Plc 2,555,818,596.04 2,280,393,900.23 275,424,695.81 N2,346,625,389.00 (Two Billion, Three 

Hundred and Forty-Six Million, Six 

Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand, 

Three Hundred and Eighty-Nine Naira 

only)

D-136 13-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

National Inland Waterways 

Authority (NIWA)

Contract for the Direct Procurement of Water 

Weed Clearing Equipment for the Federal 

Ministry of Transport

Messrs Alpha Boats Unlimited N285,057,887.20 (Two Hundred and Eighty-

Five Million, Fifty-Seven Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and Eighty-Seven Naira Twenty 

Kobo only) made up of US$1,321,020.89 

(One Million, Three Hundred and Twenty-

One Thousand, Twenty United States Dollars 

Eighty-Nine Cents only) at an exchange rate 

of US$1.00 = N160 plus  N73,694,544.80

₦278,122,527.53 (Two Hundred and Seventy-

Eight Million, One Hundred and Twenty-Two 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty-Seven 

Naira Fifty-Three Kobo only) made up of 

US$1,321,020.89 (One Million, Three Hundred 

and Twenty-One Thousand, Twenty United 

States Dollars Eighty-Nine Cents only) at an 

exchange rate of US$1.00 = N154.75 plus 

N73,694,544.80

6,935,359.67 N148,500,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Forty-Eight Million, Five Hundred 

Thousand Naira only)

D-137 14-Nov-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Contracts for the Construction of Phase I 

(15Km) of the Mbak Mkpeti – Itu – Okoita – 

Arochukwu Road in Abia/Cross River/Akwa 

Ibom States by Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs

Messrs United Radak Nig Ltd 3,554,021,839.24 3,554,021,839.24 N550,000,000.00 (Five Hundred and 

Fifty Million Naira only)

D-138  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificates of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/138 

of Nov 15, 2012

19-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contracts for the phase I only of five (5) 

Category C and 1Nos outstanding 2010/2011 

Roads and Bridges road Projects as 

contained in the Ministry‟s FY2012 

Appropriation

Various Contractors 14,187,432,316.61 14,187,432,316.61 N2,248,983,000.00 (Two Billion, Two 

Hundred and Forty-Eight Million, Nine 

Hundred and Eighty-Three Thousand 

Naira only)

D-139  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificates of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/139 

of November 15, 2012. 

19-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contracts for the Construction of Nine (9) 

Nos. Category “B” Roads and Bridges 

Contained in the 2012 Appropriation, by 

Federal Ministry of Works

Various Contractors 33,625,974,690.74 33,625,974,690.74 N6,246,000,000.00 (Six Billion, Two 

Hundred and Forty-Six Million Naira only)

D-140 15-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Claims and Variation for Offshore and 

Onshore costs on the Contract for the 

Construction of 330/132/33kV Substation at 

Damaturu and 1x330kV Line Bay Extension 

at Gombe

Messrs Parsian HV Substation 

Development Company/Cartlark 

International Limited

US$ 84,852.73    plus  293,021,729.43 US$ 12,950,751.50   plus  

482,513,539.00

US$ 12,968,429.15   plus  

569,282,922.31

86,769,383.31 US$ 17,677.65 US$ 67,175.08  plus 

206,252,346.12

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-142 A 16-Nov-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Contract for the Construction of National 

Laboratory in Owerri

Messrs Trident Oil and Gas Limited 2,391,965,201.79 2,391,965,201.79 N496,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Ninety-Six Million Naira only)

D-142 B 16-Nov-12 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Defence Acadamy 

(NDA)

Contract for the Procurement of Equipment 

for Headquarters, Offices, Battalion Lines and 

Staff Quarters for the Nigeria Defence 

Academy

Messrs Pauwels Electricals Nigeria 

Limited

142,029,800.00 142,029,800.00 143,000,000.00

D-143 16-Nov-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Resurfacing of Roads in 

Wuse I and Garki I Districts of the FCC

Messrs Arab Contractors (OAO) 

Nigeria Limited

2,789,106,137.80 2,789,106,137.80 N400,000,000.00 (Four Hundred Million  

Naira only)

D-144 16-Nov-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

National Identity 

Management Commission

Contracts for the Procurement of Customised 

(Smart) Cards to Jumpstart the Issuance of 

National Identity (Smart) Cards to Nigerians 

under the National Identity Management 

System (NIMS)

Various Contractors N7,611,725,000.00 (Seven Billion, Six 

Hundred and Eleven Million, Seven Hundred 

and Twenty-Five Thousand Naira only) 

equivalent to US$48,950,000.00 (Forty-

Eight Million, Nine Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand United States Dollars only) at the 

exchange rate of US$1.00 = N155.50 made 

up of N6,600,975,000.00 equivalent to 

US$42,450,000.00 for (Smart Cards + Chip) 

and N1,010,750,000.00 equivalent to 

US$6,500,000.00 for (Card Personalization)

₦6,340,548,240.00 (Six Billion, Three Hundred 

and Forty Million, Five Hundred and Forty-Eight 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Forty Naira only) 

equivalent to  US$40,833,000.00 (Forty Million, 

Eight Hundred and Thirty-Three Thousand 

United States Dollars only) at the exchange rate 

of US$1.00 = N155.28 made up of 

₦5,331,228,240.00 equivalent  to  

US$34,333,000.00 for (Smart Cards+Chip) and 

₦1,009,320,000.00 equivalent  to 

US$6,500,000.00  for (Card Personalization)

₦1,271,176,760.00 (One Billion, 

Two Hundred and Seventy-One 

Million, One Hundred and 

Seventy-Six Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Sixty Naira only) 

equivalent to US$8,117,000.00 

(Eight Million, One Hundred and 

Seventeen Thousand United 

States Dollars only)

N6,359,300,000.00 (Six Billion, Three 

Hundred and Fifty-Nine  Million, Three 

Hundred Naira only)

D-145 16-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Construction of Federal 

Inland Revenue Service (FIRS) Headquarters 

Building, Abuja

Messrs BNL Engineering and 

Construction Ltd

47,250,000,000.00 47,250,000,000.00 5,000,000,000.00

D-146 19-Nov-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs Contract for the Construction of Mbak Atai – 

Ikot Ntu – Mkpeti – Okuiboku Road in Akwa 

Ibom State

Messrs Jukok International Nig Ltd 3,246,178,368.51 3,246,178,368.51 N420,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and

Twenty Million Naira only).



D-147 19-Nov-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

National Committee on 

Ecological Problems (NCEP)

Contract for the Revised Estimated Total 

Cost in respect of the Land Reclamation 

works at the Federal University of 

Technology, Otuoke, Bayelsa State

Messrs Azikel Dredging and 

Construction

668,628,317.45 4,997,862,843.75 5,642,707,607.78 644,844,764.03 23,783,553.42 Ecological Funds as approved by Mr. 

President

D-148 This supersedes 

the earlier certificates 

of “No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/066 

of July 12, 2012

20-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigerian College of Aviation 

Technology (NCAT)

Contract for the provision of insurance cover 

for Assets of the Nigerian College of Aviation 

Technology (NCAT) for a period of one (1) 

year (i.e. 1st July, 2012 to 30th June, 2013)

Messrs Union Assurance Company 

Limited

393,009,642.79 311,882,991.19 81,126,651.60 N450,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Fifty Million Naira only)

D-149  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificates of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/149 

of  November 20, 2012.

 


27-Nov-12 Presidency Nigeria Extractive Industries 

Transparency Initiative 

(NEITI)

Contract for the Fiscal Allocation and 

Statutory Disbursement Audit 2007 to 2011

Messrs SIAO 156,405,375.00 156,405,375.00 N361,881,436.00 (Three Hundred and 

Sixty-One Million, Eight Hundred and 

Eighty-One Thousand, Four Hundred 

and Thirty-Six Naira only

D-150 22-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) -    

(a). Re-Scoping of Omotosho Phase II from 

Combined Cycle 750MW to Simple Cycle 

500MW Power Plant, (b). Concurrent and 

Interim Operation and Maintenance on 

Omotosho 500MW Power Plant

Messrs China National Machinery 

and Equipment Import and Export 

Corporation (CMEC)

US$9,824,985.00 US$471,692,852.00 US$481,237,245.29 US$9,544,393.29 US$280,591.71 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-151 22-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contracts for nine (9) Nos. Category „B‟ 

Roads and Bridges Projects contained in the 

Ministry‟s FY2012 Appropriation - 

Rehabilitation of Umana-Ndiagu-Agba-

Ebenebe-Amansi Akwa with Spur to Umumba 

Road Section II (Umuna Ndiagu-

Umumba/Nkwo-Ezeagu Express Obeleagu 

Section in Enugu State (Lot B6)

Messrs CGC Nigeria  Limited 10,370,810,187.53 10,370,810,187.53 1,415,700,000.00

D-152 22-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contracts for eight (8) Nos. Category „C‟ and 

3Nos. 2010/2011 Outstanding Roads and 

Bridges Projects in the 2012 Budget - 

Rehabilitation of Ogrute-Umuida-Unada 

(Enugu State) – Apkpanya-Odoru (Kogi 

State), Enugu/Kogi States (Lot 12, 2010/211)

Messrs PW Nigeria Limited 12,951,207,018.75 12,951,207,018.75 N1,435,500,000.00 (One Billion, Four 

Hundred and Thirty-Five  Million, Five 

Hundred Thousand Naira only)

D-153 23-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Contract for the Procurement of 74 Nos CD4 

Count Point of Care Analyser Machine for 

use in the Laboratory for HIV Screening

Messrs Biotec Laboratory Products 162,800,000.00 129,500,000.00 33,300,000.00 N166,500.000.00 (One Hundred and 

Sixty-Six Million, Five Hundred Thousand 

Naira only)

D-154 23-Nov-12 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police

Contract for the Procurement of Clothing and 

Accoutrement for the Nigeria Police Force

Messrs G.B. Impex Nigeria Limited 1,650,710,711.00 1,650,710,711.00 N1,500,000,000.00 (One Billion, Five 

Hundred Million Naira only)

D-155 23-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of the 2x60MVA, 132/33kV 

substation at Gashua and 2x132kV line bays 

extension in each of Damaturu and Hadejia 

substations

Messrs Concept 

EngineeringProjects Pvt 

Ltd/Chanref Nig. Limited

US$7,504,495.14 (Seven Million, Five 

Hundred and Four Thousand, Four Hundred 

and Ninety-Five United States Dollars 

Fourteen Cents only) plus  N654,382,941.16 

(Six Hundred and Fifty-Four Million, Three  

Hundred and Eighty-Two Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Forty-One Naira Sixteen Kobo 

only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N428,542,071.65 (Four Hundred and Twenty-

Eight Million, Five Hundred and Forty-Two 

Thousand, Seventy-One Naira Sixty-Five 

Kobo only) for VAT, Compensation, Port 

Clearing Charges and Contingency. 

Implementation of Phase 1 of the project at 

the cost of N450,334,805.76

US$7,504,495.14 (Seven Million, Five Hundred 

and Four Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety-

Five United States Dollars Fourteen Cents only) 

plus  N654,382,941.16 (Six Hundred and Fifty-

Four Million, Three  Hundred and Eighty-Two 

Thousand, Nine Hundred and Forty-One Naira 

Sixteen Kobo only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N291,773,325.44 (Two Hundred and Ninety-One 

Million, Seven Hundred and Seventy-Three 

Thousand, Three Hundred and Twenty-Five 

Naira Forty-Forty Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 at the 

cost of N450,334,805.76

136,768,746.21 N500,020,000.00 (Five Hundred Million, 

Twenty Thousand Naira only)

D-156 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning Yenagoa – 

Oproma 132kV double-circuit transmission 

line  (lot 2012-3)

Messrs Fluor Engineering/Eurafric 

Energy Ltd

US$5,464,122.89 (Five Million, Four 

Hundred and Sixty-Four Thousand, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Two United States 

Dollars Eighty-Nine Cents only) plus 

N3,960,837,163.88 (Three Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Sixty Million, Eight  Hundred 

and Thirty-Seven Thousand, One Hundred 

and Sixty-Three Naira Eighty-Eight Kobo 

only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N1,371,462,040.47 (One Billion, Three 

Hundred and Seventy-One Million, Four 

Hundred and Sixty-Two Thousand, Forty 

Naira Forty-Seven Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 at 

the cost of N3,581,336,600.38

US$5,464,122.89 (Five Million, Four Hundred 

and Sixty-Four Thousand, One Hundred and 

Twenty-Two United States Dollars Eighty-Nine 

Cents only) plus  N3,960,837,163.88 (Three 

Billion, Nine Hundred and Sixty Million, Eight  

Hundred and Thirty-Seven Thousand, One 

Hundred and Sixty-Three Naira Eighty-Eight 

Kobo only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N1,130,854,664.95 (One Billion, One  Hundred 

and Thirty Million, Eight Hundred and Fifty-Four 

Thousand, Six Hundred and Sixty-Four Naira 

Ninety-Five Kobo only) for VAT, Compensation, 

Port Clearing Charges and Contingency. 

Implementation of Phase 1 at the cost of 

N3,581,336,600.38

240,607,375.52 N220,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and 

Twenty Million Naira only)



D-157 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of Onitsha-Oba-Nnewi-Ideato-

Okigwe 132kV double-circuit transmission 

line

Messrs Ashtavinayaka/Bran 

Engineering Limited

US$5,926,621.75 (Five Million, Nine 

Hundred and Twenty-six Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Twenty-One United States 

Dollars Seventy-Five Cents only) plus 

N453,734,081.00 (Four Hundred and Fifty-

Three Million, Seven  Hundred and Thirty-

Four Thousand, Eighty-One Naira only) plus  

a provisional sum of N395,037,357.38 (Three 

Hundred and Ninety-Five Million, Thirty-

Seven Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-

Seven Naira Thirty-Eight Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 at 

the cost of N342,192,999.00

US$5,926,621.75 (Five Million, Nine Hundred 

and Twenty-six Thousand, Six Hundred and 

Twenty-One United States Dollars Seventy-Five 

Cents only) plus  N453,734,081.00 (Four 

Hundred and Fifty-Three Million, Seven  

Hundred and Thirty-Four Thousand, Eighty-One 

Naira only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N325,732,557.84 (Three Hundred and Twenty-

Five Million, Seven Hundred and Thirty-Two 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Fifty-Seven Naira 

Eight-Four Kobo only) for VAT, Compensation, 

Port Clearing Charges and Contingency. 

Implementation of Phase 1 at the cost of 

N342,192,999.00

69,304,799.54 N180,000,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Eighty Million Naira only)

D-158 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of New Abeokuta-Igboora-

Lanlate 132kV D/C transmission line and 

132kV Tee-off at Igboora-Igangan (Lot 2012-

7)

Messrs Laga CePower Limited US$6,950,353.23 (Six Million, Nine Hundred 

and Fifty Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-

Three United States Dollars Twenty-Three 

Cents only) plus  N811,363,973.16 (Eight 

Hundred and Eleven Million, Three  Hundred 

and Sixty-Three Thousand, Nine Hundred 

and Seventy-Three Naira Sixteen Kobo only) 

plus   a provisional sum of N542,861,690.80 

(Five Hundred and Forty-Two Million, Eight 

Hundred and Sixty-One Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Ninety Naira Eighty Kobo only) 

for VAT, Compensation, Port Clearing 

Charges and Contingency. Implementation of 

Phase 1 at the cost of N613,992,230.32

US$6,950,353.23 (Six Million, Nine Hundred and 

Fifty Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-Three 

United States Dollars Twenty-Three Cents only) 

plus  N811,363,973.16 (Eight Hundred and 

Eleven Million, Three  Hundred and Sixty-Three 

Thousand, Nine Hundred and Seventy-Three 

Naira Sixteen Kobo only) plus   a provisional 

sum of N447,622,562.68 (Four Hundred and 

Forty-Seven Million, Six Hundred and Twenty-

Two Thousand, Five Hundred and Sixty-Two 

Naira Sixty-Eight Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 at the 

cost of N613,992,230.32

95,239,128.12 N180,000,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Eighty Million Naira only)

D-159 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of Damaturu-Gashua 132kv 

Double-Circuit Transmission Line (Lot 2012-

1)

Messrs Dextron Engineering 

Limited

US$16,024,589.25 (Sixteen Million, Twenty-

Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Eighty-

Nine United States Dollars Twenty-Five 

Cents only) plus  N1,854,247,805.75  (One 

Billion, Eight Hundred and Fifty-Four Million, 

Two  Hundred and Forty-Seven Thousand, 

Eight Hundred and Five Naira Seventy-Five 

Kobo only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N533,027,632.58 (Five Hundred and Thirty-

Three Million, Twenty-Seven Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Thirty-Two Naira Fifty-Eight 

Kobo only) for VAT, Compensation, Port 

Clearing Charges and Contingency. With 

implementation of Phase 1 of the project at 

the cost of N1,175,266,278.21

US$16,024,589.25 (Sixteen Million, Twenty-Four 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Eighty-Nine United 

States Dollars Twenty-Five Cents only) plus 

N1,854,247,805.75  (One Billion, Eight Hundred 

and Fifty-Four Million, Two  Hundred and Forty-

Seven Thousand, Eight Hundred and Five Naira 

Seventy-Five Kobo only) plus   a provisional sum 

of N1,022,456,520.56 (One Billion, Twenty-Two 

Million, Four Hundred and Fifty-Six Thousand, 

Five Hundred and Twenty Naira Fifty-Six Kobo 

only) for VAT, Compensation, Port Clearing 

Charges and Contingency. With implementation 

of Phase 1 of the project at the cost of 

N1,175,266,278.21

N500,020,000.00 (Five Hundred Million, 

Twenty Thousand Naira only)

D-160 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning 2x60MVA 132/33KV 

Substation at Oproma and 2x132KV Line 

Bays Extension at Yenogoa (Lot 2012-5)

Messrs Alpha/Cobra/ Fedders Joint 

Venture

US$6,207,756.52 (Six Million, Two Hundred 

and Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred and 

Fifty-Six United States Dollars Fifty-Two 

Cents only) plus  N1,250,418,748.52 (One 

Billion, Two Hundred and Fifty Million, Four  

Hundred and Eighteen Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Forty-Eight Naira Fifty-Two 

Kobo only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N521,132,995.32 (Five Hundred and Twenty-

One Million, One Hundred and Thirty-Two 

Thousand, Nine Hundred and Ninety-Five 

Naira Thirty-Two Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. With implementation of Phase 

1 of the project at the cost of 

N890,014,416.38

US$6,207,756.52 (Six Million, Two Hundred and 

Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred and Fifty-Six 

United States Dollars Fifty-Two Cents only) plus 

N1,250,418,748.52 (One Billion, Two Hundred 

and Fifty Million, Four  Hundred and Eighteen 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Forty-Eight 

Naira Fifty-Two Kobo only) plus   a provisional 

sum of N354,813,954.30 (Three Hundred and 

Fifty-Four Million, Eight Hundred and Thirteen 

Thousand, Nine Hundred and Fifty-Four Naira 

Thirty Kobo only) for VAT, Compensation, Port 

Clearing Charges and Contingency. With 

implementation of Phase 1 of the project at the 

cost of N890,014,416.38

166,319,041.02 N220,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and 

Twenty Million Naira only)

D-161 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning of the 

Gashua-Hadejia 132kV Double- Circuit 

Transmission Line (Lot 2012-2)

Messrs Jyoti Structures  Limited US$9,124,670.90 (Nine Million, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Four Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Seventy United States Dollars 

Ninety Cents only) plus  N1,294,222,773.50 

(One Billion, Two Hundred and Ninety-Four 

Million, Two  Hundred and Twenty-Two 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Seventy-

Three Naira Fifty Kobo only) plus   a 

provisional sum of N774,016,252.42 (Seven 

Hundred and Seventy-Four Million, Sixteen 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty-Two Naira 

Forty-Two Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency

US$9,124,670.90 (Nine Million, One Hundred 

and Twenty-Four Thousand, Six Hundred and 

Seventy United States Dollars Ninety Cents 

only) plus  N1,294,222,773.50 (One Billion, Two 

Hundred and Ninety-Four Million, Two  Hundred 

and Twenty-Two Thousand, Seven Hundred and 

Seventy-Three Naira Fifty Kobo only) plus   a 

provisional sum of N638,223,927.43 (Six 

Hundred and Thirty-Eight Million, Two Hundred 

and Twenty-Three Thousand, Nine Hundred and 

Twenty-Seven Naira Forty-Three Kobo only) for 

VAT, Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency

135,792,324.99 N500,020,000.00 (Five Hundred Million, 

Twenty Thousand Naira only)

D-162 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Contract for the Procurement of two (2) MDG 

Branded Mobile Cancer Screening Clinic 

Units including Installation, Training and 

Maintenance of the Equipment, Spare Parts 

and consumables for the equipment for one 

(1) year

Messrs Kentucky Trailer 

Technologies/ Messrs Hologic N. V. 

both represented by Messrs 

Kamwalay Global Nig. Ltd

186,153,697.00 186,153,697.00 N2,100,000,000.00 (Two Billion, One

Hundred Million  Naira only).

D-163 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

(a). Contract for the Construction of the 

Gombe – Yola – Jalingo 330kV Single Circuit 

Transmission Line; (b). claims and variation 

for Gombe- Yola- Jalingo 330KV Single 

Circuit Transmission line

Messrs Chrome Consortium 

Energy Limited

US$13,568,834.07 US$76,762,626.44 US$90,331,460.51 US$13,568,834.07 Funding Adequate as indicated by PHCN 

vide letter Ref. No. 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1060/2012 

dated August 31, 2012



D-164 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract to incur an Additional cost to meet 

with the obligation of completing the Supply 

Contract for the Construction of 2x150MVA, 

330/132kV Substation at Yola and 330kV 

Line Bay Extension at Gombe

Messrs Siemens AG € 1,759,662.48 € 21,508,228.76 € 22,092,580.41 € 584,351.65 € 1,175,310.83 N67,850,000.00 (Sixty-Seven Million, 

Eight Hundred and Fifty Naira only)

D-165 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract to incur an Additional cost to meet 

with the obligation of completing the Supply 

Contract for the Construction of 1x150MVA, 

330/132kV Transformer Bay & Refurbishment 

of 1x330kV Line Bay at Onitsha & Benin

Messrs Siemens AG € 830,073.16 € 13,394,521.42 € 13,685,067.92 € 290,546.50 € 539,526.66 Funding Adequate as indicated by PHCN 

vide letter Ref. No. 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1946/2012 

dated November 15, 2012

D-166 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power  Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Construction of the Akure – 

Ado Ekiti 132kV Single and Double Circuit 

Transmission Lines Project - Claims and 

Variation Order as Additional Cost of the 

Subsisting PHCN/TCN Contract

Messrs Dextron Engineering 

Limited

US$67,048.94  plus  50,363,307.50 US$805,031.71  plus  171,170,141.00 US$872,080.65  plus  221,533,448.50 50,363,307.50                                                       US$67,048.94 N7,680,000.00 (Seven Million, Six  

Hundred and Eighty Thousand  Naira 

only)

D-167 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) - 

Additional Claims and Variation costs for the 

subsisting National Integrated Power Project 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction 

Contract for Lot 19-2 330/132/33KV Benin 

North Substation (New); 2x330/132/34.5KV, 

150MVA, 1x132/33KV, 60MVA Transformers 

and 330kV Line bay Extension (Lot 19-2T)

Messrs Valenz Holdings Limited/ 

Elektroprojekt

159,232,030.00                                               € 22,920,228.55  plus  1,473,988,798.88€ 22,920,228.55   plus  1,622,229,728.88 148,240,930.00                                                     10,991,100.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-168 27-Nov-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA).

Contract for the Direct Procurement of 

Specialized Equipment and Vehicles Projects 

for the Establishment of Plant Nursery at 

“Abuja @ 30 Village” Pegi under the Satellite 

Town Development Agency (STDA)

Various Contractors 112,328,049.65 102,653,838.10 9,674,211.55 N400,000,000.00 (Four Hundred Million  

Naira only)

D-169 29-Nov-12 Federal Capital Territory  

(F.C.T)

Federal Capital Territory 

Administration (FCTA).

Contract for the adoption of Direct 

Procurement method for the Procurement of 

Heavy Duty Sanitation Equipment for the 

Satellite Towns Development Agency (STDA)

Various Contractors 1,488,473,350.15 1,312,272,274.54 176,201,075.61 N1,500,000,000.00 (One Billion, Five 

Hundred Million Naira only)

D-170 30-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Re-scoping of works in 

respect of the Rehabilitation of Nsukka-

Obollo-Ikem-Ehamufu-Nkalagu Road in 

Enugu State, Contract No. 5962

Messrs Mife Construction (Nig) 

Limited

6,446,051,729.71 6,300,153,809.43 145,897,920.28 N1,782,000,000.00 (One Billion, Seven 

Hundred and Eighty-Two Million Naira 

only)

D-171 30-Nov-12 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Defence Acadamy 

(NDA)

Contract for the Procurement of the Provision 

of Books and Equipment for Nigerian 

Defence Academy Library, Kaduna (NDA) as 

follows

Messrs Gemex International

Limited

117,479,113.56 117,479,113.56 N119,000,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Nineteen Million Naira only)

D-172 3-Dec-12 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Defence Acadamy 

(NDA)

Contract for the Procurement of Medical 

Equipment and Consumables for the Nigeria 

Defence Academy

Messrs Ancec Global Services 114,950,902.00 114,950,902.00 N115,000,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Fifteen Million Naira only)

D-173 4-Dec-12 Presidency Independent National 

Electoral Commission (INEC)

Contract for the Printing of Thirty-Three 

Million, Five Hundred Thousand (33,500,000) 

Permanent Voters‟ Card by Independent 

National Electoral Commission (INEC)

Messrs ACT Technologies Limited 2,117,500,000.00 2,117,500,000.00 N2,322,108,000.00 (Two Billion, Three 

Hundred and Twenty-Two Million, One 

Hundred and Eight Thousand Naira only)

D-174 6-Dec-12 Ministry of Communication 

Technology

National Information 

Technology Development 

Agency (NITDA)

Contract for the Consultancy Services 

(Architecture, Quantity Surveying, 

Civil/Structural, Electrical and Mechanical 

Engineering) for the Construction of NITDA 

Headquarters Building

Various Contractors 165,884,042.30 165,884,042.30 N600,000,000.00 (Six Hundred Million 

Naira only).

D-175 6-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) -    

a. Variation Order Request for Additional 

Works and Change in Specification in respect 

of the National Integrated Power Project – 

EPC for Gas Transmission Pipeline and 

Metering Stations at Egbema and Gbarian; b. 

Variation Order on offshore and Onshore 

Cost, as additional cost of the subsisting 

NIPP EPC Gas Transmission Pipeline and 

Metering Stations contract Lot 2 at Egbema 

and Gbarian

Messrs Oilserv Limited US$ 15,000,000.00   plus  839,397,959.28 US$ 34,131,544.71   plus 

4,230,769,000.03 

US$ 46,728,373.06  plus  

4,753,937,713.28

523,168,713.26 US$ 12,596,828.35 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-176 6-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement and 

Installation of Security Equipment at the 

Nation‟s Cargo Terminals

Messrs Baye-Ebi Nigeria Limited 12,807,254,343.77 10,558,422,246.70 2,248,832,097.07 Public Private Partnership

D-177 10-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a). Additional works and Change in 

specification of EPC for Gas Transmission 

Pipeline and Metering Stations at Ihovbor (Lot 

1); (b). Way leave Compensation for Ologbo 

Gas Pipeline Project (NIPP Lot 1- Gas); (c) 

Claims and Variation orders as additional 

cost of the subsisting NIPP Gas Lot 1 

contract

Messrs Oilserv Limited US$ 10,139,947.28  plus  497,604,565.29 US$ 25,153,184.95  plus 

1,397,988,915.92

US$ 34,553,383.94  plus  

1,769,794,357.04

371,805,441.12 US$ 9,400,198.99 US$ 739,748.29  plus  

125,799,124.17

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-179 12-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a). Additional cost of the subsisting NIPP PC 

Lot 1(T) (Supervision of Engineering 

Procurement and Construction EPC) Lots 1 

to 4 (T); (b). Extension in Contract Agreement 

as Additional cost of the subsisting NIPP PC 

Lot 1(T) (Supervision of EPC Lots 1 to 4 T) 

Contract

Joint Venture of Colenco Power 

Engineering and Colenco 

Consulting Nigeria Ltd

US$ 1,645,671.49  plus 187,636,125.23 US$ 5,163,446.77  plus  

381,136,548.66

US$6,462,214.59  plus  519,919,112.18 138,782,563.52 US$ 1,299,767.82 US$ 345,903.67  plus  

48,853,561.71

Power Sector Intervention Fund



D-180  18-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Maritime Academy of 

Nigerian (MAN)

Construction of 300 seat Library/Resource 

centre,  Construction of 1,000 Seat capacity 

Auditorium, Construction of 200 capacity 

male cadet hostel 

Messrs Inisthom Ventures Nigeria, 

Messrs Pre-fab Oversea &  Road 

Construction Ltd., Messrs 

Marianson Nigeria Limited

167,647,774.41 580,266,136.15 747,913,910.56 167,647,774.41 N223,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and 

Twenty-Three Million only)

D-181 20-Dec-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation (NNPC)

Contract for Consultancy and Project 

Management Services for Escravos Environs 

Power Supply Project

Messrs STEAG encote WA 

(SeWa).

US$4,236,340.00 US$4,191,992.70 US$44,347.30 US$20,000,000.00 (Twenty Million 

United States Dollars only)

D-182 24-Dec-12 Bank of Industry (BOI) Bank of Industry (BOI) Contract for the Bank of Industry‟s Head 

Office, 2nd Tower, Central Business District 

Abuja

Messrs B. Stabilini & Co. Ltd 20,940,557,215.20 20,940,557,215.20 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)

D-183 27-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Revised Estimated Total Cost for the 

Construction of Ihovbor and Sapele Power 

Plant – (A). Variation Order No. 2 (Transfer of 

Power Station) for Additional Services in 

Respect of Power Station Lot 1 Project 

Consultancy Services Contract, (B). Further 

Extension of Power Station Lot 1 Project 

Consultancy Services Contract for the 

Construction of Ihovbor and Sapele Power 

Plant

Messrs URS Scott Wilson/Oska-JO 

& Partners/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

£ 329,784.93 plus  188,002,220.55 £ 255,622.50     plus  73,843,644.00 £ 569,703.39     plus     246,593,377.86 £ 314,080.89     plus   172,749,733.86 £ 15,704.04    plus    

15,252,486.89

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-184 27-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigeria Port Authority (NPA) Contract for the Establishment of Command 

Control Communication and Intelligence 

Centre for Ports at Nigerian Ports Authority

Messrs Stamford International 

Limited

2,299,911,000.00 2,299,911,000.00 N2,299,911,000.00 (Two Billion, Two 

Hundred and Ninety-Nine Million, Nine 

Hundred and Eleven Thousand  Naira 

only)





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Foreign)   Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-027 8-Jun-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Development Authority 

(FCDA)

Contract for the (a). Construction of Phase I of the 

Southern Parkway from Christian Centre (S8/9) to Ring 

Road 1 (RRI); (b). Construction of Phase II of the Southern 

Parkway from Christian Centre (S8/9) To Ring Road 1 

(RRI) in the Federal Capital Territory Abuja

Messrs Setraco Nigeria Limited 16,234,553,335.61 16,234,553,335.61 3,500,000,000.00

D-028 8-Jun-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Development Authority 

(FCDA)

Contract for the – (a). Provision of Infrastructure to Apo 

Estate Layout, Abuja, Phase I; (b). Provision of 

Infrastructure to Apo Estate Layout, Abuja, Phase II, 

Federal Capital Territory

Messrs CAT Construction Group 

Limited

5,754,722,480.33 5,754,722,480.33 1,000,000,000.00

D-030 11-Jun-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Development Authority 

(FCDA)

Contract for the: (a) Provision of Engineering Infrastructure 

to Mbora District, Phase I, Abuja, (b) Provision of 

Engineering Infrastructure to Mbora District, Phase II, 

Abuja, Federal Capital Territory

Messrs Sammya Nigeria Limited 19,952,798,155.76 19,952,798,155.76 N3,700,000,000.00 (Three Billion, Seven

Hundred Million  Naira only).

D-053 27-Jun-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration 

(FCTA)

Contract for the Implementation of the FCT Rail (Mass 

Transit System) as an Addendum to the FGN/CCECC 

Contract for the Nigeria Railway Modernization Project – 

Request to vary the scope of work for the Abuja Rail Mass 

Transit Project Lots 1 & 3, Federal Capital Territory

Messrs China Civil Engineering and 

Construction Corporation (CCECC)

US$823,540,545.87 US$823,540,545.87 47,500,000,000.00

D-059 3-Jul-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration  

(FCTA)

Contract for the Extension of Contract Periods and 

Upward Review of Contract sums for the Resident 

Supervision of Completion of Roads B6/B12, Airport 

Expressway and Outer Northern Expressways

Messrs Yolas Consultants, Messrs 

Ben Mose & Partners and Messrs 

Aro & Partners

270,325,956.60 270,325,956.60 N23,321,902,453.00 (Twenty-Three 

Billion, Three Hundred  and Twenty-One 

Million, Nine Hundred and Two 

Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifty-Three  

Naira only)

D-065 10-Jul-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration 

(FCTA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) of contract in 

respect of the Construction of the Abuja Enterprise Agency 

(AEA) Headquarter Building – Federal Capital Territory 

Administration

Messrs Hammite – Tek Nig. Limited 138,623,316.70 267,062,069.54 392,663,356.40 125,601,286.86 13,022,029.84 N336,700,000.00 (Three Hundred and 

Thirty-Six  Million, Seven Hundred 

Thousand Naira only)

D-073 1-Aug-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration 

(FCTA)

Contract for the Construction of FCT-Water Board Head 

Office Complex, Jabi, Federal Capital Territory Abuja

Messrs Independent Services Ltd 773,267,594.93 605,630,335.03 167,637,259.90 N130,000,000.00 (One Hundred and

Thirty Million Naira only).

D-076 8-Aug-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration 

(FCTA)

Contract for the Design and Construction of the new 

Banquet Hall within the Presidential Villa

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc 2,344,260,016.87 2,235,237,181.80 109,022,835.07 500,000,000.00

D-095 15-Aug-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration 

(FCTA)

Contract for the Construction and Equipping of Phase I 

220 Bed Gwarimpa Hospitals, Abuja

Messrs Mabelt Construction 

Company Limited

3,028,753,563.28 3,028,753,563.28 N500,000,000.00 (Five Hundred Million

Naira only).

D-092 6-Sep-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration  

(FCTA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost including Variation of 

Contract for the Construction of Tank 1 & 6 and 

Associated Trunk Mains

Messrs Sarplast (WA) Limited 9,172,716,060.27 11,769,882,094.22 19,330,797,820.70 7,560,915,726.48 1,611,800,333.79

N3,238,961,284.00 (Three Billion, Two 

Hundred and Thirty-Eight Million, Nine 

Hundred and Sixty-One Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighty-Four Naira only)

D-093 13-Sep-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration  

(FCTA)

Contract for the Rehabilitation of the ECOWAS Parliament Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc 3,575,368,098.01 3,432,642,614.96 142,725,483.05 N600,000,000.00 (Six Hundred Million

Naira only).

D-205  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/205 

of July 30, 2012

9-Oct-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration 

(FCTA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) including Variation 

of Contract (Variation No. 2) for Phase II Addendum 

Complementary Engineering Infrastructure to the Federal 

Capital City Project – Federal Capital Territory 

Administration

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc N1,766,584,162.27 (One Billion, Seven 

Hundred and Sixty-Six Million, Five 

Hundred and Eighty-Four Thousand, 

One Hundred and Sixty-Two Naira 

Twenty-Seven Kobo only) plus 

€15,398,668.28  (Fifteen Million, Three 

Hundred and Ninety-Eight Thousand, 

Six Hundred and Sixty-Eight Euros 

Twenty-Eight Cents only)

N14,311,277,476.55 (Fourteen Billion, 

Three Hundred and Eleven Million, Two 

Hundred and Seventy-Seven Thousand, 

Four Hundred and Seventy-Six Naira Fifty-

Five Kobo only) plus  €173,385,527.28 

(One Hundred and Seventy-Three Million, 

Three Hundred and Eighty-Five 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty-

Seven Euros Twenty-Eight Cents only)

N15,964,942,982.77 (Fifteen Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Sixty-Four Million, Nine 

Hundred and Forty-Two Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Eighty-Two Naira Seventy-

Seven Kobo only) plus  €187,419,600.72 

(One Hundred and Eighty-Seven Million, 

Four Hundred and Nineteen Thousand, 

Six Hundred Euros Seventy-Two Cents 

only)

N1,653,665,506.22 (One Billion, Six Hundred and 

Fifty-Three Million, Six Hundred and Sixty-Five 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Six Naira Twenty-

Two Kobo only) plus  €14,034,073.44 (Fourteen 

Million, Thirty-Four Thousand, Seventy-Three 

Euros Forty-Four Cents only) equivalent to 

N4,600,820,929.09 at the current exchange rate of 

€1.00 = N210.00.

Euro 14,034,073.44 N112,918,656.05 (One Hundred and Twelve 

Million, Nine Hundred and Eighteen Thousand, 

Six Hundred and Fifty-Six Naira Five Kobo only) 

plus  €1,364,594.84 (One Million, Three 

Hundred and Sixty-Four Thousand, Five 

Hundred and Ninety-Four Euros Eighty-Four 

Cents only)

N2,000,000,000.00 (Two Billion Naira 

only) 

D-127 7-Nov-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Development Authority 

(FCDA)

Contract for the Rehabilitation and Re-building of the 

United Nations Office Building, Federal Capital Territory, 

Abuja

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria Plc 5,351,855,325.60 5,153,043,922.40 198,811,403.20 N2,735,840,000.00 (Two Billion, Seven 

Hundred and Thirty-Five Million, Eight 

Hundred and Forty Naira only)

D-143 16-Nov-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Development Authority 

(FCDA)

Contract for the Resurfacing of Roads in Wuse I and Garki 

I Districts of the FCC

Messrs Arab Contractors (OAO) 

Nigeria Limited

2,789,106,137.80 2,789,106,137.80 N400,000,000.00 (Four Hundred Million  

Naira only)

D-168 27-Nov-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Development Authority 

(FCDA).

Contract for the Direct Procurement of Specialized 

Equipment and Vehicles Projects for the Establishment of 

Plant Nursery at “Abuja @ 30 Village” Pegi under the 

Satellite Town Development Agency (STDA)

Various Contractors 112,328,049.65 102,653,838.10 9,674,211.55 N400,000,000.00 (Four Hundred Million  

Naira only)

D-169 29-Nov-12 Federal Capital Territory  (F.C.T) Federal Capital Territory Administration 

(FCTA).

Contract for the adoption of Direct Procurement method 

for the Procurement of Heavy Duty Sanitation Equipment 

for the Satellite Towns Development Agency (STDA)

Various Contractors 1,488,473,350.15 1,312,272,274.54 176,201,075.61 N1,500,000,000.00 (One Billion, Five 

Hundred Million Naira only)

TOTAL 72,753,735,603.83    plus      Euro 

15,398,668.28                plus US$ 

823,540,545.87

70,211,922,315.77 Euro 14,034,073.44   plus  

US$823,540,545.87

2,541,813,288.06   plus                  Euro 

1,364,594.84





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Local)  

 BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-015 21-May-12 Federal Ministry of Agriculture and Rural 

Development

National Livestock Development 

Project (NLDP).

Revised Estimated Total Costs (RETC) for

Rehabilitation of Kaduna Dairy Processing Plant and

Installation of New Dairy Equipment in Kaduna State.

Messrs Rahusa Ventures Nigeria Limited 172,363,592.00 197,109,516.05 369,473,108.05 172,363,592.00 N179,000,000.00 

D-049 18-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of Agriculture and 

Rural Development

Contract for the Production and Distribution of improved 

Varieties of Planting Materials

Federal Ministry of Agriculture and Rural 

Development

676,880,000.00 676,880,000.00 N3,801,984,044.00 (Three Billion, Eight 

Hundred and One Million, Nine Hundred 

and Eighty-Four Thousand, Forty-Four 

Naira only)

D-086 27-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of Agriculture & 

Rural Development

Award of Contract for the Establishment of 100 Nos 

(30,000Tonnes Paddy Per Annum) Integrated Large 

Scale Rice Processing Plants In Nigeria Phase I

Messrs CGC Overseas Construction Group Co. Ltd 

(CGCOC).

US$406,514,987.60 US$383,140,375.60 US$23,374,612.00 To be funded through a Loan from the 

Chinese Government

D-087 27-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of Agriculture & 

Rural Development

Award of Contract for the Establishment of 18 Nos High 

Quality Cassava Flour (HQCF) Plants in Nigeria

Messrs China National Heavy Machinery Company 

(CHMC).

US$153,000,000.00 US$143,722,202.40 US$9,277,797.60 To be funded through a Loan from the 

Chinese Government

TOTAL 849,243,592.00    plus                              

US$ 559,514,987.60

849,243,592.00                                    US$ 526,862,578.00 US$ 32,652,409.60





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF AVIATION
Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation 

Agency

Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-229  supersedes  

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/229 

of March  5, 2012

6-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Aviation Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement and 

Installation of the New Security System at the 

Nations Airports as follows

Messrs Psybernetix Limited 10,000,359,375.00 9,443,549,531.25 556,809,843.75 N4,200,000,000.00 (Four Billion, Two 

Hundred Million Naira only) under BASA 

Funds (as approved by National 

Assembly) and Stabilization Funds (as 

approved by Mr. President)

D-083  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/083 

of August 17, 2012.

27-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of Aviation Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Construction of five (5) New

International Terminal Buildings at Abuja,

Lagos, Kano, Port Harcourt and Enugu and

six (6) Perishable Cargo Terminals at Abuja,

Lagos, Kano, Port Harcourt, Enugu and

Asaba.

Messrs China Civil Engineering

Construction Company (CCECC)

Nigeria Limited.

128,107,430,048.72 106,157,085,819.44 21,950,344,229.28 To be funded through a Loan from the 

Chinese Government

D-106  17-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of Aviation Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Construction of one (1No.) 

New international Terminal Building in 

Bayelsa Airport, Yenegoa including one 

(1No.) Control Tower and one (1No.) Power 

House

China Civil Engineering 

Construction Company (CCECC) 

Nigeria Limited

16,191,699,604.40 13,912,715,456.15 2,278,984,148.25 N5,500,000,000.00 (Five Billion, Five 

Hundred Million Naira only)

D-132 12-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Aviation Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement and 

Installation of Security Equipment at the 

Nation‟s Cargo Terminals

Messrs Merry Aviation, 

Communication, Electronics & 

Industries Nig. Ltd (MACE)

2,771,184,000.06 2,511,562,314.40 259,621,685.66 N3,100,000,000.00 (Three Billion, One 

Hundred Million Naira only) as follows

D-148 This supersedes 

the earlier certificates 

of “No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/066 

of July 12, 2012

20-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of Aviation Nigerian College of 

Aviation Technology 

(NCAT)

Contract for the provision of insurance cover 

for Assets of the Nigerian College of Aviation 

Technology (NCAT) for a period of one (1) 

year (i.e. 1st July, 2012 to 30th June, 2013)

Messrs Union Assurance Company 

Limited

393,009,642.79                                                 311,882,991.19 81,126,651.60 N450,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Fifty Million Naira only)

D-176 6-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of Aviation Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Direct Procurement and 

Installation of Security Equipment at the 

Nation‟s Cargo Terminals

Messrs Baye-Ebi Nigeria Limited 12,807,254,343.77 10,558,422,246.70 2,248,832,097.07 Public Private Partnership

TOTAL 170,663,946,657.53                                      142,895,218,359.13                                    27,375,718,655.61                   





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-005 24-Apr-12 Federal Ministry of 

Education

National Board for 

Technical Education 

(NBTE)

Provision of Consultancy Services for the

Contract for Ancillary Facilities and

Infrastructures in 51 Federal and State

Polytechnics and Monotechnics.

Messrs Hamitle Consults Nig,

Messrs TVE Consultants &

Associates and 3 others

298,845,597.75 272,859,024.05 25,986,573.70 N2,936,422,808.15 (Two Billion, Nine

Hundred and Thirty-Six Million, Four

Hundred and Twenty-Two Thousand,

Eight Hundred and Eight Naira Fifteen

Kobo only) under TETFund's "Year 2010

ETF Special Intervention Programme

(SIP)".

D-114 23-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Education

National Examinations 

Council (NECO)

Contract for the Supply and Installation 

of 80 Units of PS960 Image Mark Reader 

Scanners

Messrs Data Science Nigeria Ltd 2,000,000,000.00 1,992,000,000.00 8,000,000.00 N2,000,000,000.00 (Two Billion

Naira only)

D-122 5-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Federal University of 

Technology, Minna

Contract for Procurement and Installation of 

Computer System for Examination, Testing 

Centre and Computer Hardware and 

Software by Federal University of 

Technology, Minna

Messrs Caribean Sleet Limited 126,033,451.00 97,874,476.10 28,158,974.90 N137,911,096.00 (One  Hundred and 

Thirty-Seven Million, Nine Hundred and 

Eleven Thousand, Ninety-Six Naira only) 

under TETFund's "Year 2009/2010/2011 

ETF Special Intervention Programme 

(SIP)

TOTAL 2,424,879,048.75                                         2,362,733,500.15                                         62,145,548.60                           





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-016 23-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

National Emergency 

Management Agency 

(NEMA)

Contract for the Procurement of Some Critical 

Operational Equipment by the National 

Emergency Management Agency (NEMA)

D.O.M Communications Ltd 149,840,895.00 120,227,377.64 29,613,518.36 The project would be funded from the 

Disaster Management Fund of National 

Emergency Management Agency 

(NEMA)

D-060 5-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

National Emergency

Management Agency

(NEMA).

Contract for the Procurement of Some 

Critical Operational Equipment by the 

National Emergency Management 

Agency (NEMA)

Messrs Megaforce Trading & 

Investment Co. Ltd and Messrs 

Alaqata Global Investment Ltd

336,052,700.00 254,123,267.47 81,929,432.53 The project would be funded from 

the Disaster Management Fund of 

National Emergency Management 

Agency (NEMA)

D-116 24-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

Federal Ministry of 

Environment

Revised Estimated Total Cost for the 

Extension of   the   Contracts for 2 Lots of 

the Ecological Office Funded Erosion and 

Flood Control Projects in the South East 

Zone of the Country

Messrs Flab Engineering 

Services Ltd, Messrs Bilijoe + 

Berger Nig.  Ltd

391,484,301.65 1,168,707,590.36 1,548,444,041.37 379,736,451.01 11,747,850.64 To be funded from the savings, from the

approved fund for the 15 Ecological

funded Erosion Control projects in the

South-East Zone.

TOTAL 877,377,896.65                                            754,087,096.12                                            123,290,801.53                         





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-188  supersedes the 

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/188 

of Dec 30, 2011

16-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs Services Purchase of 1No. Cessna Citation CJ4 

Acquisition Aircraft, equipped with state of the 

art Satellite Communication, two years of 

Spares, adequate Maintenance Support and 

the Training of two (2) Pilots and two (2) 

Engineers, for Anti-smuggling Operations

Messrs Africair Inc and  Messrs 

Global Solutions Nigeria Limited

1,737,503,898.90 1,737,503,898.90 N5,897,503,898.90 (Five Billion, Eight 

Hundred and Ninety-Seven Million, Five 

Hundred and Three Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and Ninety-Eight Naira Ninety 

Kobo only)

D-026 7-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs Services Variation Order on the Contract for the

Construction of Nigeria Customs Service

Corporate Headquarters Building, Abuja and

Consultancy fees for stage III. 

Messrs D & B Limited , Design Cost 

Associates.

5,159,401,452.87 5,303,209,590.32 9,604,298,875.48 4,301,089,285.19 858,312,167.68 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) of 

the Nigeria Custom Service

D-047 14-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Budget Office of the 

Federation

Restricted Tendering Process for the 

Engagement of the Services of Programme 

Management Consultants to Provide 

Consultancy Services to Subsidy 

Reinvestment and Empowerment 

Programme (SURE-P) Committee

Messrs AECOM US$685,000.00 US$410,000.00 US$275,000.00 N1,000,000,000.00 (One Billion Million 

Naira only)

D-067 12-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs 

Services

Augmentation of Contract for the 

Construction of Helicopter/Aircraft 

Hanger for Nigeria Customs Service 

Airwing at NNamdi Azikiwe International 

Airport, Abuja and Consultancy fees for 

stage III

Messrs Grandeur Engineering 

Services Limited and Messrs 

Coplan  Associates

673,721,536.02 572,024,241.92 1,123,674,951.32 551,650,709.40 122,070,826.62 Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR) of the Nigeria Custom 

Service

D-125 7-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for Design, Supply Procurement and 

Implementation of Contact Center / Customer 

Relation Management CRM

Messrs Weco Systems International 

Limited

214,732,612.48 214,732,612.48 N500,000,000.00. (Five  Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D-145 16-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Construction of Federal 

Inland Revenue Service (FIRS) Headquarters 

Building, Abuja

Messrs BNL Engineering and 

Construction Ltd

47,250,000,000.00 47,250,000,000.00 5,000,000,000.00

TOTAL  55,035,359,500.27      plus  US$685,000.00 54,054,976,505.97  plus  US$410,000.00 980,382,994.30    plus  

US$275,000.00





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF HEALTH

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-091 5-Sep-12  Federal Ministry of 

Health

 Federal Ministry of 

Health

Contract for the Integrated Malaria Test, 

Treat, Cure and Elimination Programme 

in Nigeria

Various Contractors US$456,271,882.52 US$456,271,882.52 To be funded from Supplier Credit 

amounting to UD$270,000,000.00 

(Two Hundred and Seventy Million 

United State Dollars only) plus 

N141,208,003.00 (One Hundred and 

Forty-One Million, Two Hundred and 

Eight Thousand, Three Naira only) 

from FY 2012 Appropriation

D-121 2-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Health

National Orthopaedic 

Hospital, Igbobi

Revised Estimated Total Cost for Contract 

for the Completion of Modular Theatre at the 

National Orthopaedic Hospital, Igbobi – 

Lagos

Messrs Marot Construction Company 

Limited

183,712,631.55 248,618,816.25 422,043,104.18 173,424,287.93

10,288,343.62                                          

N94,395,486.00 (Ninety-Four Million, 

Three Hundred and Ninety-Five 

Thousand, Four Hundred and Eighty-Six 

Naira only)

D-153 23-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Health

Federal Ministry of 

Health

Contract for the Procurement of 74 Nos CD4 

Count Point of Care Analyser Machine for 

use in the Laboratory for HIV Screening

Messrs Biotec Laboratory Products 162,800,000.00 129,500,000.00

33,300,000.00                                          

N166,500.000.00 (One Hundred and 

Sixty-Six Million, Five Hundred 

Thousand Naira only)

D-162 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Health

Federal Ministry of 

Health

Contract for the Procurement of two (2) 

MDG Branded Mobile Cancer Screening 

Clinic Units including Installation, Training 

and Maintenance of the Equipment, Spare 

Parts and consumables for the equipment for 

one (1) year

Messrs Kentucky Trailer Technologies/ 

Messrs Hologic N. V. both represented 

by Messrs Kamwalay Global Nig. Ltd

186,153,697.00 186,153,697.00 N2,100,000,000.00 (Two Billion, One

Hundred Million  Naira only).

TOTAL

532,666,328.55    plus  

US$456,271,882.52

489,077,984.93                                            US$456,271,882.52 43,588,343.62                                            





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF LANDS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (FMLHUD)

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-032 12-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Lands, Housing and 

Urban Development 

(FMLHUD)

Federal Ministry of Lands, 

Housing and Urban 

Development (FMLHUD)

Contract for the Variation on the Contract for 

the Construction of the Federal Secretariat 

Complex, Yenagoa, Bayelsa State, by 

Federal Ministry of Lands, Housing and 

Urban Development (FMLHUD)

Messrs Trenur Nigeria Limited 588,380,137.80 2,563,476,419.85 3,121,821,857.85 558,345,438.00 30,034,699.80 N4,160,000,000.00 (Four Billion, One

Hundred and Sixty  Million Naira only).

D-094 14-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of 

Lands, Housing and 

Urban Development 

(FMLHUD)

Federal Ministry of 

Lands, Housing and 

Urban Development 

(FMLHUD)

Contract for the Completion of 

Mausoleum for Rt. Hon. Dr. Nnamdi 

Azikiwe at Onitsha, by Federal Ministry 

of Lands, Housing and Urban 

Development (FMLHUD)

Messrs BNL Engineering 

Construction Company

1,498,242,900.83 1,496,531,400.83 1,711,500.00 N530,000,000.00 (Five Hundred and 

Thirty  Million Naira only).

TOTAL 2,086,623,038.63                                         2,054,876,838.83                                         31,746,199.80                           





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF POWER

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-106  11-Apr-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) –

Claims and Variations for additional cost of

the subsisting NIPP Lot 22-1 Contract:

Construction of 1x150MVA, 330/132/33kV

and 1x60MVA 132/33kV Substation at Lokoja

including 2 No. 330kV Line Bays at Ajaokuta.

Messrs Cartlark / Parsian 

International Co.

Euro 4,038,068.25  plus 579,275,518.41 Euro 10,642,866.25  plus 501,184,719.00 Euro 13,311,785.94  plus 1,006,317,117.31 505,132,398.31 Euro 2,668,919.69 74,143,120.10  plus           Euro 

1,369,148.56

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-003 24-Apr-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Supply of Generator Regular 

Maintenance Spares for Shiroro Unit 411G3

Messrs Andritz Hydro GmbH Euro 1,037,877.00 plus 6,663,170.34 6,663,170.34 Euro 1,037,877.00 To be funded from Multi Year Tariff Order

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated by

PHCN vide letter reference

068/6021/051/2012 of April 2, 2012.     

D-004 21-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Supply of Generator Regular 

Maintenance Spares for Shiroro Unit 411G1

Messrs Andritz Hydro GmbH Euro 1,037,877.00 plus 6,663,170.34 6,663,170.34 Euro 1,037,877.00 ₦1,500,000,000.00 (One Billion Five

Hundred Million Naira only) from Multi

Year Tariff Order (MYTO) subsidy funds

released in October, 2011 as indicated

by PHCN vide letter reference

068/6021/086/2012 of May 15, 2012.     

D-007 26-Apr-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) -

Supply of Excitation (ELIN) Parts and DRS

Compact Protection Relays for Calabar,

Egbema and Gbarain Power Plants. 

Messrs Andritz Hydro GmbH and 

NDPHC/NIPP

Euro 540,326.25 Euro 179,842.00 plus Euro 21,855.25 Euro 540,326.25 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-199  supersedes the 

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/199 

of January 19, 2012

 


2-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) –

Contract for the Construction of New

132/33kV Substation at Nsukka and a Line

Bay Extension at New Haven 132kV

Substation: - Claims and Variation Order as

Additional Cost of the Subsisting NIPP

Transmission Lot 21-1.

Messrs Renacs Engineering 

Limited

Euro 1,481,881.50 plus 212,393,744.70 Euro 2,701,580.47  plus 202,804,988.10 Euro 3,512,321.19  plus 358,086,675.73 155,281,687.63 Euro 810,740.72 Euro 671,140.78  plus 57,112,057.07 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-008 3-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Major Inspection, Overhaul 

and Restoration of GT 17 of Delta IV, Ughelli 

Power Plc

M/s Sermatech/MJB (Nig) Ltd US$12,093,285.36 plus 90,600,000.00 90,600,000.00 US$11,408,383.20  US$684,902.16 N1,329,263,000.00 (One Billion, Three 

Hundred and Twenty-Nine Million, Two 

Hundred and Sixty-Three Thousand  

Naira only).     

D-013 17-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

EPC Contracts (Transmission Lines and 

Associated Substations) – (a) Claims and 

Variation Order for New Heaven North 

Substation to New132/33KV Substaion at 

Nsukka, (b) Wayleave compensation to 2,183 

claimants in Enugu State with respect to New 

Heaven North Substation to New132/33kV 

Substation at Nsukka as Additional Cost of 

the Subsisting NIPP Transmission, (c) 

Additional Cost for Provision of Additional 

Security Measures for the subsisting NIPP 

Transmission Line (Lot 21-2) Contract

Messrs Pivot Engineering Company 

Limited

40,487,400.00 31,012,000.00 9,475,400.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-014 17-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction 

of Distribution Projects made up of (a) 

33/11kV Injection and 11/0.415kV 

Substations; (b) 33kV, 11kV and 0.415kV 

Lines all located within Areas of Operation of 

Kaduna Electricity Distribution Company 

Limited and Kano Electricity Distribution 

Company Limited - Claims and Variations for 

executing unforeseen/extra works as 

additional Cost for the subsisting NIPP 

Distribution contract Lot EPC-KD-KN1/31

Messrs Mono Tech Input Limited 95,040,787.23 US$4,657,325.42  plus 1,029,180,812.97 US$4,657,325.42  plus 1,111,229,740.20 82,048,927.23 12,991,860.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-017 23-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

(a) Emergency Works Order for the 

Completion of the 260-Meter Gap in the Gas 

Tie-In Pipeline to Alaoji Power Station; (b) 

additional Construction Works of 260-meter 

length of 18-inch Gas Pipeline to close the 

gap between the Terminal limits of the Gas 

Supply Pipeline Works under the Alaoji 

Power Station EPC Contract and that of 

NGC‟s Alaoji Gas Treatment and Metering 

Station EPC Contract per BPP‟s Approval 

dated March 31, 2011

Messrs Nestoil Plc 25,112,500.00 US$360,000.00 plus 36,000,001.00 US$360,000.00 plus 59,640,421.00 23,640,420.00 1,472,080.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund



D-023 6-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for “Full Restoration of Additional 

Units Plus Balance of Plant” at Omotosho 

Power Plc

Messrs China Machinery and 

Engineering Corporation (CMEC).

US$10,416,402.43 US$10,092,771.15 US$323,631.28 N450,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Fifty Million Naira only) from FY2011 

Appropriation  and the balance from 

MYTO subsidy funds to bridge the 

funding gap in the Y2011 Appropriation 

as indicated by PHCN vide letter 

reference 

TCN/CEO/01/90.003A/1141/2011 of 28th 

November, 2011

D-024 7-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Construction of 2x30/40MVA 132/33kV 

Substation at Talata Mafara: (a). Variation 

Order for Access Road to the Substation; (b). 

Variation Order for Access Road to the Staff 

Quarters

Messrs Continental Engineering 

Nigeria Limited

15,195,000.00 US$2,380,432.90  plus 214,259,197.29 US$2,380,432.90  plus 229,454,197.29 15,195,000.00 N26,000,000.00 (Twenty-Six Million 

Naira only).

D-031 11-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)
Construction of 3rd Benin – Onitsha 330kV

D/C Transmission line - Claims and

Variations Order as Additional Cost of the

Subsisting contract. 

Messrs KEC International Limited 317,289,490.00 5,698,030,767.00 5,968,239,229.00 270,208,462.00 47,081,028.00 N102,600,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Two  Million, Six Hundred Thousand 

Naira only)

D-224 This supersedes 

the earlier cert of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/224 

of February  29, 2012

19-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Federal Ministry of 

Power/Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)/Transmission 

Company of Nigeria (TCN)

Design, Manufacture and Supply of 6 No. 

60MVA 132/33KV Power Transformers 

Complete with accessories and spare parts

Messrs Liaoning Efacec Electrical 

Equipment CO. Limited (LEEEC)

599,716,793.94 599,716,793.94 To be funded from Multi Year Tariff Order 

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated by 

PHCN vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/512/2012  of 

June 11, 2012

D-242  This 

supersedes the earlier 

cert of “No Objection” 

with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/242 

of March 14, 2012

25-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Federal Ministry of 

Power/Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)/Transmission 

Company of Nigeria (TCN)

Contract for the Design, Manufacture and 

Supply of 2Nos x 300MVA, 330/132/33KV 

Power Transformers complete with 

Accessories and Spares for Alaoji and Egbin 

Transmission Substations

Messrs VON ROLL Transformers 

Limited

971,961,565.41 971,961,565.41 To be funded from Multi Year Tariff Order 

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated by PHCN 

vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/513/2012  of June 

11, 2012

D-062 9-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a) Site Assessment Services in 

respect of Eighteen (18) Gas Turbines 

and Equipment for NIPP Power Plant 

Projects at Calabar, Egbema, Ihovbor, 

Gbarain and Sapele, (b) Contract 

Agreement with General Electric 

International Inc. to supply materials for 

remedial works in respect of four GE 

Frame 9 Gas Turbines and Equipment 

located at Sapele; (c) Supply of 

parts/materials for Sapele, Ihovbor, 

Egbema and onsite services for major 

inspection of Ihovbor GT1 and GT4 in 

respect of GE Frame 9 Gas Turbines and 

Equipment supplied by General Electric 

for NIPP Power Plant located at Sapele; 

(d) Contract Agreement with General 

Electric International Inc. for the Supply 

of Parts/Materials for Calabar, Egbema 

and Gbarain in respect of GE Frame 9 

Gas Turbines and Equipment supplied by 

General Electric for NIPP Power Plant

Messrs General Electric 

International Inc

US$7,959,086.76 US$16,014,715.46 US$21,124,623.68 US$5,109,908.22 (Five Million, One 

Hundred and Nine Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Eight United States 

Dollars Twenty-Two Cents only) 

inclusive of US$452,204.27 as a 

Provisional sum and 

US$135,661.28 for other charges 

necessary to deliver the parts and 

services to various power plant 

sites

US$2,849,178.54 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-021 This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificates of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/0

21 of  May 31, 2012

19-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Claims and Variation for the 

subsisting NIPP Transmission Line Lot 

17 - 2 contract:  Engineering, 

Procurement and Construction Contract 

for Lot 17 - 2 132kV Onne-Port Harcourt 

D/C TX Line (10kM) and 330kV Afam 

Port Harcourt D/C TX Line(40kM). 

Messrs Energovod Engineering 

(Nig) Ltd

US$3,347,193.67 plus 560,924,339.58 US$5,056,520.47 plus 

607,726,626.64

US$8,403,714.14  plus 

888,582,012.35

280,855,385.67 US$3,347,193.67 280,068,953.91 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-124  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificates of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/1

24 of  November 15, 

2011.

19-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company 

of Nigeria (PHCN)/TCN

Contract for Lot 2007-9 Jos – Kafanchan 

132kV D/C Transmission Line - 

Additional Cost Of N114,396,201.00 for 

Jos – Kafanchan 132kV D/C 

Transmission Line

Messrs Energo (Nigeria) Limited 114,396,201.00 1,227,995,053.00 1,321,383,890.50 93,388,837.50 21,007,363.50 N86,000,000.00 (Eighty-Six Million 

Naira only).

D-069 26-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Claims and Variations for Nipp 

Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction Contract for Lot 7 

132/33kV Substation Awka (New), 

132/33kV Substation Extension Alausa, 

132kV DC Transmission Line Alausa-Oke 

Aro and 132kV DC Transmission Line 

Oke Aro T- off –Ikorodu Maryland. 

Claims and Variation for Substation only

Messrs News Engineering Nig. 

Ltd and KEC International Ltd of 

India

US$2,479,801.08 plus 756,918,481.51 US$11,728,205.91 plus 

709,031,438.45

US$14,081,635.42 plus 

1,094,220,095.03

385,188,656.58 US$2,353,429.51 US$126,371.57  plus 

371,729,824.93

Power Sector Intervention Fund



D-204  

This supersedes the 

earlier certificates of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/2

04 of  July 26, 2012.

13-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):- (a) Design Consultancy 

Services for  Niger Delta Medium 

Sized Power Plants and Transmission 

Infrastructure, (b) Extension of 

Design Consultancy Services Contract 

(Addenda No.1-3) for the Niger Delta 

Medium Sized Power Plants and 

Transmission Infrastructure, (c) 

Extension of Design Consultancy 

Services Contract (Addendum No.5) 

for the Niger Delta Medium Sized 

Power Plants and Transmission 

Infrastructure

Messrs Lahmeyer 

International/O.T. Otis 

Engineering Joint Venture

Euro 5,078,893.00  plus 

1,239,964,110.00

Euro 25,123,133.86  plus 

3,134,714,755.00

Euro 29,643,666.20  plus 

3,924,290,240.00

789,575,485.00 Euro 4,520,532.34 Euro 558,360.66  plus  

450,388,625.00

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-072 1-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Consultancy Services 

for Feasibility Study and Project 

Engineering for 765KV Super Grid

Messrs Monenco + AF Consult 

Switzerland

US$2,715,502.03  plus 

N315,435,025.53 Plus  5% VAT on 

onshore component of N15,771,751.28 

US$1,818,050.00  plus 

N142,991,424.45  Plus  5% VAT on 

offshore and onshore components of 

N21,312,180.72 

306,726,239.98 N100,000,000.00 (One Hundred 

Million Naira only)

D215  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/2

15 of June 12, 2012.

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – EPC Contracts (Transmission 

Lines and Associated Substations) - (a) 

Claims and Variation Order for New 

Heaven North Substation to 

New132/33KV Substation at Nsukka, (b) 

Additional Cost for Provision of 

Additional Security Measures for the 

subsisting NIPP Transmission Line, (c) 

Wayleave compensation to 2,183 

claimants in Enugu State with respect to 

New Heaven North Substation to 

New132/33kV Substation at Nsukka as 

Additional Cost of the Subsisting NIPP 

Transmission, (Lot 21-2) Contract

Messrs Pivot Engineering 

Company Limited/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

5,810,183,492.50 US$3,859,326.52  plus 

1,043,553,632.16

US$3,859,326.52 plus 

6,813,478,745.65

5,758,237,197.00 plus 11,687,916.49 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-038  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/03

8 of June 13, 2012

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Claims and Variations for 

additional cost of the subsisting NIPP 

Transmissions and Substations Lot 14 

Contract:  Construction of Abeokuta 

Substation and new DC Line, Lekki – Aja 

DC Line, New Abeokuta Substation, 

Otta, Ogba, Papalanto; (b). Wayleave 

Compensation for Transmission Lines 

and Substations Project (Lot 14 - T)

Messrs Chris Ejik International 

Agencies Limited and Chemo 

Technics Limited/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

8,113,697,115.14 US$28,929,833.64  plus 

2,392,643,792.14 

US$28,929,833.64  plus 

10,166,151,170.47

7,674,742,616.04  plus  98,764,762.30 340,189,736.80 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-039  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/03

9 of June 13, 2012

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Claims and Variation for 

additional cost of the subsisting NIPP 

Transmission Lot 15 Contract:  

Construction of Apo 132/33kV 

substation extension, 42km Gwagwalada 

– Kukwaba 132kV DC line, Gwagwalada 

2x150MVA, 330/132kV substation, 

Gwagwalada 132/33kV substation, 42km 

Gwagwalada – Apo DC 132kV line and 

Kukwaba 2x60MVA, 132kV substation; 

(b). Wayleave Compensation for 

Gwagwalada – Eastmain – Kukwaba – 

Apo 132kV DC Transmission Line (Lot 15-

2 and 3) Project

Messrs CCC International 

Engineering Nigeria 

Limited/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

1,555,390,372.11 US$41,666,713.90 plus 

3,078,457,497.03

US$41,666,713.90  plus 

4,616,365,167.27

1,532,832,047.11  plus  5,075,623.13 17,482,701.87 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-048 This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/04

8 of June 18, 2012

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):  (a). Claims And Variations for 

National Integrated Power Project 

Transmission Lot 1 Markurdi- Jos DC 

Line 1X150MVA, 330/132KV Makurdi 

Substation, 1X150MVA 330/132KV 

Substation at Jos; (b). Wayleave 

Compensation for Makurdi - Jos 330kV 

Transmission Line (Lot 1) Project

Messrs North China Power 

Engineering (Beijing) Company 

Limited and Chemo-Technics 

Limited/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC).

2,576,769,194.93 Euro 65,760,407.74  plus 

6,703,934,056.58

Euro 65,760,407.74  plus 

9,227,259,605.51

2,507,809,651.70  plus 15,515,897.23 53,443,646.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-043  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/04

3 of June 14, 2012

3-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Construction of Benin-

Benin (North) 330KV Single Circuit 

Transmission Line Claims and Variations 

Order as Additional Cost of the 

Subsisting NIPP Transmission Line, (b). 

Way leave compensation of Claimants in 

Benin-Benin North, Edo State, Lot 19-3

Messrs Steers 

International/Elem & Elgo/Niger 

Delta Power Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

2,337,517,418.23 US$9,928,438.64  plus 

806,217,482.96

US$9,928,438.64  plus 

3,132,388,963.37

2,322,877,498.46 plus 3,293,981.95 11,345,937.82 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-074 6-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Appointment of Fire 

Detection/Prevention and Fire-Fighting 

Service Providers for NDPHC/NIPP 

Power Stations at Olorunsogo, Sapele, 

Alaoji, Omotosho and Ihovbor During 

the Concurrent Operation and 

Maintenance (O&M) Period

Various Contractors 190,215,152.60 190,215,152.60 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR).



D-041  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/04

1 of June 13, 2012

10-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):  (a). EPC Contracts 

(Transmission Lines and Associated 

Substations); (b). Wayleave 

compensation to 3844 claimants in 

batches 4, 14-24 in Imo State and 

batches 11-13 in Anambra State with 

respect to Owerri-Egbema-Omoku and 

Owerri-Nnewi 330kV DC Transmission 

Line as Additional Cost of the Subsisting 

NIPP Transmission Line (Lot 6) 

Contract; (c). Wayleave Compensation 

for Omoku – Egbema - Owerri – Nnewi - 

Onitsha Transmission Lines and 

Substations (Lot 6) Project

Messrs Rockson Engineering 

Company Limited, Rockson 

International Limited and AK-AY 

Electrik Dis Tiscaret Kollektif 

Sirketi/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

20,220,455,343.03 US$140,353,686.30 plus 

17,004,620,318.00

US$140,353,686.30 plus 

36,823,946,305.15

19,702,869,077.38  plus 116,456,909.77 401,129,355.88 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-035  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/03

5 of June 13, 2012

6-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Claims and Variation for 

the subsisting NIPP Transmission 

Contract for 132KV DC Benin – North – 

Agbor – Asaba and Associated 

Substations; (b). Way-leave 

Compensation for Benin North – Agbor - 

Asaba Transmission Line and Associated 

Substations Project (Lot 8)

Messrs Pivot Engineering 

Company Limited & Kalpataru 

Power Transmission 

Limited/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC).

1,257,544,300.36 US$35,472,095.20  plus  

1,983,535,599.89

US$35,472,095.20  plus  

3,225,643,965.89

1,236,133,561.05  plus 5,974,804.93 15,435,934.38 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-040  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/04

0 of June 13, 2012.

8-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Additional works and 

Change in specification of EPC for Gas 

Transmission Pipeline and Metering 

Stations at Ihovbor (Lot 1); (b). Way 

leave Compensation for Ologbo Gas 

Pipeline Project (NIIPP Lot 1- Gas). 

Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC).

78,378,730.00 US$25,153,184.95 plus 

1,319,610,185.92

US$25,15,184.95  plus 

1,397,988,915.92

78,378,730.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-034  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/03

4 of June 13, 2012

8-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Claims and Variations for 

the subsisting NIPP Engineering, 

Procurement and Construction Contract 

for Ikot Abasi-Ikot Ekpene 330KV 

Double Circuit Transmission Lines 

(formerly referred to as Ikot Abasi-Itu 

330KV Double Circuit Transmission 

Lines); (b). Way-leave Compensation for 

Ikot Ekpene – Ikot Abasi 330kV 

Transmission Line (Lot 18) Project

Messrs Grinaker LTA/Anita 

Energy Limited/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

4,425,362,188.83 US$11,287,687.02  plus 

2,191,438,087.81

US$11,287,687.02  plus 

6,371,057,371.61

4,108,274,569.43  plus 71,344,714.37 245,742,905.03 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-075 8-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company 

of Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for Complete Major Overhaul of 

GT20 Gas Turbine, Generator Repairs, 

Instrumentation & Control and Electrical 

Systems Repairs at Afam V

Messrs SIEMENS Euro 30,893,150.78 Euro 30,893,150.78 To be funded from African 

Development Bank (ADB) loan, as 

indicated by PHCN vide letter 

reference 064/CEO/930/213A/2012 

of June 14, 2012

D-077 10-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

National Power Training 

Institute of Nigeria 

(NAPTIN)

Contract for the Development of the 

Administrative Block at National Power 

Training Institute of Nigeria (NAPTIN) 

Permanent Site (Lot 10)

Messrs Iykejordan Limited 1,261,641,944.33 1,239,502,841.50 22,139,102.83 N400,000,000.00 (Four Hundred  

Million Naira only).

D-078  1,711,500.00 

This supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/07

8 of August 13, 

2012.

19-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Nigerian Electricity 

Regulatory Commission 

(NERC)

Contract for the Engagement of Auditors 

and Appointing Auditing Firms for PHCN 

Successor Companies by the Nigerian 

Electricity Regulatory Commission 

(NERC)

Various Contractors 710,092,550.00 710,092,550.00 To be funded from Market 

Operations Funds

D-080  B 26-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a) Claims and Variations as 

additional Cost for the subsisting NIPP 

Distribution contract Lot D-EPC/JS-

YL3/29, (b) additional works on NIPP 

Distribution Lot D-EPC/JS-YL3/29 

Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction of Distribution Projects 

made up of (a) 33/11kV Injection and 

11/0.415kV Substations; (b) 33kV, 11kV 

and 0.415kV Lines all located within 

areas of operations of the Jos-Yola 

Distribution Zone

Messrs Senerji Engineering

Limited/Mantec Engineering

Limited.

179,524,192.00 US$ 8,147,290.98  plus  

655,480,100.88

US$ 8,147,290.98  plus 

828,616,792.88

173,136,692.00 6,387,500.00                       Power Sector Intervention Fund



D-082 17-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

 Re - award of contract for the Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Test, Delivery to 

Site and Installation of Materials and 

Equipment needed for the Execution of 

the Electro-Mechanical Works and 

Commissioning of Obudu- Ogoja 132kV 

Double Circuit Transmission Line

Messrs KEC International 

Limited

US$3,552,218.34 (Three Million, Five 

Hundred and Fifty-Two Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighteen United States 

Dollars, Thirty-Four Cents only) plus  

N625,300,733.20 (Six  Hundred and 

Twenty-Five Million, Three Hundred 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Thirty-

Three Naira Twenty Kobo only) 

(equivalent to N1,187,499,673.14 

inclusive of 5% VAT on On-shore and 

Off-shore portion, 3.5% of C&F  

Clearing Charges, 10% Contingency of 

the Contract Price and 10% 

Compensation of the Contract Price

US$3,552,218.34 (Three Million, 

Five Hundred and Fifty-Two 

Thousand, Two Hundred and 

Eighteen United States Dollars, 

Thirty-Four Cents only) made up 

of plus  N580,304,418.81 (Five 

Hundred and Eighty Million, Three 

Hundred and Four Thousand, Four  

Hundred and Eighteen Naira Eighty-

One Kobo only) (equivalent to 

N1,142,503,358.75 at an exchange 

rate of US$1.00 = N158.267 ) 

inclusive of 5% VAT on On-shore 

and Off-shore component, 3.5% of 

C&F  Clearing Charges, 5% 

Contingency of the Contract Price 

and 10% Compensation of the 

Contract Price

44,996,314.39 N300,000,000.00  (Three Hundred  

Million Naira only)

D-274  This 

supersedes part of 

the earlier certificate 

of “No Objection” 

with reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/2

74 of March 30, 

2012

16-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) (a) Contract for the Consultancy 

Services for Phase Extension of Alaoji, 

Geregu, Omotosho and Papalanto Power 

Plants (b) Extention of the Project 

Consultancy Services Contract for the 

construction of Omotosho Phase II 

500MW Simple Cycle Power Plant

Messrs Energoprojekt 

Warszawa S.A./Valenz

US$1,901,253.50  plus 167,728,544.92 US$2,146,320.00  plus 

135,817,500.00

US$3,851,548.50  plus  

298,214,862.92

162,397,362.92 US$1,705,228.50 US&196,025.00  plus 

5,331,182.00

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-088 29-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – (a). Construction of 

Olorunsogo (Papalanto) 754MW 

Combined Cycle Power Plant; (b). 

Extension of Consultancy Services 

Contract for the Construction of 

Olorunsogo (Papalanto) 754MW 

Combined Cycle Power Plant over a total 

period of sixty (60) months; (c). Further 

Extension of Consultancy Services 

Contract for the Construction of 

Olorunsogo (Papalanto) 754MW 

Combined Cycle Power Plant over a total 

period of Seventy-Two (72) months

Messrs URS Scott Wilson/Oska-

JO & Partners/Niger Delta 

Power Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

£ 556,351.49  plus 198.761,017.56 £ 970,773.20  plus 

545,381,938.52

£ 1,371,803.90  plus 752,441,833.16 207,059,893.64 £ 401,030.70 £ 121,447.83 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-089 3-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power

Holding Company &

Rural Development.

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Award  of Contract for the 

Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction (EPC) works for: (1) Early 

gas delivery, (2) Modification of NGC 

Pressure Reduction and Metering 

Station,(PRMS), with the Construction of 

two Metering Streams and a 1.2 KM Gas 

Sales Pipeline to NDPHC/NIPP Geregu II 

Power Station

Messrs Zakhem Construction 

Nigeria Limited

US$3,851,875.42 US$3,405,275.43 US$446,599.99 To be funded from Approved Budget 

for NIPP

D-216  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

ref No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/2

16 of February 17, 

2012

9-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) :– (a). Construction of Ikot 

Ekpene – Afam 330KV Double Circuit 

Lines, Ikot Ekpene 330KV Substation 

Afam 330KV Extension Substation 

Claims and Variations on the additional 

cost of the Subsisting Contract for NIPP 

Transmission; (b). Way leave 

compensation for Ikot Ekpene – Afam 

330kV DC Transmission Lines, Ikot 

Ekpene Substation, Afam 330kV 

Extension Substation (Lot 4) Project

Messrs Payma Bargh Co/ 

Cartlack International 

Limited/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

1,441,743,054.83 Euro 25,988,176.54  plus 

2,699,642,249.33

Euro 25,988,176.54  plus 

4,26,872,882.01

1,423,017,348.83 14,512,422.15 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-098 9-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP), – (a). Claims and Variation 

Orders for the Engineering, Procurement 

and Construction Contract for Lot 22-2: 

Ajaokuta – Lokoja – Gwagwalada 

222.53KM 330KV Double Circuit 

Transmission, (b). Way leave 

Compensation for Ajaokuta - Lokoja - 

Gwagwalada 330kV Transmission Line 

(Lot 22-2) Project

Messrs North China Power 

Engineering (Beijing) Company 

Limited/ Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

920,045,379.64 US$ 58,355,132.29 plus 

2,659,053,218.68

USD58,355,132.29 (Fifty-Eight 

Million, Three Hundred and Fifty-Five 

Thousand, One Hundred and Thirty-

Two United State Dollars Twenty-

Nine Cents only) plus 

N3,571,168,922.32 (Three Billion, 

Five Hundred and Seventy-One 

Million, One Hundred and Sixty-Eight 

Thousand, Nine Hundred and Twenty-

Two Naira Thirty-Two Kobo only)

N909,813,539.64 (Nine Hundred and 

Nine Million, Eight Hundred and 

Thirteen Thousand, Five Hundred and 

Thirty-Nine Naira Sixty-Four Kobo only) 

plus N2,302,164.00 (Two Million, Three 

Hundred and Two Thousand, One 

Hundred and Sixty-Four Naira only)

7,929,676.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-104 16-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Design, Manufacture, 

and Supply of eighty (80Nos.) 33kV SF6 

Gas Circuit Breakers for the replacement 

of the obsolete/unserviceable 33kV 

circuit breakers in Transmission network

Messrs ABBNG Limited 160,751,474.10 135,131,832.57 25,619,641.53 N6,000,000,000.00 (Six Billion Naira 

only) from Multi Year Tariff Order 

(MYTO) subsidy funds as indicated 

by PHCN vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1171/2012 

of July  9, 2012, but received in the 

Bureau on October 3, 2012



D-110  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.VIII/10/

385 of March 31, 

2011

19-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Construction of Zungeru Hydro 

Electric Power Project: Award of 

Contract for the Revised Scope of EPC 

Contract in respect of the Construction 

of 700MW Zungeru Hydro Electric Power 

Project

Messrs China National Electrical 

Equipment Corporation 

(CNEEC)/ Sinohydro 

Corporation JV

US$1,386,195,030.00 (One Billion, 

Three Hundred and Eighty-Six Million, 

One Hundred and Ninety-Five 

Thousand, Thirty United States Dollars 

only) at an exchange rate of US$1.00 = 

N126.00 plus  N31,189,388,175.00 

(Thirty-One Billion, One Hundred and 

Eighty-Nine Million, Three Hundred and 

Eighty-Eight Thousand, One Hundred 

and Seventy-Five Naira only) equivalent 

to N205,849,961,955.00 (Two Hundred 

and Five Billion, Eight Hundred and 

Forty-Nine Million, Nine Hundred and 

Sixty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred and 

Fifty-Five Naira only) inclusive of all 

taxes

US$563,085,292.00 (Five Hundred

and Sixty-Three Million, Eighty-

Five Thousand, Two Hundred

Ninety-Two United States Dollars

only) at an exchange rate of

US$1.00 = N126.00 plus  

€413,360,558.00 (Four Hundred

and Thirteen Million, Three

Hundred and Sixty Thousand, Five

Hundred and Fifty-Eight Euro

only) at an exchange rate of

€1.00= N167.00 plus 

N51,773,409,800.00 (Fifty-One

Billion, Seven Hundred and

Seventy-Three Million, Four

Hundred and Nine Thousand,

Eight Hundred Naira only)

equivalent  N 191,753,369,928.56 

(One Hundred and Ninety-One

Billion, Seven Hundred and Fifty-

Three Million, Three Hundred and

Sixty-Nine Thousand, Nine

Hundred and Twenty-Eight Naira

Fifty-Six Kobo only). 

US$377,723,701.31 (Three Hundred and 

Seventy-Seven Million, Seven Hundred 

and Twenty-Three Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and One United States Dollars 

Thirty-One Cents only) at an exchange 

rate of US$1.00 = N126.00 plus 

¥3,701,664,848.66CNY (Three Billion, 

Seven Hundred and One Million, Six 

Hundred and Sixty-Four Thousand, 

Eight Hundred and Forty-Eight Chinese 

Yuan Sixty-Six Fen only) at an exchange 

rate of US$1.00 = ¥6.5333CNY plus 

N44,007,398,398.00 (Forty-Four Billion, 

Seven Million, Three Hundred and 

Ninety-Eight Thousand, Three Hundred 

and Ninety-Eight Naira only) equivalent 

to N162,990,364,379.30 (One Hundred 

and Sixty-Two Billion, Nine Hundred and 

Ninety Million, Three Hundred and Sixty-

Four Thousand, Three Hundred and 

Seventy-Nine Naira Thirty Kobo only) 

inclusive of all taxes

42,859,597,575.70 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-112  19-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Contract for the Engineering, 

Procurement and Construction (EPC) 

Works to Messrs GC/Parsons 

International for the Modification and 

Addition of New Metering Streams to 

Existing NGC PRMS for NDPHC/NIPP 

Omotosho II Power Station

Messrs GC/Parsons 

International and NDPHC

US$1,208,823.00  plus  68,944,144.50  US$1,208,823.00  plus 48,102,054.00 

inclusive of US$109,893.00 plus 

4,372,914.00

20,842,090.50 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-118 30-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Manufacture and Supply of 

5,000M of 500mm2, 33kV Single Core 

(copper) Armoured Cable (type XLPE)

Messrs Incomtel (Nigeria) Ltd US$535,000.00 (Five Hundred and Thirty-

Five Thousand United States Dollars only) 

plus  N11,459,700.00 (Eleven Million, Four 

Hundred and Fifty-Nine Thousand, Seven 

Hundred Naira only) equivalent to 

N94,919,700.00 inclusive of 5% VAT, 

Clearing and Transportation of Material to 

TCN HQ. Stores, Ojo, Lagos

US$450,000.00 (Four Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand United States Dollars only) plus 

N11,459,700.00 (Eleven Million, Four 

Hundred and Fifty-Nine Thousand, Seven 

Hundred Naira only) equivalent to 

N81,695,700.00 inclusive of 5% VAT, 

Clearing and Transportation of Material to 

TCN HQ. Stores, Ojo, Lagos

US$85,000.00 (Eighty-Five 

Thousand United States Dollars 

only)

To be funded from Multi Year Tariff 

Order (MYTO) subsidy funds as 

indicated by PHCN vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1462/2012 

dated 26
th

  September 2012 but received 

at the Bureau on the 10
th

  of October 

2012

D-119 30-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Manufacture and Supply of 

7,500M of 300mm2, 33kV Single Core 

(copper) Armoured Cable (type XLPE)

Messrs Incomtel (Nigeria) Ltd US$540,000.00 (Five Hundred and Forty 

Thousand United States Dollars only) plus 

N9,180,000.00  (Nine Million, One Hundred 

and Eighty Thousand Naira only) equivalent 

to N93,879,000.00  inclusive of 5% VAT, 

Clearing and Transportation of Material to 

TCN HQ. Stores, Ojo, Lagos at an 

applicable exchange rate of  US$1.00 = 

N156.00

US$450,000.00 (Four Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand United States Dollars only) plus 

N9,180,000.00 (Nine Million, One Hundred 

and Eighty Thousand Naira only) equivalent 

to N83,349,000.00    inclusive of 5% VAT, 

Clearing and Transportation of Material to 

TCN HQ. Stores, Ojo, Lagos at an 

applicable exchange rate of  US$1.00 = 

N156.00

US$90,000.00 To be funded from Multi Year Tariff 

Order (MYTO) subsidy funds as 

indicated by PHCN vide letter reference 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1461/2012 

dated 24
th

  September 2012 but received 

at the Bureau on the 10th of October 

2012

D-120 1-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) - 

Revised Estimated Total Cost for the 

Construction of 330kV Double Circuit 

Transmission Lines from Omotosho-

Ikeja/Ayede/Papalanto-Ikeja West/Ayede 

Line National Integrated Power Project (Lot 

26-2) including Variation Order No. 1 for 

Additional 1.50km Length of the Omotosho-

Ikeja West/Ayede Transmission Lines and 

other claims

Messrs Steers International Limited US$746,852.16  plus 104,868,850.86  US$866,707.77 plus 94,119,202.00 US$1,400,913.21  plus 168,968,472.56 74,849,270.56 US$534,205.44 US$212,646.72   plus 

30,019,580.30

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-128 9-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company 

of Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Supply of Additional Spare 

Parts and Provision of Works for Overhaul 

and Restoration of Unit ST06 Turbine-

Generator at Egbin Electric Power Plc, 

Egbin, Lagos

Messrs Marubeni Corporation, 

Japan

¥462,165,000.00JPY (Four Hundred and 

Sixty-Two Million, One Hundred and Sixty-

Five Thousand Japanese Yen only) 

equivalent to N924,330,000.00 (Nine 

Hundred and Twenty-Four Million, Three 

Hundred and Thirty Thousand Naira only) at 

an exchange rate of ¥1.00JPY= N2.00 

inclusive of 10% provisional sum

¥216,629,895.00JPY (Two Hundred and 

Sixteen Million, Six Hundred and Twenty-

Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred and Ninety-

Five Japanese Yen only) equivalent to 

N433,259,790.00 (Four  Hundred and Thirty-

Three Million, Two Hundred and Fifty-Nine 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Ninety Naira 

only) at an exchange rate of ¥1.00JPY= 

N2.00 inclusive of 5% provisional sum

¥245,535,105.00JPY (Two 

Hundred and Forty-Five Million, 

Five Hundred and Thirty-Five 

Thousand, One Hundred and Five 

Japanese Yen only) equivalent to 

N491,070,210.00 (Four  Hundred 

and Ninety-One Million, Seventy 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Ten 

Naira only) at an exchange rate of 

¥1.00JPY= N2.00

N826,331,928.00 (Eight Hundred and 

Twenty-Six Million, Three Hundred and 

Thirty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred and 

Twenty-Eight Naira only) from the 2012 

Budget and MYTO vide letter 

PHCN/070/EEPP/CEO/001.144/157/20

12 of August 15, 2012

D-131 9-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Power Holding Company 

of Nigeria (PHCN)

Contract for the Restoration of Unit GT16 at 

Ughelli Power Plc, Ughelli, Delta State

Messrs Sermatech Nigeria 

Limited/MJB Nigeria Limited

N286,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and Eighty-

Six Million Naira only) inclusive of 5% VAT 

plus  4% Contingency of N11,440,000.00 

(Eleven Million, Four Hundred and Forty 

Thousand Naira only)

N286,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and Eighty-

Six Million Naira only) inclusive of 5% VAT 

plus  4% Contingency of N11,440,000.00 

(Eleven Million, Four Hundred and Forty 

Thousand Naira only)

African Development Bank (ADB) 

Power Support Facility

D-133 12-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

a. Claims and Variation Order for National 

Integrated Power Project Transmission 46km 

33KV Aliade-Markurdi Single Circuit Line; 

195km 330KV New Haven (Enugu) South-

Aliade Double Circuit Line; 330KV New 

Haven North Substation; b. Way-leave 

Compensation for 46km 330kV DC Aliade – 

Makurdi and 157km New Haven (Enugu) 

South – Aliade DC Transmission Lines, 

330kV New Haven North Substation (Lot 

2T) Project

Messrs Chrome Consortium Energy 

Ltd, Dextron Engineering Ltd and 

Ak-Ay Electrik/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company (NDPHC)

2,699,319,516.60 US$ 51,180,659.21  plus 

5,465,857,290.56

US$ 51,180,659.21    plus  

8,132,328,670.86

2,666,471,380.30  plus         9,536,555.70 32,848,136.30 Power Sector Intervention Fund



D-140 15-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Claims and Variation for Offshore and 

Onshore costs on the Contract for the 

Construction of 330/132/33kV Substation at 

Damaturu and 1x330kV Line Bay Extension 

at Gombe

Messrs Parsian HV Substation 

Development Company/Cartlark 

International Limited

US$ 84,852.73    plus  293,021,729.43 US$ 12,950,751.50   plus  

482,513,539.00

US$ 12,968,429.15   plus  

569,282,922.31

86,769,383.31 US$ 17,677.65 US$ 67,175.08  plus 

206,252,346.12

Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-150 22-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) -    

(a). Re-Scoping of Omotosho Phase II from 

Combined Cycle 750MW to Simple Cycle 

500MW Power Plant, (b). Concurrent and 

Interim Operation and Maintenance on 

Omotosho 500MW Power Plant

Messrs China National Machinery 

and Equipment Import and Export 

Corporation (CMEC)

US$9,824,985.00 US$471,692,852.00 US$481,237,245.29 US$9,544,393.29 US$280,591.71 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-155 23-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of the 2x60MVA, 132/33kV 

substation at Gashua and 2x132kV line bays 

extension in each of Damaturu and Hadejia 

substations

Messrs Concept 

EngineeringProjects Pvt 

Ltd/Chanref Nig. Limited

US$7,504,495.14 (Seven Million, Five 

Hundred and Four Thousand, Four Hundred 

and Ninety-Five United States Dollars 

Fourteen Cents only) plus  N654,382,941.16 

(Six Hundred and Fifty-Four Million, Three  

Hundred and Eighty-Two Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Forty-One Naira Sixteen Kobo 

only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N428,542,071.65 (Four Hundred and 

Twenty-Eight Million, Five Hundred and 

Forty-Two Thousand, Seventy-One Naira 

Sixty-Five Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 of 

the project at the cost of N450,334,805.76

US$7,504,495.14 (Seven Million, Five 

Hundred and Four Thousand, Four Hundred 

and Ninety-Five United States Dollars 

Fourteen Cents only) plus  N654,382,941.16 

(Six Hundred and Fifty-Four Million, Three  

Hundred and Eighty-Two Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Forty-One Naira Sixteen Kobo 

only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N291,773,325.44 (Two Hundred and Ninety-

One Million, Seven Hundred and Seventy-

Three Thousand, Three Hundred and Twenty-

Five Naira Forty-Forty Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 at 

the cost of N450,334,805.76

136,768,746.21 N500,020,000.00 (Five Hundred Million, 

Twenty Thousand Naira only)

D-156 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning Yenagoa – 

Oproma 132kV double-circuit transmission 

line  (lot 2012-3)

Messrs Fluor Engineering/Eurafric 

Energy Ltd

US$5,464,122.89 (Five Million, Four 

Hundred and Sixty-Four Thousand, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Two United States 

Dollars Eighty-Nine Cents only) plus 

N3,960,837,163.88 (Three Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Sixty Million, Eight  Hundred 

and Thirty-Seven Thousand, One Hundred 

and Sixty-Three Naira Eighty-Eight Kobo 

only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N1,371,462,040.47 (One Billion, Three 

Hundred and Seventy-One Million, Four 

Hundred and Sixty-Two Thousand, Forty 

Naira Forty-Seven Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 at 

the cost of N3,581,336,600.38

US$5,464,122.89 (Five Million, Four 

Hundred and Sixty-Four Thousand, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Two United States 

Dollars Eighty-Nine Cents only) plus 

N3,960,837,163.88 (Three Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Sixty Million, Eight  Hundred 

and Thirty-Seven Thousand, One Hundred 

and Sixty-Three Naira Eighty-Eight Kobo 

only) plus   a provisional sum of 

N1,130,854,664.95 (One Billion, One  

Hundred and Thirty Million, Eight Hundred 

and Fifty-Four Thousand, Six Hundred and 

Sixty-Four Naira Ninety-Five Kobo only) for 

VAT, Compensation, Port Clearing Charges 

and Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 

at the cost of N3,581,336,600.38

240,607,375.52 N220,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and 

Twenty Million Naira only)

D-157 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of Onitsha-Oba-Nnewi-

Ideato-Okigwe 132kV double-circuit 

transmission line

Messrs Ashtavinayaka/Bran 

Engineering Limited

US$5,926,621.75 (Five Million, Nine 

Hundred and Twenty-six Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Twenty-One United States 

Dollars Seventy-Five Cents only) plus 

N453,734,081.00 (Four Hundred and Fifty-

Three Million, Seven  Hundred and Thirty-

Four Thousand, Eighty-One Naira only) 

plus   a provisional sum of N395,037,357.38 

(Three Hundred and Ninety-Five Million, 

Thirty-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred and 

Fifty-Seven Naira Thirty-Eight Kobo only) 

for VAT, Compensation, Port Clearing 

Charges and Contingency. Implementation of 

Phase 1 at the cost of N342,192,999.00

US$5,926,621.75 (Five Million, Nine 

Hundred and Twenty-six Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Twenty-One United States 

Dollars Seventy-Five Cents only) plus 

N453,734,081.00 (Four Hundred and Fifty-

Three Million, Seven  Hundred and Thirty-

Four Thousand, Eighty-One Naira only) plus  

a provisional sum of N325,732,557.84 

(Three Hundred and Twenty-Five Million, 

Seven Hundred and Thirty-Two Thousand, 

Five Hundred and Fifty-Seven Naira Eight-

Four Kobo only) for VAT, Compensation, 

Port Clearing Charges and Contingency. 

Implementation of Phase 1 at the cost of 

N342,192,999.00

69,304,799.54 N180,000,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Eighty Million Naira only)

D-158 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of New Abeokuta-Igboora-

Lanlate 132kV D/C transmission line and 

132kV Tee-off at Igboora-Igangan (Lot 2012-

7)

Messrs Laga CePower Limited US$6,950,353.23 (Six Million, Nine 

Hundred and Fifty Thousand, Three Hundred 

and Fifty-Three United States Dollars 

Twenty-Three Cents only) plus 

N811,363,973.16 (Eight Hundred and Eleven 

Million, Three  Hundred and Sixty-Three 

Thousand, Nine Hundred and Seventy-Three 

Naira Sixteen Kobo only) plus   a provisional 

sum of N542,861,690.80 (Five Hundred and 

Forty-Two Million, Eight Hundred and Sixty-

One Thousand, Six Hundred and Ninety 

Naira Eighty Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 at 

the cost of N613,992,230.32

US$6,950,353.23 (Six Million, Nine 

Hundred and Fifty Thousand, Three Hundred 

and Fifty-Three United States Dollars 

Twenty-Three Cents only) plus 

N811,363,973.16 (Eight Hundred and Eleven 

Million, Three  Hundred and Sixty-Three 

Thousand, Nine Hundred and Seventy-Three 

Naira Sixteen Kobo only) plus   a provisional 

sum of N447,622,562.68 (Four Hundred and 

Forty-Seven Million, Six Hundred and 

Twenty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred and 

Sixty-Two Naira Sixty-Eight Kobo only) for 

VAT, Compensation, Port Clearing Charges 

and Contingency. Implementation of Phase 1 

at the cost of N613,992,230.32

95,239,128.12 N180,000,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Eighty Million Naira only)

D-159 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of Damaturu-Gashua 132kv 

Double-Circuit Transmission Line (Lot 2012-

1)

Messrs Dextron Engineering 

Limited

US$16,024,589.25 (Sixteen Million, Twenty-

Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Eighty-

Nine United States Dollars Twenty-Five 

Cents only) plus  N1,854,247,805.75  (One 

Billion, Eight Hundred and Fifty-Four 

Million, Two  Hundred and Forty-Seven 

Thousand, Eight Hundred and Five Naira 

Seventy-Five Kobo only) plus   a provisional 

sum of N533,027,632.58 (Five Hundred and 

Thirty-Three Million, Twenty-Seven 

Thousand, Six Hundred and Thirty-Two 

Naira Fifty-Eight Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. With implementation of Phase 

1 of the project at the cost of 

N1,175,266,278.21

US$16,024,589.25 (Sixteen Million, Twenty-

Four Thousand, Five Hundred and Eighty-

Nine United States Dollars Twenty-Five 

Cents only) plus  N1,854,247,805.75  (One 

Billion, Eight Hundred and Fifty-Four 

Million, Two  Hundred and Forty-Seven 

Thousand, Eight Hundred and Five Naira 

Seventy-Five Kobo only) plus   a provisional 

sum of N1,022,456,520.56 (One Billion, 

Twenty-Two Million, Four Hundred and 

Fifty-Six Thousand, Five Hundred and 

Twenty Naira Fifty-Six Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency. With implementation of Phase 

1 of the project at the cost of 

N1,175,266,278.21

N500,020,000.00 (Five Hundred Million, 

Twenty Thousand Naira only)



D-160 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, 

Manufacture, Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning 2x60MVA 132/33KV 

Substation at Oproma and 2x132KV Line 

Bays Extension at Yenogoa (Lot 2012-5)

Messrs Alpha/Cobra/ Fedders Joint 

Venture

US$6,207,756.52 (Six Million, Two 

Hundred and Seven Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Fifty-Six United States Dollars 

Fifty-Two Cents only) plus 

N1,250,418,748.52 (One Billion, Two 

Hundred and Fifty Million, Four  Hundred 

and Eighteen Thousand, Seven Hundred and 

Forty-Eight Naira Fifty-Two Kobo only) 

plus   a provisional sum of N521,132,995.32 

(Five Hundred and Twenty-One Million, One 

Hundred and Thirty-Two Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Ninety-Five Naira Thirty-Two 

Kobo only) for VAT, Compensation, Port 

Clearing Charges and Contingency. With 

implementation of Phase 1 of the project at 

the cost of N890,014,416.38

US$6,207,756.52 (Six Million, Two 

Hundred and Seven Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Fifty-Six United States Dollars 

Fifty-Two Cents only) plus 

N1,250,418,748.52 (One Billion, Two 

Hundred and Fifty Million, Four  Hundred 

and Eighteen Thousand, Seven Hundred and 

Forty-Eight Naira Fifty-Two Kobo only) 

plus   a provisional sum of N354,813,954.30 

(Three Hundred and Fifty-Four Million, 

Eight Hundred and Thirteen Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Fifty-Four Naira Thirty Kobo 

only) for VAT, Compensation, Port Clearing 

Charges and Contingency. With 

implementation of Phase 1 of the project at 

the cost of N890,014,416.38

166,319,041.02 N220,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and 

Twenty Million Naira only)

D-161 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Engineering Design, Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning of the 

Gashua-Hadejia 132kV Double- Circuit 

Transmission Line (Lot 2012-2)

Messrs Jyoti Structures  Limited US$9,124,670.90 (Nine Million, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Four Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Seventy United States Dollars 

Ninety Cents only) plus  N1,294,222,773.50 

(One Billion, Two Hundred and Ninety-Four 

Million, Two  Hundred and Twenty-Two 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Seventy-

Three Naira Fifty Kobo only) plus   a 

provisional sum of N774,016,252.42 (Seven 

Hundred and Seventy-Four Million, Sixteen 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty-Two 

Naira Forty-Two Kobo only) for VAT, 

Compensation, Port Clearing Charges and 

Contingency

US$9,124,670.90 (Nine Million, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Four Thousand, Six 

Hundred and Seventy United States Dollars 

Ninety Cents only) plus  N1,294,222,773.50 

(One Billion, Two Hundred and Ninety-Four 

Million, Two  Hundred and Twenty-Two 

Thousand, Seven Hundred and Seventy-

Three Naira Fifty Kobo only) plus   a 

provisional sum of N638,223,927.43 (Six 

Hundred and Thirty-Eight Million, Two 

Hundred and Twenty-Three Thousand, Nine 

Hundred and Twenty-Seven Naira Forty-

Three Kobo only) for VAT, Compensation, 

Port Clearing Charges and Contingency

135,792,324.99 N500,020,000.00 (Five Hundred Million, 

Twenty Thousand Naira only)

D-163 26-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

(a). Contract for the Construction of the 

Gombe – Yola – Jalingo 330kV Single 

Circuit Transmission Line; (b). claims and 

variation for Gombe- Yola- Jalingo 330KV 

Single Circuit Transmission line

Messrs Chrome Consortium Energy 

Limited

US$13,568,834.07 US$76,762,626.44 US$90,331,460.51 US$13,568,834.07 Funding Adequate as indicated by PHCN 

vide letter Ref. No. 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1060/2012 

dated August 31, 2012

D-164 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract to incur an Additional cost to meet 

with the obligation of completing the Supply 

Contract for the Construction of 2x150MVA, 

330/132kV Substation at Yola and 330kV 

Line Bay Extension at Gombe

Messrs Siemens AG € 1,759,662.48 € 21,508,228.76 € 22,092,580.41 € 584,351.65 € 1,175,310.83 N67,850,000.00 (Sixty-Seven Million, 

Eight Hundred and Fifty Naira only)

D-165 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract to incur an Additional cost to meet 

with the obligation of completing the Supply 

Contract for the Construction of 1x150MVA, 

330/132kV Transformer Bay & 

Refurbishment of 1x330kV Line Bay at 

Onitsha & Benin

Messrs Siemens AG € 830,073.16 € 13,394,521.42 € 13,685,067.92 € 290,546.50 € 539,526.66 Funding Adequate as indicated by PHCN 

vide letter Ref. No. 

PHCN/TCN/CEO/01/BPP/1946/2012 

dated November 15, 2012

D-166 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

 Power Holding 

Company of Nigeria 

(PHCN)

Contract for the Construction of the Akure – 

Ado Ekiti 132kV Single and Double Circuit 

Transmission Lines Project - Claims and 

Variation Order as Additional Cost of the 

Subsisting PHCN/TCN Contract

Messrs Dextron Engineering 

Limited

US$67,048.94  plus  50,363,307.50 US$805,031.71  plus  171,170,141.00 US$872,080.65  plus  221,533,448.50 50,363,307.50                                                      US$67,048.94 N7,680,000.00 (Seven Million, Six  

Hundred and Eighty Thousand  Naira 

only)

D-167 27-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) - 

Additional Claims and Variation costs for the 

subsisting National Integrated Power Project 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction 

Contract for Lot 19-2 330/132/33KV Benin 

North Substation (New); 2x330/132/34.5KV, 

150MVA, 1x132/33KV, 60MVA 

Transformers and 330kV Line bay Extension 

(Lot 19-2T)

Messrs Valenz Holdings Limited/ 

Elektroprojekt

159,232,030.00                                                    € 22,920,228.55  plus  1,473,988,798.88 € 22,920,228.55   plus  1,622,229,728.88 148,240,930.00                                                    10,991,100.00 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-175 6-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) -    

a. Variation Order Request for Additional 

Works and Change in Specification in respect 

of the National Integrated Power Project – 

EPC for Gas Transmission Pipeline and 

Metering Stations at Egbema and Gbarian; b. 

Variation Order on offshore and Onshore 

Cost, as additional cost of the subsisting 

NIPP EPC Gas Transmission Pipeline and 

Metering Stations contract Lot 2 at Egbema 

and Gbarian

Messrs Oilserv Limited US$ 15,000,000.00   plus  839,397,959.28 US$ 34,131,544.71   plus 

4,230,769,000.03 

US$ 46,728,373.06  plus  

4,753,937,713.28

523,168,713.26 US$ 12,596,828.35 Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-177 10-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – (a). 

Additional works and Change in specification of 

EPC for Gas Transmission Pipeline and 

Metering Stations at Ihovbor (Lot 1); (b). Way 

leave Compensation for Ologbo Gas Pipeline 

Project (NIPP Lot 1- Gas); (c) Claims and 

Variation orders as additional cost of the 

subsisting NIPP Gas Lot 1 contract

Messrs Oilserv Limited US$ 10,139,947.28  plus  497,604,565.29 US$ 25,153,184.95  plus 

1,397,988,915.92

US$ 34,553,383.94  plus  

1,769,794,357.04

371,805,441.12 US$ 9,400,198.99 US$ 739,748.29  plus  

125,799,124.17
Power Sector Intervention Fund

D-179 12-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – (a). 

Additional cost of the subsisting NIPP PC Lot 

1(T) (Supervision of Engineering Procurement 

and Construction EPC) Lots 1 to 4 (T); (b). 

Extension in Contract Agreement as Additional 

cost of the subsisting NIPP PC Lot 1(T) 

(Supervision of EPC Lots 1 to 4 T) Contract

Joint Venture of Colenco Power 

Engineering and Colenco Consulting 

Nigeria Ltd

US$ 1,645,671.49  plus 187,636,125.23 US$ 5,163,446.77  plus  

381,136,548.66

US$6,462,214.59  plus  519,919,112.18 138,782,563.52 US$ 1,299,767.82 US$ 345,903.67  plus  

48,853,561.71
Power Sector Intervention Fund



D-183 27-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of 

Power

Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company 

Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project (NIPP) – 

Revised Estimated Total Cost for the 

Construction of Ihovbor and Sapele Power 

Plant – (A). Variation Order No. 2 (Transfer 

of Power Station) for Additional Services in 

Respect of Power Station Lot 1 Project 

Consultancy Services Contract, (B). Further 

Extension of Power Station Lot 1 Project 

Consultancy Services Contract for the 

Construction of Ihovbor and Sapele Power 

Plant

Messrs URS Scott Wilson/Oska-JO 

& Partners/Niger Delta Power 

Holding Company Limited 

(NDPHC)

£ 329,784.93 plus  188,002,220.55 £ 255,622.50     plus  

73,843,644.00

£ 569,703.39     plus     

246,593,377.86

£ 314,080.89     plus   172,749,733.86 £ 15,704.04    plus    

15,252,486.89

Power Sector Intervention Fund

TOTAL 285,152,518,306.11   plus                   

Euro 46,697,809.26  plus 

US$154,254,024.60  Plus                                

£ 886,136.42

238,651,758,881.79                                    Euro  42,384,321.93    plus           

US$ 144,680,626.91      plus                       

£ 715,111.59

46,500,759,424.32           plus  

Euro 4,313,487.49     plus  

US$6,447,774.01       plus         

£ 137,151.83





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INVESTMENT

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-006 supersedes 

earlier cert  of “No 

Objection” with ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/006 

of 

April 24, 2012.

 

14-May-12 Federal Ministry of Trade 

and Investment

National Automotive 

Council

Contracts for the Establishment of 

Automotive Testing Laboratories – Federal 

Ministry of Trade and Investment

Messrs Aron Nig Ltd, Messrs 

Dorina Nig Ltd and 2 others

3,580,171,305.55 3,493,699,365.55 86,471,940.00 To be funded from the Ministry‟s

Independent Fund, which was formed

from 2% levy on automotive imports from

1994 – 2007 as indicated by National

Automotive Council vide letter reference

NAC 993/S410/IX/522 of March 29,

2012.

D-100 11-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Trade and Investment

Nigerian Export 

Promotion Council 

(NEPC)

Contract for the Construction of Nigerian 

Export Promotion Council (NEPC) Head 

Office Complex Project, Maitama, Abuja 

(Variation Order Request)

Messrs Godab Nigeria Limited 841,859,881.23 905,723,724.69 1,747,583,605.92 841,859,881.23 Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR).

TOTAL 4,422,031,186.78                                         4,335,559,246.78                                         86,471,940.00





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-009 3-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Millenium Development 

Goals (MDGs)

Contract for the Consultancy Services for 

Reclamation of Abam-Nnuju-Igbiri-Oba-

Ojimba-Okujagu-Ama Water Front and Back 

Swamps Area in Okrika Local Government 

Area of Rivers State

Messrs ETAT Consulting Limited 395,597,123.26 383,251,938.63 12,345,184.63 N8,000,000,000.00 (Eight Billion Naira

only) under Millennium Development

Goals (MDGs) Conditional Grant

Scheme and Social Safety Nets as

approved by Mr. President vide letter

Ref. PRES/99/MT/72/185-

1/SSAP/MDGs/9 of January 5, 2012.

D-010 4-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Millenium Development 

Goals (MDGs)

Contract for the Reclamation Of Abam-Nnuju-

Igbiri-Oba-Ojimba-Okujagu-Ama Water Front

and Back Swamps in Okrika Local

Government Area of Rivers State.

Messrs Roudo Nigeria Limited 8,425,619,262.75 7,941,584,858.63 484,034,404.12 N8,000,000,000.00 (Eight Billion Naira 

only) under Millennium Development 

Goals (MDGs) Conditional Grant 

Scheme and Social Safety Nets as 

approved by Mr. President vide letter 

Ref. PRES/99/MT/72/185-

1/SSAP/MDGs/9 of January 5, 2012.

D-057 3-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Ports Authority Contract for the Supply of 

Radiation/Explosive Detection Devices

Messrs Ebonite Nigeria Limited

189,733,635.00 189,733,635.00

N2,229,911,000.00 (Two Billion, Two 

Hundred and Twenty-Nine Million, Nine 

Hundred and Eleven Naira only

D-240  This 

supersedes part of the 

earlier certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/240 

of March 14, 2012

15-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Railway

Corporation (NRC)

Contract for the Consultancy Services for the 

Feasibility Studies of New Standard Gauge 

Railway Line

Various Contractors 1,334,405,366.74 1,334,405,366.74 N940,000,000.00 (Nine Hundred and 

Forty Million Naira only)

D-107 18-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Contract for the Consultancy Services for 

Dredging of Escravos – Warri - Aladja to 

Koko Channel in Warri Pilotage District

Messrs Aim Consultants Limited 274,990,038.27 274,990,038.27 599,500,000.00

D-123 6-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Railway 

Corporation (NRC)

Contract for the Design, Manufacture, Supply 

and Commissioning of 2 Sets of five-car 

Diesel Multiple Units each with a Capacity of 

540 Passengers and Additional 6 Nos. 68 

Seater Passenger Coaches to be used on 

Narrow Gauge Tracks (1067mm) (Lot 1)

Messrs CSR Nanjing Puzhen Co 

Ltd & Kintech Nigeria Limited

4,334,950,620.00 4,334,950,620.00 N5,420,000,000.00 (Five Billion, Four 

Hundred and Twenty Million  Naira only)

D-126 7-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

National Inland Waterways 

Authority (NIWA)

Contract for the Consultancy Services 

(Supervision) for the Construction of Inland 

River Port at Jamata, Lokoja (Lot 4).

Messrs Hikimah Associates Limited 121,114,875.00 121,114,875.00 N1,584,000,000.00 (One Billion, Five 

Hundred and Eighty-Four Million Naira 

only)

D-129 8-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Railway 

Corporation (NRC)

Contract for the Feasibility 

Studies/Consultancy for Standard Gauge for 

New Rail Lines (Lot 1a and Lot 1c)

Messrs CrestHill Engineering Ltd & 

Messrs CPCS Transcom

489,072,502.59 478,019,931.84 11,052,570.75 N240,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and 

Forty Million Naira only)

D-136 13-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

National Inland Waterways 

Authority (NIWA)

Contract for the Direct Procurement of Water 

Weed Clearing Equipment for the Federal 

Ministry of Transport

Messrs Alpha Boats Unlimited N285,057,887.20 (Two Hundred and Eighty-

Five Million, Fifty-Seven Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and Eighty-Seven Naira Twenty 

Kobo only) made up of US$1,321,020.89 

(One Million, Three Hundred and Twenty-

One Thousand, Twenty United States Dollars 

Eighty-Nine Cents only) at an exchange rate 

of US$1.00 = N160 plus  N73,694,544.80

₦278,122,527.53 (Two Hundred and Seventy-

Eight Million, One Hundred and Twenty-Two 

Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty-Seven 

Naira Fifty-Three Kobo only) made up of 

US$1,321,020.89 (One Million, Three Hundred 

and Twenty-One Thousand, Twenty United 

States Dollars Eighty-Nine Cents only) at an 

exchange rate of US$1.00 = N154.75 plus 

N73,694,544.80

6,935,359.67 N148,500,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Forty-Eight Million, Five Hundred 

Thousand Naira only)

D-180  18-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Maritime Academy of 

Nigerian (MAN)

Construction of 300 seat Library/Resource 

centre,  Construction of 1,000 Seat capacity 

Auditorium, Construction of 200 capacity 

male cadet hostel 

Messrs Inisthom Ventures Nigeria, 

Messrs Pre-fab Oversea &  Road 

Construction Ltd., Messrs 

Marianson Nigeria Limited

167,647,774.41 580,266,136.15 747,913,910.56 167,647,774.41 N223,000,000.00 (Two Hundred and 

Twenty-Three Million only)

D-184 27-Dec-12 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigeria Port Authority 

(NPA)

Contract for the Establishment of Command 

Control Communication and Intelligence 

Centre for Ports at Nigerian Ports Authority

Messrs Stamford International 

Limited

2,299,911,000.00 2,299,911,000.00 N2,299,911,000.00 (Two Billion, Two 

Hundred and Ninety-Nine Million, Nine 

Hundred and Eleven Thousand  Naira 

only)

TOTAL 18,318,100,085.00                                      17,803,732,566.05                                            514,367,519.17                         





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-058 3-Jul-12 Federal Ministry of 

Water Resources

Ogun Osu River Basin 

Development Authority 

(OORBDA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

and Variation Orders in respect of the 

Contract for the construction of Ilesha 

dam and water supply scheme (Phase I) 

in Osun State

Messrs RCC Nigeria Limited 1,562,640,531.65 2,439,186,582.71 3,699,950,586.91 1,260,764,004.20 301,876,527.45 N10,500,000.00 (Ten Million, Five

Hundred Thousand Naira only).

D-084 17-Aug-12 Federal Ministry of 

Water Resources

Federal Ministry of 

Water Resources Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

and Variation Orders in respect of the 

Contract for the Rehabilitation of Adarice 

Irrigation Project, in Enugu State

Messrs Bussdor and Company 

Nigeria Limited

2,708,628,112.35 1,160,985,750.75 3,820,552,590.86 2,659,566,840.11 49,061,272.24 N1,335,909,200.00 (One Billion, 

Three Hundred and Thirty-Five 

Million, Nine Hundred and Nine 

Thousand, Two Hundred Naira only)

D-109 18-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Water Resources

Federal Ministry of 

Water Resources
Revised Estimated Total Cost for the 

Construction of Ogwashi-Uku Earth Dam 

in Delta State, Phase II - Extension of 

Consultancy Contract period for 24 

Months Commencing from January 2012 

to December 2013

Messrs Vibro Engineering 

Company Limited

153,470,241.69 34,711,430.81 188,181,672.50 153,470,241.69 N1,610,000,000.00 (One Billion, Six 

Hundred and Ten Million Naira only).

TOTAL 4,424,738,885.69                                         4,073,801,086.00                                         350,937,799.69                         





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF WORKS

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-011 7-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Construction/Rehabilitation of 

outstanding Two (2) Nos. Projects out of Four 

(4) Nos. Projects under the 2011 Budget, by 

the Federal Ministry of Works

Messrs Dutum  Construction Nig 

Ltd and Messrs ARC Marine & Civil 

Contractors Ltd

5,086,318,815.05 4,965,059,772.95 121,259,042.10 762,300,000.00

D-018 23-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Office of the Surveyor-

General of the Federation 

(OSGOF)

Contract for the Acquisition of Multi-User 

License and Satellite Imagery of Nigeria.

Messrs Infoterra UK/EIT 3,700,000,000.00 3,125,547,519.06 574,452,480.94 N2,127,489,834.00 (Two Billion, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Seven Million, Four 

Hundred and Eighty-Nine Thousand, 

Eight Hundred and Thirty-Four Naira only

D-020 31-May-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Roads 

Maintenance Agency 

(FERMA)

Contract for the Emergency Repairs And 

Pavement Strengthening of Sections along 

Onne Port - Kaduna Route Project for 

Movement of Turbines to Kaduna Power 

Plant

Federal Roads Maintenance 

Agency (FERMA).

2,026,178,076.77 1,629,899,447.91 396,278,628.86 N821,941,109.50 (Eight Hundred and 

Twenty-One Million, Nine Hundred and 

Forty-One Thousand, One Hundred and 

Nine Naira Fifty Kobo only)

D-036 13-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Transaction Advisory 

Services for Design, Build, Finance and 

Operate (DBFO) for the Apakun to the 

Murtala Mohammed International Airport 

Road Route No. F269 in Lagos State

Messrs Roughton International 

Limited

297,746,203.00 297,746,203.00 N6,980,000,000.00 (Six Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Eighty Million Naira only)

D-037 13-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Transaction Advisory 

Services for Design, Build, Finance and 

Operate (DBFO) of the 2nd Niger Bridge 

linking Anambra and Delta States

Messrs Roughton International 

Limited

325,638,828.00 325,638,828.00 N6,980,000,000.00 (Six Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Eighty Million Naira only)

D-045   This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/04

5 of August 8, 2012

19-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Re-Construction of the 

outstanding sections of the Benin-Ofosu-Ore-

Ajebandele-Shagamu Expressway Phase III

Messrs Reynolds Construction Co. 

Nig. Ltd

66,874,686,664.23 65,223,155,642.34 1,651,531,021.89 N10,500,000,000.00 (Ten Billion, 

Five Hundred Million Naira Naira 

only) from FY2012 FGN Budget for 

the Subsidy Reinvestment and 

Empowerment Programme (SURE-P)

D-054 29-Jun-12 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Dualization of Kano-Maiduguri 

Road, Section-II, (Shuwarin-Azare) Contract 

No.5879 - Additional Works on the Subsisting 

Contract for the Extension from Dutse to Kwanar 

Huguma a distance of 24.20km

Messrs Setraco Nigeria Limited 8,650,466,672.78 35,841,452,834.88 44,193,730,492.36 8,352,277,657.48 298,189,015.30 N1,670,265,453.00 (One Billion, Six Hundred 

and seventy Million,Two Hundred and Sixty-

Five Thousand, Four Hundred and Fifty-

Three Naira only)

D-095 28-Sep-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contract for the Revised Estimated Total 

Cost (RETC) including variation of 

Contract for the Dualization of Ibadan - 

Ilorin Road Section I (Ibadan - Oyo) 

C/No. 1793

Messrs PW Nigeria Limited 550,000,000.00 19,698,315,702.16 20,143,078,602.67 444,762,900.51 105,237,099.49 N693,000,000.00 (Six Hundred and 

Ninety-Three Million Naira only)

D-096 This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/09

6 of October 5, 

2012.

31-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contracts for the Construction of five (5) 

Nos. Category Roads and Bridges 

Contained in the 2012 Appropriation, by 

the Federal Ministry of Works

Various Contractors N52,671,819,839.61 (Fifty-Two Billion, 

Six Hundred and Seventy-One Million, 

Eight Hundred and Nineteen Thousand, 

Eight Hundred and Thirty-Nine Naira 

Sixty-One Kobo only) for Phase I out of 

N141,214,226,479.73

N52,671,819,839.61 (Fifty-Two Billion, 

Six Hundred and Seventy-One Million, 

Eight Hundred and Nineteen Thousand, 

Eight Hundred and Thirty-Nine Naira 

Sixty-One Kobo only) for Phase I out of 

N136,008,008,255.40

5,206,218,224.33 N7,998,000,000.00 (Seven Billion, 

Nine Hundred and Ninety-Eight 

Million Naira only)

D-097 9-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contracts for the Construction of Section 

I: Nnewe-Uduma-Uburu Road in 

Enugu/Ebonyi States (26.27km) and 

Section II: Spur to Ishiagu-Mile 2 Road 

(14km), by the Federal Ministry of 

Works

Messrs Setraco Nig Ltd 12,864,691,453.00 11,603,191,818.53 1,261,499,634.47 N1,368,000,000.00 (One Billion, 

Three Hundred and Sixty-Eight 

Million Naira only)

D-101 15-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contracts for the Phase I for only one 

(1) out of Seven Phased Projects and 

Lot 2 in the nine (9) Nos. Category „B‟ 

Roads and Bridges Projects contained in 

the Ministry‟s FY2012 Appropriation

Messrs BIRAK ENGINEERING & 

CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD and 

Messrs ENERCO NIG. LTD.

8,091,744,767.24 8,091,744,767.24 1,237,500,000.00

D-105 17-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contracts for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) including Variation of 

Contract for the Construction of Utor 

Bridge along Asaba – Ebu – Uromi Road 

in Delta State, by the Federal Ministry of 

Works

Messrs Inter-Bau Construction 

Limited

1,745,881,006.60 2,974,495,986.00 4,435,221,121.60 1,460,725,135.60 722,700,000.00

D-108 18-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contracts for the Phase I only for the 

three (3) Category C and 1Nos 

outstanding 2010/2011 Roads and 

Bridges road Projects as contained in the 

Ministry‟s FY2012 Appropriation

M/S BLISS-WOOD ASSOCIATES 

LTD, MESSRS S & M NIG LTD, 

MESSRS HORIZON 

CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD AND 

MESSRS ROCAD CONSTRUCTION 

LTD

6,033,231,238.72 6,033,231,238.72 1,782,000,000.00



D-117 30-Oct-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contract for the Completion of Auchi Poly-

Ekperi-Uzea-Ohe (with Spur to Fugar)-Afuda-

Usugbenun Road; Water Works-Ivue-

Ibore/Irrua Road, Section II and the 

Construction of Pedestrian Bridge at Auchi 

Poly MAIN Gate in Edo State

Messrs Niger Construction Ltd 9,982,477,922.34 8,720,381,609.34 1,262,096,313.00 N1,529,761,778.00 (One Billion, Five 

Hundred and Twenty-Nine Million, 

Seven Hundred and Sixty-One Thousand, 

Seven Hundred and Seventy-Eight Naira 

only)

D-130 9-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Revised Estimated Total Costs (RETC) 

including variation of Contract Sums for the 

Dualisation of Kano – Maiduguri Road 

Sections I, II, III, IV and V

Various Contractors 120,904,057,219.37 172,237,488,692.43 285,318,731,584.06 113,081,242,891.63 7,822,814,327.74  N7,916,265,453.00 (Seven Billion, Nine 

Hundred and Sixteen Million, Two 

Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand, Four 

Hundred and Fifty-Three Naira only)

D-138  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificates of 

“No Objection” with 

ref No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/13

8 of Nov 15, 2012

19-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contracts for the phase I only of five (5) 

Category C and 1Nos outstanding 2010/2011 

Roads and Bridges road Projects as contained 

in the Ministry‟s FY2012 Appropriation

Various Contractors 14,187,432,316.61 14,187,432,316.61 N2,248,983,000.00 (Two Billion, Two 

Hundred and Forty-Eight Million, Nine 

Hundred and Eighty-Three Thousand 

Naira only)

D-139  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificates of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/13

9 of November 15, 

2012. 

19-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contracts for the Construction of Nine (9) 

Nos. Category “B” Roads and Bridges 

Contained in the 2012 Appropriation, by 

Federal Ministry of Works

Various Contractors 33,625,974,690.74 33,625,974,690.74 N6,246,000,000.00 (Six Billion, Two 

Hundred and Forty-Six Million Naira 

only)

D-151 22-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contracts for nine (9) Nos. Category „B‟ 

Roads and Bridges Projects contained in the 

Ministry‟s FY2012 Appropriation - 

Rehabilitation of Umana-Ndiagu-Agba-

Ebenebe-Amansi Akwa with Spur to 

Umumba Road Section II (Umuna Ndiagu-

Umumba/Nkwo-Ezeagu Express Obeleagu 

Section in Enugu State (Lot B6)

Messrs CGC Nigeria  Limited 10,370,810,187.53 10,370,810,187.53 1,415,700,000.00

D-152 22-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contracts for eight (8) Nos. Category „C‟ and 

3Nos. 2010/2011 Outstanding Roads and 

Bridges Projects in the 2012 Budget - 

Rehabilitation of Ogrute-Umuida-Unada 

(Enugu State) – Apkpanya-Odoru (Kogi 

State), Enugu/Kogi States (Lot 12, 

2010/211)

Messrs PW Nigeria Limited 12,951,207,018.75 12,951,207,018.75 N1,435,500,000.00 (One Billion, Four 

Hundred and Thirty-Five  Million, Five 

Hundred Thousand Naira only)

D-170 30-Nov-12 Federal Ministry of 

Works

Federal Ministry of 

Works

Contract for the Re-scoping of works in 

respect of the Rehabilitation of Nsukka-

Obollo-Ikem-Ehamufu-Nkalagu Road in 

Enugu State, Contract No. 5962

Messrs Mife Construction (Nig) 

Limited

6,446,051,729.71 6,300,153,809.43 145,897,920.28 N1,782,000,000.00 (One Billion, 

Seven Hundred and Eighty-Two 

Million Naira only)

TOTAL 465,928,821,290.17 446,798,191,710.77 18,845,473,708.40





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-052 25-Jun-12 Ministry of Communication 

Technology

Nigerian Communications 

Commission

Contract for the Provision of Consultancy 

Services for Open Access Model for Deployment 

of Fibre Optic Infrastructure Broadband for 

National Development

Messrs KPMG 380,767,509.00 311,156,882.00 69,610,627.00 12,581,839,360.00

D-113 23-Oct-12 Ministry of 

Communication 

Technology

Nigerian Communication 

Satellite (NIGCOMSAT) 

Ltd

Contract for the Procurement of 

NIGCOMSAT-2 and NIGCOMSAT-3 

Satellites

Messrs China Great Wall 

Industry Corporation (CGWIC

US$691,387,000.00 (Six Hundred and 

Ninety-One Million, Three Hundred and 

Eighty-Seven Thousand United States 

Dollars only) equivalent to N107, 

344,745,620.00 at the prevailing 

exchange rate of US$1.00 = N155.26 

inclusive of 5% VAT

US$691,387,000.00 (Six Hundred and 

Ninety-One Million, Three Hundred and 

Eighty-Seven Thousand United States 

Dollars only) equivalent to N107, 

344,745,620.00 at the prevailing 

exchange rate of US$1.00 = N155.26 

inclusive of 5% VAT

To be funded through a Loan from 

the Chinese 

Government/counterpart funding 

from the Federal Government of 

Nigeria

D-174 6-Dec-12 Ministry of 

Communication 

Technology

National Information 

Technology 

Development Agency 

(NITDA)

Contract for the Consultancy Services 

(Architecture, Quantity Surveying, 

Civil/Structural, Electrical and Mechanical 

Engineering) for the Construction of NITDA 

Headquarters Building

Various Contractors 165,884,042.30 165,884,042.30 N600,000,000.00 (Six Hundred Million 

Naira only).

TOTAL
546,651,551.30 477,040,924.30                                            69,610,627.00                           





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-061 5-Jul-12 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Airforce Contract for the Procurement of 6Nos 

Brand New MI-171SH Helicopters 

and Associated Equipment and Services, 

Cost of Ground Support Equipment, 

Spares and Training for the use of 

Nigerian Airforce

Messrs Rosoboronexport of 

Russia/Solicom Engineering Ltd
US$143,500,000.00 US$143,500,000.00 

To be funded under UN Peace 

Support Operation Account in New 

York as indicated by MOD vide 

letters DK/195 CON/I/178 of April 

30, 2012, and DK/95 CON/II/283 of 

June 26, 2012 respectively

D-079  B 26-Sep-12 Ministry of Defence Nigeria Navy Repeat Procurement of three (3Nos.) 

New Upgraded 17m Manta MK III ASD 

Inshore Patrol Boats through Direct 

Procurement from OEM for Nigerian 

Navy (NN)

Messrs Suncraft International 

Inc. (OEM)

US$26,582,278.47 (Twenty-Six Million, 

Five Hundred and Eighty-Two 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Seventy-

Eight United States Dollars Forty-Seven 

Cents only) equivalent to 

N4,200,000,000.00 (Four Billion, Two 

Hundred Million Naira only) at a unit 

cost of US$8,860,759.49 

(N1,399,999,999.42), at the prevailing 

Exchange Rate of US$1.00 = N158.00

US$25,386,075.94 (Twenty-Five Million, 

Three Hundred and Eighty-Six 

Thousand, Seventy-Five United States 

Dollars Ninety-Four Cents only) 

equivalent to N3,941,949,871.78 (Three 

Billion, Nine Hundred and Forty-One 

Million, Nine Hundred and Forty-Nine 

Thousand, Eight hundred and Seventy-

One Naira Seventy-Eight kobo  only) at 

a unit cost of USD8,462,025.31 per unit 

(N1,313,983,290.59) at CBN Exchange 

Rate of US$1.00 = N155.28 inclusive of 

all export packing, documentation and 

freight to Lagos

US$1,196,202.53 (One 

Million, One Hundred and 

Ninety-Six Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Two United 

States Dollars Fifty-Three 

Cents only) equivalent to 

N258,050,128.22 (Two 

Hundred and Fifty-Eight 

Million, Fifty Thousand, One 

Hundred and Twenty-Eight 

Naira Twenty-Two Kobo  

only)

N4,200,000,000.00 (Four Billion,

Two Hundred Million Naira only).  

D-142 B 16-Nov-12 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Defence 

Acadamy (NDA)

Contract for the Procurement of Equipment 

for Headquarters, Offices, Battalion Lines 

and Staff Quarters for the Nigeria Defence 

Academy

Messrs Pauwels Electricals Nigeria 

Limited

142,029,800.00 142,029,800.00 143,000,000.00

D-171 30-Nov-12 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Defence 

Acadamy (NDA)

Contract for the Procurement of the Provision 

of Books and Equipment for Nigerian 

Defence Academy Library, Kaduna (NDA) 

as follows

Messrs Gemex International Limited 117,479,113.56 117,479,113.56 N119,000,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Nineteen Million Naira only)

D-172 3-Dec-12 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Defence 

Acadamy (NDA)

Contract for the Procurement of Medical 

Equipment and Consumables for the Nigeria 

Defence Academy

Messrs Ancec Global Services 114,950,902.00 114,950,902.00 N115,000,000.00 (One Hundred and 

Fifteen Million Naira only)

TOTAL 4,574,459,815.56  plus                             

US$ 143,500,000.00

4,316,409,687.34 plus  US$143,500,000.00 258,050,128.22                         





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
MINISTRY OF NIGER DELTA AFFAIRS

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-051    21-Jun-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta Contract for the re-award of the Contract for 

the Construction of Skills Acquisition Centre 

in Edo State

Messrs Hal-gold Nigeria Ltd 4,627,222,904.00 3,150,065,136.03 1,477,157,767.97 3,400,000,000.00

D-090 14-Sep-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Consultancy Contract for the Design of 

Extension of East – West Road from 

Oron to Calabar in Cross River State

Messrs Siraj Nigeria Limited 970,676,721.25 671,417,165.09 299,259,556.16 N150,000,000.00 (One Hundered

and Fifty Million Naira only).

D-102 16-Oct-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contracts for the Erosion Control at 

Amibo, Umuahia LGA, Abia State by 

Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs

Messrs Chrisbrown 

International Limited

1,060,827,007.01 1,047,702,007.02 13,125,000.00 N300,000,000.00 (Three Hundred

Million Naira only). 

D-103  This 

supersedes Project 

No. 3 Land 

Reclamation and 

Shoreline Protection, 

at Kalama (Minima, 

Anyaminima, Iloma, 

Epelema) 

Communities, Opobo 

LGA, Rivers State in 

the earlier certificate 

with reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.VIII/10/

227 of March 1, 

16-Oct-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contracts for the Shoreline Protection 

and Land Reclamation at Kalama 

(Minima, Anyaminima, Iloma, Epelema) 

Communities, Opobo LGA by Ministry of 

Niger Delta Affairs

Messrs Homelink Holding 

Company Limited

1,484,244,686.93 1,484,244,686.93 350,000,000.00

D-137 14-Nov-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contracts for the Construction of Phase I 

(15Km) of the Mbak Mkpeti – Itu – Okoita – 

Arochukwu Road in Abia/Cross River/Akwa 

Ibom States by Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Messrs United Radak Nig Ltd 3,554,021,839.24 3,554,021,839.24 N550,000,000.00 (Five Hundred and 

Fifty Million Naira only)

D-146 19-Nov-12 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contract for the Construction of Mbak Atai – 

Ikot Ntu – Mkpeti – Okuiboku Road in Akwa 

Ibom State

Messrs Jukok International Nig Ltd 3,246,178,368.51 3,246,178,368.51 N420,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and

Twenty Million Naira only).

TOTAL 14,943,171,526.94                                      13,153,629,202.82                                       1,789,542,324.13                      





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM RESOURCES

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-001 11-Apr-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National 

Petroleum Corporation

Contract for the Engineering, Procurement 

and Construction (EPC) of Obiafu/Obrikom to 

Oben Gas Transmission Pipeline Project 

(OB3) Lots A and B

Messrs Nestoil Plc & Messrs

Oilserve Engineering Ltd

51,429,307,881.65 plus US$294,333,367.60 48,862,442,487.57 plus US$279,784,699.23 2,566,865,394.08 plus 

US$14,548,668.37  

US$439,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Thirty Nine Million, United States Dollars 

only) be funded under Domgas Budget

D-025 7-Jun-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian Content 

Development and 

Monitoring Board (NCDMB)

Contract for the Acquisition of Land for a Pilot

Line Pipe Mill Facility in Polaku, Bayelsa

State. 

Messrs Peers & Partners 145, 267,750.00 141,889,430.55 3,378,319.45 To be funded from the Nigerian Content 

Development Fund (NCDF) intervention 

portion of 30% as indicated by Nigerian 

Content Development and Monitoring 

Board (NCDMB) vide letter Ref. 

NCDMB/ES/07/12 of May 24, 2012

D-055 29-Jun-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National 

Petroleum Corporation

Contract for the Revised Estimated Total Cost for

the re-engagement of Consultants for the full

Resident Supervision for the Construction of two

(2) and three (3) Bedrooms Bungalows in the nine

(9) States of the Niger Delta Region.

Various Contractors 177,086,435.16 229,266,450.00 406,234,087.34 176,967,637.32 118,797.84 N1,500,000,000.00 (One Billion, Five

Hundred Million Naira only).

D-068  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificates of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/0

02 of  April 11, 2012

19-Jul-12 Ministry of 

Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National 

Petroleum Corporation

Contract for the Supply and Manufacture 

of Obiafu/Obrikom (OB3) Line Pipes

Messrs Jiangsu ,Messrs Vigeo 

and Messrs SCC Nigeria Ltd

US$126,055,283.00 US$124,807,693.58 US$1,247,589.42 US$439,000,000.00 (Four Hundred 

and Thirty Nine Million, United 

States Dollars only) be funded under 

Domgas Budget

D-071 24-Jul-12 Ministry of 

Petroleum 

Resources

Petroleum Technology

Development Fund

(PTDF).

Contract for the Revised Estimated Total 

Cost (RETC) for the Construction of 

International Conference Centre (Lot 1), 

NIPPS Kaduna

Messrs Beamco Nigeria Limited 247,432,950.00 4,399,471,486.25 4,646,904,436.25 247,432,950.00 Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR)

D-115 24-Oct-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National 

Petroleum Corporation

(a) Revised Estimated Total Cost for 

Contract for Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction (EPC) for the Expansion of 

Escravos-Lagos Pipeline Phase II (between 

Pigging Station 1 at Oben Node Oghara, 

Delta State and Pigging Station 5 at Itoki, 

Ogun State); (b) Price Adjustment/Scope 

Variation and Contract Extension for the 

Expansion of Escravos – Lagos Gas Pipeline 

Phase II Project (ELP II)

Messrs Zakhem Construction 

Nigeria Limited

US$265,174,613.00   plus  

US$5,600,000.00

US$370,346,287.26 (Three Hundred 

and Seventy Million, Three Hundred 

and Forty-Six Thousand, Two 

Hundred and Eighty-Seven United 

States Dollars Twenty-Six Cents only) 

equivalent to N4,483,266,784.00 

(Four Billion, Four Hundred and 

Eighty-Three Million, Two Hundred 

and Sixty-Six Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Eighty-Four Naira only)

US$629,067,508.76 US$5,600,000.00  plus  

US$253,121,221.50  

US$12,053,391.50 US$490,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Ninety Million United States Dollars 

only)

D-142 A 16-Nov-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Contract for the Construction of National 

Laboratory in Owerri

Messrs Trident Oil and Gas 

Limited

2,391,965,201.79 2,391,965,201.79 N496,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and 

Ninety-Six Million Naira only)

D-181 20-Dec-12 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Nigerian National 

Petroleum Corporation 

(NNPC)

Contract for Consultancy and Project 

Management Services for Escravos Environs 

Power Supply Project

Messrs STEAG encote WA 

(SeWa).

US$4,236,340.00 US$4,191,992.70 US$44,347.30 US$20,000,000.00 (Twenty Million 

United States Dollars only)

TOTAL 54,391,060,218.60  plus   

US$695,399,603.60
51,820,697,707.23                                 US$667,505,607.01 2,570,362,511.37     plus  

US$27,893,996.59





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
MINISTRY OF POLICE AFFAIRS

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-012 7-May-12 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Repeat Procurement of 70 BRAND NEW

Units Toyota Hilux 4 x 4 Armoured Patrol

Vans (APVs) for the Nigeria Police Force

under the Police Reform Programme.

Messrs Toffy Ventures Limited 1,728,286,325.30 1,633,896,145.70 94,390,179.60 N12,050,000,000.00 (Twelve Billion, Fifty 

Million Naira only) under Y2012 Federal 

Government‟s Contribution for the 

Continuation of the Nigeria Police Force 

Reform Programme as indicated by 

Ministry of Police Affairs vide letter 

reference MPA/PROC/CAP/2129/Vol.1/6 

of 23rd April, 2012

D-278  This 

supersedes the 

earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No.  

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/2

78 of March 30, 

2012

2-Aug-12 Ministry of Police 

Affairs

Nigerian Police Contracts for the Provision of Full 

Aviation Hull, Third Party Liability, 

Passenger Liability and Crew Accident 

Insurance policy on two (2) New Bell 

412 EP Helicopters for the Nigeria Police 

Force (NPF).

Consortium of Messrs Prime 

Touch Insurance Brokers, Unity 

Kapital and Messrs. IGI Plc as 

the Lead Underwriter

740,576,200.00 740,311,600.00 264,600.00 N12,500,000,000.00 (Twelve Billion,

Five Hundred Million Naira only)

under Y2012 Federal Government‟s

Contribution for the Continuation of

the Nigeria Police Force Reform

Programme as indicated by Ministry

of Police Affairs vide letter reference

MPA/PSD/S/0323/I of July 12, 2012.

D-154 23-Nov-12 Ministry of Police 

Affairs

Nigeria Police

Contract for the Procurement of Clothing and 

Accoutrement for the Nigeria Police Force

Messrs G.B. Impex Nigeria Limited 1,650,710,711.00 1,650,710,711.00 N1,500,000,000.00 (One Billion, Five 

Hundred Million Naira only)

TOTAL 4,119,573,236.30                              4,024,918,456.70                              94,654,779.60                   





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF CIVIL SERVICE OF THE FEDERATION

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-029 11-Jun-12 Office of the Head of 

Civil Service of the 

Federation

Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Group Life Assurance for Employees of the

Federal Government.

Office of the Head of Civil Service 

of the Federation/Various 

Underwriters as in the attached 

signed list

Various as in the respective Schedule Various as in the respective Schedule N8,710,484,735.00 (Eight Billion, Seven 

Hundred and Ten Million, Four Hundred 

and Eighty-Four Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Thirty-Five Naira only) 

under Service-Wide Vote of Y2012 

Appropriation at the Federal Ministry of 

Finance as indicated by OHCSF vide 

letter reference HCSF/SW/SS/GLA/B/274 

of April 23, 2012

D-042 14-Jun-12 Office of the Head of 

Civil Service of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF)

Contracts for the Supply and Installation of 

Equipment and Machineries and Payment of 

Consultancy Fees for Laboratory/Workshop 

Equipment Consultancy by the Petroleum 

Technology Development Fund

Various Contractors 8,142,918,772.10 8,142,918,772.10 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR) 

D-044  supersedes 

Projects No. 20 

Construction of 

Umuada Layout 

Internal Road Asaba 

(6.8km) Delta State 

in the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with ref 

No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/2

73 of April 27, 2012.

14-Jun-12 Office of the Head of 

Civil Service of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the first (1st) Batch of Fifty-Two 

(52) Nos. Infrastructural Development 

Projects by the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) in Nine (9) States of the 

Region - Construction of Umuada Layout 

Internal Road Asaba (6.8km Delta State

Messrs Cromwell Technologies Ltd 1,115,944,202.52 1,115,944,202.52 N31,170,914,532.00 (Thirty-One Billion, 

One Hundred and Seventy Million, Nine 

Hundred and Fourteen Thousand, Five 

Hundred and Thirty-Two  Naira Fifty 

Kobo only)

D-046 14-Jun-12 Office of the Head of 

Civil Service of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the Second (2nd) Batch of 

Fourteen (14) Nos. Infrastructural 

Development Projects by the Niger Delta 

Development Commission (NDDC)

Various Contractors 29,812,891,871.02 26,881,643,524.38 2,931,248,346.64 N3,630,000,000 (Three Billion, Six

Hundred and Thirty Million Naira only).

TOTAL 39,071,754,845.64                                36,140,506,499.00                                 2,931,248,346.64                 





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATION

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-273 this supersedes 

the earlier certificate of 

“No Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.IX/11/273 

of March 30, 2012.

27-Apr-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the first (1st) Batch of Fifty-Two

(52) Nos. Infrastructural Development

Projects by the Niger Delta Development

Commission (NDDC) in Nine (9) States of the

Region.

Various Contractors 192,936,964,856.29 190,113,028,723.22 2,823,936,133.07 N31,170,914,532.00 (Thirty-One Billion,

One Hundred and Seventy Million, Nine

Hundred and Fourteen Thousand, Five

Hundred and Thirty-Two Naira Fifty

Kobo only).

D-019 23-May-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for Six (6) Nos. outstanding Projects 

under the first (1st) Batch of Fifty-Two (52) 

Nos. Infrastructural Development Projects by 

the Niger Delta Development Commission 

(NDDC) in Nine (9) States of the Region

Various Contractors 22,558,754,210.85 22,558,754,210.85 N2,291,212,900.29 (Two Billion, Two 

Hundred and Ninety-One Million, Two 

Hundred and Twelve Thousand, Nine 

Hundred  Naira Twenty-Nine Kobo only).

D-050 21-Jun-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contracts for the Construction of Model 

Hostel at Federal University, Otueke Bayelsa 

State by the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC)

Messrs Mangrovetech Construction 

and Engineering Nigeria Limited.

1,935,583,683.00 1,935,583,683.00 290,000,000.00

D-056 29-Jun-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

National Poverty 

Eradication Programme 

(NAPEP)

Contract for the Procurements of Various 

Goods by National Poverty Eradication 

Programme (NAPEP)

Various Contractors 2,452,453,578.33 2,452,453,578.33 N4,900,000,000.00 (Four Billion, Nine

Hundred Million Naira only).

D-063  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificate of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/063 

of July 09, 2012

9-Jul-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology

Development Fund

(PTDF).

Contracts for the Establishment of Oil & Gas 

Research Centre & Museum Oloibiri, Bayelsa 

State

Various Contractors 36,315,019,032.62 34,962,631,734.69 1,352,387,297.93 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)

D-064 10-Jul-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology

Development Fund

(PTDF).

Contracts for the Supply and Installation of 

Equipment and Machineries (Drilling 

Simulator) by the Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund

Messrs Henry and Nick Associates 2,716,524,078.40 2,593,045,711.20 123,478,367.20 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)

D-070 24-Jul-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology

Development Fund

(PTDF).

Contracts for Consultancy Services for the 

Supply and Installation of Equipment and 

Machineries by the Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund as follows

Various Contractors 1,084,632,536.00 1,084,632,536.00 Internally Generated Revenue (IGR)

D-079  A 14-Aug-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission
Contracts for the Phase 3, fifth (5

th
) batch of 

Two (2) Nos. Infrastructural Development 

Projects by the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) in Two (2) States of the 

Region  - Construction of Kira Dere Mogho 

Road and Bridge in Gokana LGA of Rivers 

State

Messrs Southside Construction 

Limited

2,969,472,838.50 2,474,519,928.30 494,952,910.20 N420,000,000.00 (Four Hundred and

Twenty Million Naira only).

D-080  

This supersedes 

Projects No. 1 Erosion 

Control Works Section 

1 Bende Road & 

Section 2 Ariam - Ikot 

Ekpene Road, Abia  

State, No. 16 

Construction of Ikun-

Abanwan Rd, Cross 

River State, No. 26 

Design of Walkway 

with Embarkement 

Linking five 

Communities from 

Ilepete to Obenla in 

Ilaje Lga, Ondo State, 

No. 40 Sand filling of 

Tema Community 

Asalga, River State 

and No. 45 Supply and 

Distribution of 

Computers to 

Polytechnics in the 

Niger Delta Region in 

the earlier certificate of 

24-Aug-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for Five (5) Nos. outstanding

Projects under the first (1st) Batch of Fifty-

Two (52) Nos. Infrastructural Development

Projects by the Niger Delta Development

Commission (NDDC) in Nine (9) States of the

Region.

Various Contractors 18,727,912,057.83 18,727,912,057.83 N2,776,300,000.00 (Two Billion, Seven

Hundred and Seventy-Six Million, Three

Hundred Thousand Naira only).



D-085 24-Aug-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Award of Contract for the Second (2nd) Batch 

of Fourteen (14) Nos. Infrastructural 

Development Projects by the Niger Delta 

Development Commission (NDDC) - Sand 

filling and Shore Protection of Ogbeinama 

Town, Bomadi LGA, Delta State

Messrs MIESE-MATT Nigeria 

Limited

3,254,471,000.00 3,254,471,000.00

N360,000,000.00 (Three Hundred and

Sixty Million Naira only).

D-099 18-Oct-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Code of Conduct Bureau Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) and 

Variation Orders in respect of the Contract for 

the Construction of the Code of Conduct 

Bureau‟s 9 Storey Headquarters Building at 

Central Business District, Abuja

Messrs Brunnel Engineering 

Limited

6,082,193,941.48 3,509,327,405.00 8,767,647,477.21 5,258,320,072.21 823,873,869.27 N816,000,000.00 (Eight Hundred and 

Sixteen Million Naira only).

D-144 16-Nov-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

National Identity 

Management Commission

Contracts for the Procurement of Customised 

(Smart) Cards to Jumpstart the Issuance of 

National Identity (Smart) Cards to Nigerians 

under the National Identity Management 

System (NIMS)

Various Contractors N7,611,725,000.00 (Seven Billion, Six 

Hundred and Eleven Million, Seven Hundred 

and Twenty-Five Thousand Naira only) 

equivalent to US$48,950,000.00 (Forty-

Eight Million, Nine Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand United States Dollars only) at the 

exchange rate of US$1.00 = N155.50 made 

up of N6,600,975,000.00 equivalent to 

US$42,450,000.00 for (Smart Cards + Chip) 

and N1,010,750,000.00 equivalent to 

US$6,500,000.00 for (Card Personalization)

₦6,340,548,240.00 (Six Billion, Three Hundred 

and Forty Million, Five Hundred and Forty-Eight 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Forty Naira only) 

equivalent to  US$40,833,000.00 (Forty Million, 

Eight Hundred and Thirty-Three Thousand 

United States Dollars only) at the exchange rate 

of US$1.00 = N155.28 made up of 

₦5,331,228,240.00 equivalent  to  

US$34,333,000.00 for (Smart Cards+Chip) and 

₦1,009,320,000.00 equivalent  to 

US$6,500,000.00  for (Card Personalization)

₦1,271,176,760.00 (One Billion, 

Two Hundred and Seventy-One 

Million, One Hundred and 

Seventy-Six Thousand, Seven 

Hundred and Sixty Naira only) 

equivalent to US$8,117,000.00 

(Eight Million, One Hundred and 

Seventeen Thousand United 

States Dollars only)

N6,359,300,000.00 (Six Billion, Three 

Hundred and Fifty-Nine  Million, Three 

Hundred Naira only)

D-147 19-Nov-12 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

National Committee on 

Ecological Problems 

(NCEP)

Contract for the Revised Estimated Total 

Cost in respect of the Land Reclamation 

works at the Federal University of 

Technology, Otuoke, Bayelsa State

Messrs Azikel Dredging and 

Construction

668,628,317.45 4,997,862,843.75 5,642,707,607.78 644,844,764.03 23,783,553.42 Ecological Funds as approved by Mr. 

President

TOTAL 299,314,335,130.75                                    292,400,746,239.66                                          6,913,588,891.09                      





BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)
Status Report 2012 - 1st April 2012 to December 31, 2012

Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2012 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES
PRESIDENCY

Cert Serial No. Date of 

Cert.

Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor  Project Cost as Requested by MDAs   Original Project Cost before Variation   Total Revised Project Cost   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost (Local)   BPP Certified/Reviewed Project Cost 

(Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding 

D-124    6-Nov-12 Presidency Independent Corrupt 

Practices and other 

Related Offences 

Commission (ICPC)

Purchase of the Property at Plot 10946 

Yahaya Abubakar Link G.R.A. Bauchi and 

Plot G-37 Ewet Housing Estate, Uyo, Akwa 

Ibom State

Independent Corrupt Practices and 

other Related Offences 

Commission (ICPC)

150,000,000.00 138,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 N150,000,000.00 (One  Hundred and 

Fifty Million  Naira only)

D-135 13-Nov-12 Presidency State House Renewal of Maintenance Contract of State 

House Complex and Presidential Facilities

Messrs Julius Berger Nig. Plc 2,555,818,596.04

2,280,393,900.23                                                  

275,424,695.81 N2,346,625,389.00 (Two Billion, Three 

Hundred and Forty-Six Million, Six 

Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand, 

Three Hundred and Eighty-Nine Naira 

only)

D-149  This 

supersedes the earlier 

certificates of “No 

Objection” with 

reference No. 

BPP/S.1/Vol.X/12/149 

of  November 20, 2012.

 


27-Nov-12 Presidency Nigeria Extractive 

Industries Transparency 

Initiative (NEITI)

Contract for the Fiscal Allocation and 

Statutory Disbursement Audit 2007 to 2011

Messrs SIAO 156,405,375.00

156,405,375.00                                                     

N361,881,436.00 (Three Hundred and 

Sixty-One Million, Eight Hundred and 

Eighty-One Thousand, Four Hundred 

and Thirty-Six Naira only

D-173 4-Dec-12 Presidency Independent National 

Electoral Commission 

(INEC)

Contract for the Printing of Thirty-Three 

Million, Five Hundred Thousand (33,500,000) 

Permanent Voters‟ Card by Independent 

National Electoral Commission (INEC)

Messrs ACT Technologies Limited 2,117,500,000.00

2,117,500,000.00                                                  

N2,322,108,000.00 (Two Billion, Three 

Hundred and Twenty-Two Million, One 

Hundred and Eight Thousand Naira only)

TOTAL 4,979,723,971.04                                         4,692,299,275.23                                               287,424,695.81                         




